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THE GRAVES FAMILY OFF SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY
By Mrs. . W. Hmen

In the Wm. & Mary College Quarterly, 2nd series, volume 15, pp. 385-
394, Mr. W. M. Sweeny has written at length of Capt. Thos.! Graves who
came 1o Va. in 1608, and left three sons, John®, Thomas® and Francis?,
The descendants of Francis? were traced in an article in volume 16 of the
same magazine. This i cussion centers around Thomas? and later John's?
posterity will be considered, =

Thomas* was b. probably 1617, since John?, his older brother, was born
by 1615, for we find him of age and holding land by 1636 (Va. Mag., Vol.
5.p192). We identify Thomas? as the person of that name whom we find
in Gloncester Co. patenting 55 a. “about a mile beyond the head of Tim-
berneck Creck beginding at a tree dividing this land & tract of Christopher
Abbott,” and 240 a. “in a swamp between Severn and the Indian Path” in
Gloucester Co., Mar. 20, 1657/8 (Nugent's Cavaliers & Pioneers, vol. 1, p.
358). These patents issued under Cromwell were confirmed by the regal
government (Idem, pp. 416, 417). Thos.? Graves patented land outside of
Gloucester also, as in Mar, 1656/7, he_acquired 300 a. in Westmoreland
(Idem p. 344) and on Mar. 20, 1661/2 (Lancaster Rec. Book 2, p. 236), as
Thos.® Graves, Sr., he obtained from Gov. Moryson 700 a. “in Lancaster
upon the head of the easternmost brarnich of Corotoman River.” This seems
to have been an investment for as “Thos. Graves, Sr., of Timberneck Creek
in the Co. of Gloucester, planter”, he sold this land on May 14, 1662, to Mr.
John Edwards, chirurgeon (Lancaster Ree, Book 2, p. 236). Since he is
now called “Sr.”, we infer he has a son of that name almost or quite grown,
and this inference is confirmed by a crant made Mar, 18, 1666/7, to Maj.
Lawrence Smith, described as lying “in Abingdon Parish, Gloucester Co,
on the south side of the Severn adjoining Col. Augustine Warner, Mr.
Robert Bryan, Valentine Lane, Thos.? Graves, Abraham Bradley, Wm 3
Graves and Mr. Thos.? Graves near Timherneck Swamp (S. L. O. Book 6,
p. 41)."  Another grant to Maj. Lawrence Smith in 1669 refers to Thos.2
Graves, Sr. (S. L. O. Book 6, p. 240). On March 6, 1674/5 (S. L. O. Book
6, p. 548), Sir Wm. Berkley confirmed “to Thomas?® and Jefirey® Graves,
sons. of Thos.* Graves decd., 440 a. situate in Abbingdon in Glo. Co. begrin-
ning at pine corner tree being a corn r tree to this land & Mr. Robt. Cole-
man’s land & running thence east 3 degrees, ete., to a small branch near the
dwelling house of the said Jefirey Graves * * * near the great road to
Tindell's Point * * * to the beginning pine, 200 a. of the sd. land formerly
purchased by the sd. Thomas? Graves Sr. of Daniel Clark and 240 a. due
to the sd. Thomas? Graves Sr. by patent dated Nov. 20, 1661, and the
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who! now due unto the sd. Thomas® and Jeffrey? by the last will and
testa: nt of their decd. father, Thos.? Graves Sr., and according to the sd.
will «t their request and in their presence divided by Capt. Lawrence Smith
& C . Robt, Beverly,” In 1682, Abraham Bradley patented 150 a. ad-
joinine Daniel Langham, Robt. Coleman, Thos,® Graves, Jeffrey? Graves &
Maj. " awrence Smith (S. L. O. Book 7, p. 163). In 1691 (S. L. O. 8, p.
212). Major Lawrence Smith received a grant of 1200 a. “near the head
of the Severn River adjoining Co. Augustine Warner decd, Mr. Robt.
Bryan, Valentine Lane, Thos.* Graves, Abraham Bradley, Wm.2 Graves,
Thos.© Graves decd.”, ete. From the foregoing, Thos.2 Graves d. about
1674 ~r § testate, leaving sons Thomas® & Jeffrey?, certainly, and most
likel~ William?,

« do not know the exact date of the formation of Gloucester Co. or
of it parishes, The register of Abingdon Par. was lost when Rosewell
burnt in 1916 but a copy fortunately has been preserved. To judge from
this -ny, the first few pages were torn, and the dates for this period are
larg v guesswork, On p. 1 is this: “Christenings for year [1677?]: John,
son of Thos. and Mary Graves baptized Jan. —" The date bracketed
witlh @ question mark may have been several years earlier. Other births
of children of Thos3, Jeffrey? and Wm.3 Graves are given as follows:
Elizabethd, dau. of Jeffrey® and Dorothy Graves, b, May 15, 1681; Robert*,
son of Thos® & Mary Graves, b. Feb, 4, 1682/3; Jeffrey*, son of Jeffrey®
and Dorothy Graves, b, May 29, 1683; Mary, dau. of Thos.® & Mary
Graves, bap. Aug. 19, 1685; John*, son of Wm.* & Mary Graves, bap.
April 20, 1688; Sarah4, dau. of Jeffrey? & Dorothy Graves, bap. July 1,
1682 ; John', son of Wm.* & Mary Graves, bap. Jan. 5, 1680/90. Other
Graves births beyond this date are not included here since it is impossible
to determine the exact generation to which they belong. “

The Quit Rent roll for 1704 lists only two Graves resident in Gloucester
Jeffrey with 33 a. and Thos. with 70 a. Robert, probably the son of Thos.?,
is in King & Queen with 150 a., and two John Graves's are also there, each
with 150 a. One of them very likely is a grandson of Ralph? (John?, Capt.
Thomas!) who, though a resident of York, had land on the Mattapony River
as his will shows (York Rec. Book 4, p. 149). The other we consider as
John*, son of Thos.® (Thos.2, Capt. Thomas') and shall now discuss his
descendants, !

Novelists of a generation ago when their divine afflatus was lessening
wounld blithely say, “We pass over the intervening years and come now to
such-and-such event.” In somewhat similar fashion, anyone writing of
Gloucester and King & Queen families must perforce skip the period until
these families merge from those recordless counties and settle where extant
records afford bases of knowledge concerning them.

We have no record of Thos.® Graves's (1691-1768) coming into Spot}
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cylvania, and probably his own+rship of land there antedated the formation
of the county. From the fact that his brother is called John® Graves, Jr,
of St. Stephen's Par., King & Oucen Co., when in 1729 he buys land and
‘.-r:comts a resident of Spotsylvania Co. (D, B. A, p. 405), it is likely that
Thos.* Graves was also from Fing & Queen, and that their father's name
was John*. This is further borne out by Thomas® naming his eldest <on
:lghn“. In the absence of documentary proof, we can still feel confident that
T'hos." Graves was the son of a John* Graves who had lived in King &
(‘!uccn but was of the Gloucestr: family, born about 1670, son of Thos.* &
“lary Graves, son of Thos.2 (d. by 1674), son of Capt. Thos.l. In Spots.
Ree, O. B. 1730-38, p. 501, at the court held June 7, 1737, “the petition (;f
_Inh.n Graves to be set free frem county levies is granted, he being very
antient and unable to get his living by his labour.” This most likely r('fr'r-Q
too Thos.*'s father, as from other research, the writer knows no one of th;'
F.sex Co. Graves's then resident in Spotsylvania to whom the description
would apply.

Thos.® Graves was an assiduous purchaser and patentee of land and
we find him in Orange, Goochlar:l, Hanover, Louisa and Albemarle records
In 17‘29 (Exec. Journals of the Council, vol. 4, p. 202) he with Richard ami
Edwin Hickman, Dennet Abney, Jr., Abraham Abney and John Key pat-
ented 12,000 a. in Goochland beginning at the mouth of Mechumps Creck
on the north side of the north branch of James River. In 1734, with Capt
l-:ilwin Hickman, Capt. Jos. Smith and Jonathan Clark, he patented 3277 a ;
Goochland Rec. (D. B. 3, p. 161) show that his share of this land, 81914 a
lay on the north side of the Rivanna River “amongst the little m.ountaim.;:
In 1'738 (Goochland Rec. D. B. 3, p. 183), he sold this land to Nichniat
Meriwether. In 1735 (Hanover Rec. 1730-35, p. 317), he bought of Thm.
Carr 493 a. in Hanover Co. on the Northanna River and on the brancht;-;
of Great Rocky Creek. Some of this land lay later in Louisa. ‘

] Dc_spitc buying land in various places, Thomas® Graves consistently
rpmntamed his residence on the Pamunkey in Spotsylvania Co., in fact, in
Spotsylvania Q. B. 1730-38, p. 526, June 7, 1737, he is dcscribcd as “Thloq s
Graves, Pamunkey.” He is found frequently but never to his discredit .iln

Spotsylvania Records. In Jan. 1743/4, he witnessed the will of James ]

Ta,\'l?r (Crozier's Spots. Rec, p. 7). A suit developed in Caroline Co
relative to this will and on Nov. 10, 1752, Thos.* Graves deposed he was 6i
years .o!d. hence b. 1691 (Car. O. B. 1746-54, p. 362). He dicd testate 1768
and his will is given herewith. His wife Ann, traditionally said to have been
a Davenport, but from records more likely a Clark or of that family connec-
tion, surv:'ivcd until 1782. During the Revolution she furnished supplies to
the Continental troops and her name appears among the service claims of
Spotsylvania Co. (Archives Division, Va. State Library).

Spotsylvania Co. Rec. W. B. D, p. 318, Will of Thos.® Graves, dated
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Oct. 17, 1767, probated June 6, 1768. “I Thos. Graves of Spots. Co. thru
the abundant mercy and goodness of God tho weak in body yet of a sound
and perfect understanding and memory do make ordain and constitute this
my last will and testament as followeth. In primis, I commend myself
and all my whole estate to the mercy and protection of almighty God, etc.
I will and ordain that the funeral of my body be only such as shall bescem
a Christian at the discretion of my Exors. hereinafter named. 1 lend to
my beloved wife Anne Graves for and during her natural life two negro
<laves Daniel and Margery. I also lend to her all my tract of land whereon 1
now live in Spotsylvania Co. likewise one-third part of the profits arising
from my mill, she paying one-third part toward repairing the sd. mill. 1
also lend my said wife one third part of my stocks of cattle, horses, hogs,
ete. 1 also lend my said wife all my stock of houschold and kitchen furni-
ture during her life and after my sd. wife's death my will and desire is
that what I have here lent to her be equally divided amongst all my then
surviving children or the heirs of such as shall be dead. As I have already
given part of my estate to some of my children and nothing to some of
the rest, my will and desire is that those that have not received any first
be made equal with those that have received.  Then the remainder of my
estate both real and personal of whatsoever kind or wheresoever it lives be
equally divided amongst all my surviving children or the heirs of such as
shall be dead. Son Thos:® Graves, son-in-law Wm, Pettus and my
nephew Joseph® Graves Exors.” Wit.: Francis Meriwether, Jas. Smith,
John Graves, Jr., Jos. Smith, Doctor, Wm. McGehee. =

Of these witnesses, Francis Meriwether is probably the son of David
and grandson of Nicholas (Va. Mag,, vol. 34, pp. 107-112). Nicholas Meri-
wether had purchased Thos.® Graves's share of the land he patented with
Edwin Hickman, Capt. Jos. Smith & Jonathan Clark (Goochland Rec. D. B.
3, p. 161). Jas. Smith was likely the son of Oswald Smith, for whose es-
tate Thos.® Graves had been appraiser (Spots. 0. B. 1738-49, p. 477), and
grandson of the James Smith who died in Middlesex 1728. John® Graves,
Jr., we would identify as son of John®, nephew of the testator. No con-
nection is known to the writer between Wm. McGehee and the testator,
though a daughter of Samuel McGehee (d. 1795 in Louisa Co.) married
John? Graves, son of Thomas™s nephew Joseph®.  We have so little in-
formation about the wives of the testator's numerous sons, however, that
one of these may very likely have married a McGehee, for the families had
been neighbors a long time.

In the Va. Gazette of March 5, 1779, is the following notice: “The
legatees of Mr. Thos.® Graves deed. may appear at any time after the first
of June for the balance of their legacies; Thos.® Graves, Wm. Pettus, Jo-
seph® Graves, exors.” Ann, the widow of Thos.® died about 1782 (Cro-
zier's Spots. Rec., p. 65). After the publication of the notice and the
widow's death, one would have thought the executors would hasten to
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wind up the estate but for some reason the final settlement was not until
July 1802 (Spots. Rec. W. B 7. pn. 287). There were then 15 legatees,
cach receiving £105 - 16 5. - 514 d, as follows: (1} John? Graves (whose
final payment was made to Solomon? Graves, admr.), (27 Rice® Graves,
(3) Wme Graves, (4) Wm, Graves's sharc assigned to Wm. B.7 Graves,
(5) Robert® Graves's share assigned to Thos, Graves, (6) Thos.® Graves,
(7) David® Graves's share assigned to Richd, Graves, (8) Wm, Pettus,
{9) Solomon® Graves (“Dec. 14, 1792, to pd, Richd,? Graves the balance
of Solomon?® Graves's legacy in full”™), (1) Wm. Lea, (11) }John Spencer
(12) Thos, Kimbrough (f-om 1791 on Robt.* Kimbrough reccipts for
balance due Thos. Kimbrougl), (13) Thos, Pulliam, (14) Richd.® Graves,
(15) Mary* Campbell, The writer can ot say in a)l case§ whether these
15 persons were sons and cons-in-law or grandchildren of Thos5, but as

he is credited with 16 children, there was likely one representative for each

child.

We take up now the children of Thomnas® as far as we have heen
able to trace them, either by documentary at inferential evidence,

0 John® Graves, eldest son of Thes® and Ann Graves, was b, about
1715, and d. in Caswcll Co.,, N, C, 1792, As John® Graves, Jr. {(so-called
to distinguish him from his uncle John) he appears {requently in Spots.
Rec, The exact date of his removal to North Caroline is unknown to the
writer, hut in 1768 (Louisa Rec. D. B. DI, p. 133), as “Jno.® Graves of
N. C, cldest son & heir at law of Thost Graves of Spots. Co.” he con-
firms to Wm. Prttis, who was nne of his father's exors, the sale of a
tract of land and a mill lat<ly belonging to Thos¥ Graves. Witnesses:
Saml'l Ragland, Thos. Rice. Jahn Graves, Turner Edwards. Descendants
state John® Graves married lTcabella Lea, It seems possible that he mar-
ried twice and that his first wile was a Herndon. He was a rcpresenta-
tive in N. C. State Assembly 1788-91-92, The inventory of his estate, given
in Caswell Co, N, C, Rec. W. B. B, p. 439, shows “a riding chair and
horse given the widow by consent of all the legatees.” The legatees are
natned as (1} Isbell Graves, (2) Azariah? Graves, (3) Thos.” Graves,
(4) Barzillai” Graves, (5) Joln Kerr, {(6) Ann’ Yancey, (7} John? Graves,
(8) Thomas Slade, (9) Solomon? Graves. Resides these children, John®
had also a son (1) Jas.? Graves who . unmarried some vears before his
father. His will dated April 9, 1781, proved at Jan'y court, 1790 (W. B. B,
p. 311) mentions sister, Arn? Yancey, and brother, Thos.? Graves, who
with Bartlett ¥ancey is named exor. Witnesses: Barzillait Graves &
Johnt Graves, Sr, At the probate of the will, Barzillai? Graves & Azarias?
Graves, Esq, make oath that John? Graves was "a concurring evidence to
the sd, will” .

Taking up the diffcrent legatees of John® Graves, we find that €2)
Azariah™ b, Oct. 29, 1768, m. Elizabeth Williams. The will of John Wil-
liams of Caswell Co,, dated May 31, 1798, proved Jan. 1805 (W. B. L, .
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168) mentions “dau. Detsy wife of Azariah? Graves” and her children,
Nancy Lea® Graves and Jrno. Williams® Graves.*

7(3) Thos? m. Hannah and d. before 1800, as in Jan. 1800
{W. B, C, p. 428) the land of Thos.” Graves, decd., was divided among his
heirs as follows: 1. To John® Graves the land whereon he lives 214 a.; 2.
to Jacob® Graves the land whereon he lives beg. at a hickory in Thos.
Yancey's line, 282 a.; 3. to James® Graves the land whereon he lives, beg.
at a hickory corner of the widow's dower, 128 a.: 4. to Wm. Moore the
jand called Carroll’s tract, 183 a,; 5. to Azariah® Graves the fand calied the
Red land Fork tract, 354 a.; 6. to Major® Graves the tand calfed Wilson's
tract, 188 a.3 7. to Thos® Graves the land called Jones's tract, 212 a.; 9.
to Ishel* Graves the land called the New Survey, 376 a.; 10. to Lewis®
Graves the land called Wiley’s tract, 350 a., Alec Graves, John® Graves,
Rarziilai® Graves commissioners. Hannah, wife of (3) Thos.T Graves,
survived him, dying in 1802, In her will (W. B. D, o 123} she mentions
gons Major® & Azariah®, dau. Isbel® Graves, son Lewis? and Isbell® Moore
(under 21).

(4) Barzillai* Graves (Dec. 12, 1759—July 14, 1827) was a membhet
of the State Senate of N, C. 1814-15, and of the House 1818-1822, He m.
April 10, 1783, Ursula Wright (April 28, 1755—Nov. 77, 1843), Issue:
(a) Jeremiagh* (Jan. 4, 1786-1868) m, Delilah S. Lea; {b) Solomon® b.
Feh. 14, 1784; (c) Isabella® (Mar, 16, 1788—Dec. 2, 1861) m. Mar. 18,
1907, TTosea MeNeil, son of John McNeil & Auncss Lea; {4}y Mary® (Sept.
15, 1798—Aug. 24, 1875) m. Gen, Thos. W. Graves; (¢) Betsy® b. Mar.
2, 1793, m. James T.ca, moved to Tenn.; (f) Margarette® (July 3, 1795—
1253) m. (1} Lipscomb, {2y ——— Cross; (g) Barzillai® {Qct.
17, 1700—Dec, 6, 1828). For the above information the writer is indchted
to a descendant, Mrs. I*. G. Tlarclson of Yanceyville, N. C, The will of
(4) Barzillai? Graves is in Caswell Rec. W, B, L, p. 244,

(5) Mary" (Jan. 26, 1754—Feh, 22, 1831) m. John Kerr (b, Jan. 26,
1753 (Tylet’s Mag., vol. 4, pp. 39-40).
(6) Ann? m. Bartlett Yancey who d. 1784,

*Through the kindness of Mrs. W, M, Sweeny, 126 Franklin 5t., As-
toria, L. 1, N. Y. the following item is_given: "Married:—In Caswell
County, North Carolina, by the Rev. Mr. Graves, Captain William Graves
to Miss Nancy Graves, daughter of Gen. Azariah Graves,

The Graves, tis said
Will yield their dead, ‘ .
When the trumgpet shakes the skies; -7
But if God please,
From Graves like these,
A dozen folks may rise.”

Copied from The Genius of Liberty. Published by B. W. Sower, Lees-

burg, Va., Feb. 22, 1820, File in Library of Congress.
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. (7) John Herndon™ Graves (S it. 1749-1829) m. (1) Feb. 5, 1770,
Natﬁ Slade (d, June 4, 1807), dau. of Thos. & Anne Talbot Slade; (2)
Elizabeth Coleman, but there was ne issuwe by this second marriage. John
Herndon® Graves was a captain in t''c Rey, army and was badly wounred
in the battle of Guilford C. H. His children were as follows: (a) Eliza-
bethd (Jan. 29, 1771-1828) m. Thos Kimbrough; (b) Catherine® b, Feh.
23, 1773, m. Graves Howard; (¢} Thas® b Feb. 5, 1775, d. Mar. 17, 1847,
m. Polly Burnett and moved to Ga.; f+} Azariah® (Nov, 1, 1776—April 30,
1837) unmarried. The will of Azari:h® Graves is in Caswell Ree. W, B.
N, p. 59, and makes bequests to telr'ives as follows: To John F. Lea, to
Bro. Barzillai®, to sister Polly® Meiane, to sister Caty® Howard, to the
childrens of sister FElizabeth® Kimbrongh, namely Nancy® Evans, Polly®
Chandler, M. D.* Kimbrough, and T-!tjal? Kimbrough; to hro. Thos.®, to
sister Delilah®, wife of Abner Miles, 1o Nancy Yancey, to bros. LElijak? &
Wm.8 Graves; Azariah Camillus Herelson, son of Pau! A, Harelson to
have $200 when he is 21, the same to John Azariah® Graves, “son of my
bro. Win.®", and to Robt* and Jobn 107 Graves, “sons of my bhra. Bar-
zillai#". (e) Elijah® (Dec. 8, 1778-1236) unmarried, (f} Wm.3 (Qct, 27,
1780—Drce. 24, 1845) m. (1) Isabelln?, dau. of James® Graves; (2) Annc
Lea® Graves, dan, of his unele Azariah®™.  {g) Barziflai® (April 16, 1782«
1854) m. (1) Frances Williams, (2) Mary Thomas (Marshall) Royal
(h) Delilah’ (Sept. 7, 1784-1853) nr. 1) David Womack, (2) Abner Miles,
{i) Nancy?, whose will is given helow, was b. Dec. 3, 17806, and m. Dec. 8,
1808, her cousin, Hon. Bartlett® Yancey, Jr. (b Fcb. 19, 1783), son of
Bartlett Yancey and Ann? Graves. (j) Dolly® (Jan. 15 1792-1846) m.
1833, James Afebane of Orange Co., . C.. For the ahove information the
writer is indebted to Mrs. Victor AL Craves, of New York.

The following from Halifax rerords refers to descendants of John
Herndon Graves, Halifax Co., Va, 1. B. 54, p. 129, Feb. 21, 184%. “Jas.
W. Henry & Sarah F. Henry his wife for love and affection relinquish to
Mary Frances & Sally DNarksdale Graves, daus, of Robt. & Leannah Graves
all right, claim & title that may be coming to them at the death of Gen.
Barzillai Graves of Caswell Co.,, N, C, by devise inheritance or otherwise in
any estate of the sd. Barzillai Graves, or either of these refations, Asa
Graves, deed,, or Elijah Graves.”

The will of John? Herndon Graves is in Caswell Co. Rec. W. B. L, p.
462, In this he names four of his srandchildren, Nancy? Evans, Polly®
Chandler, Duke W.? Kimbrough and Flijalh G.» Kimbrough, children of his
dan, Betsy® Kimbrough. His care for his slaves is seen in his request that
husbands and wives be not separated. and his affection for his family is
eviticed in the wish “that they preserve that family harmony and friendship
which has always goverened them.” One feels sure in reading his will
that Jolin Herndon? Graves was a man of fine character.

(8)yFrom the fact that one of John® Graves's legatees was (8) Thos.
Slade,-it would seem one of his daughters m, Thos. Slade but we have no
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) R
information on this point, nor on the next and last legatee, -(.?y Solgmon?
Graves.

Caswell, N. C., W. B. R, pp. 329-331. Wil of Ann® Yaneey, dated
April 9. 1851, proved July court, 1855, Thos. W. Graves, clerk. (The
copy made 1924 for Mr. V. M. Graves was attested by B. S. Graves, clerk
Syperior Court.)

i. My will is to be buried in the family graveyard near my present
dwelling with the other members of my family & that my execulor cause
the <. graveyard to be cnclosed with stones and that he cause a marble
slab with switable instription to be placed on my grave.

2. Slaves to granddau. Fannie Ann'® McAden for life and then to her
children, if she has none then slaves to her hrother.

3. Slave named Harriet to granddau. Betsy Annte Mebane, dau. of
Giles Mebarne, if she d. s. p., then to her brothers & sisters. )

4 to dan. Ann Eliz® Yancey tract of 500 or 600 a. where I now reside
on toain road from Yanceyville to Greensboro “including piece I purchased
recently from John A. Graves”, if she d. s. p. then this land to granddau,
Fra:v.'r‘.a Ann!® McAden; to dau. Ann Eliz.* Yancey certafnt furniture, slaves,
ete., “the two large parlor tirrors and one dozen gilt chairs.”

"5 Portrait of my deccased husband to my dau. Mary Catherine® Me-
bane, and my own portrait to my dau. Virginia? Swepson; my gold watch
to my grandson Bartlett Yancey!® McAden, also one bed; to his bros.
Rufns!® & John Henry'® ane bed & furniture & to his sister Frances Annl®
2 beds & furniture,

.. Negro boy named Iverson given my decd, son A. S." Yancey, I
now mive to his surviving dau. Ann E2® Yancey & if she d. 5. p. then to
my shildren and grandchildren. Negroes to daus, Mary C.? Mehane, Ann
Lliz.? Yancey & Virginia® Swepson. .

Residue of cstate to be divided into 5 parts, 1/5 to Mary Catherine?,
wife of Giles Mebane, & at her death her children; 1/5 to Virginia B.?®
Swepson, and if she d. s. p. then to my children & grandchildren; 1/5 to
Ann Tliz?, & if she d. s. p. then to my children & grandchildren; 1/5 to
children of my decd. son Algernon 5.* Yancey, viz, Ann E1? Yancey for
her life & if she d. 8. p. then to my children & grandchildten, & remaining
1/5 to children of my decd. dau. Frances® McAden, viz, Bartlett Y.19,
Rufus1®, John Henryi® & Frances Ann'® McAden. Son-in-law Giles Me-
bane exor. .

Wit.: A. Ware, P. H. Womack

2. Thomas®, probably second son of Thos® & Ann Graves, was b by
1721, since in Dec. 1742, he was old cnough to bring a suit in Spotsylvania
court (Spots. O. B. 1738-49, p. 195) and d. in the fall of 1801 in Fayette
Co., Ky., where his will given below is of tecord. His wife Isabel was the
dau. of Wm. Bartlett (d. 1775) and Susanna his wife (Crozier's Spots.
Rec., p. 30). Wm. Bartlett was son of Thos. Bartlett of Spotsylvania Co.
{Idem. p. 117), Since his father owned land in several counties, we find
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Thos.? Graves living in Spotsylvania, then in Orange, where in 1754 he was
constable (O. B. 6, p. 2) and later in Louisa, where in 1777 he 15 charged
with 7 tithables (Harris's History of Lonisa Co., p. 163}, About 1785 he
moved to Ky. In Oct. 1788, in Faye's Co., he deposed that “sometime
before he moved to Ky. his son Wm." purchased for him from John Hen-
derson, son of John Hendetson, of Orarge Co., 10 bbls. of corn which were
sent to Fredericksburg for salt.” Loui-1 Taose Papers, 1789, suit Hender-
son vs. Graves). From a statement of a descendant, “he took part in the
Revolution & was at Yorktown, at ane time his home was headquarters for
Gen. LaFayette. * * * He was onc of !0 children” Perrin's Biographical
Sketches, History of Fayette Ca.,, Ky., . 614). Thru the kindness of Mrs.
M. H. Headman, Haddonfield, N. J., »ho has given the writer numcrous
Graves items, the following abstract of his will is made: I desire my just
debts be paid, “to my son Wm.T Graves 500 a, situate on licking in the co.
of Camphell, the title to be made hy Lewis Craig, Sr., also the money he has
collected from my Father's estate by virtue of a power of attorney from
me to him, the sd. Wm.7 for that purpose” To my sen DBartlett? a
negro man named Charles, also the one hall of 700 a. on Green River, part
of 1000 a. purchased of Huvhbard Tarlor. To my son John the tract
whereon I live at the death of my wifr Tsabel Graves, also all my lands
on the south side of Ky. river except 3! a. to James Randolph and Rosan-
nah? his wife, and the one half of 700 a. to Partlett™ Graves. To dan
Rosannah®™ Randolph 300 a. To dau, P.ahel” Hall 150)4 a, land situate in
Campbell Co. and on the Ohio adjoining Wond & Ware, To my dau. Ann?
Hancock a negro named Rachel, To my dau. Sally? Graves a negro nameil
Dinah. To my dau, Mary? Beeler a negrn natmed Jane. To my dau. Liddy?
Graves a negro named Eve. To my loving wife Isabel one haif the tract of
land whereon I live with the mansion house & certain personalty, Sons
John' & Tartlett? Graves and friend Dartlett Collins to be exors. Wit.:
James Martin, Wm. Dickey, Jeremiah Duckley, The reference to “friend
Bartlett Collins” brings to mind the following item: Louwisa Co. O. B. |,
p. 249, Feb, 23, 1747/8" Sarah and Jaseph Collins, orphans of John Col-
lins decd, are bound by the churchwardens of the parish to Thos® Graves
cooper.”  The Collins were originally King & Queen Co. peaple and were
probably connected with the Bartletts.

1. Of the children named in Thomas's? will, Wm. B.Y Graves (Oct,
19, 1735—7Jan. 7, 1818} m. in Louisa Frh, 3, 1778, his first cousin Ann P.#*
Pettus (1760-Oct. 12, 1815), dau. of Col. Wm, Pettus and Susannah® Graves.
Wm. B.? Graves spent most of his life in Louisa Co., where his will is of
record, He furnished supplies to the Continental Army (Archives Division,
Va. State Library). He seems to have been prominent in the affairs of
the county and a tower of strength to his family, frequently appearing as
security for his relatives in Louisa, and as attorney for his father and
brothers after their removal to Ky. His children were: (1) Mary® b,
Mar. 19, 1779, m. in Louisa Feb. 2, 1804, George Wash; (2) Ann Pettus?
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{Mary 13, 1781—July 24, 1858) m. in Louisa Dec. 14, 1800, Charles Thomp-
son {Mar. 27, 1773—April 9, 1844), son of Wm, Thompson {1749-1797)
and his wife Frances Jackson Mills (?) (1749-1802), issue: (a) America?
Thompsen (Nov. 3, 1800—Aug. 1871), (b} Wm. G.® Thompsan (April 30,
1804—July 1884), (c) Geo. O." Thompson (Dec. 20, 1805—July 7, 1892),
(dY Frances Ann? Thompson (Dec. 5 1807-1208), (e) Atbert Nelson?
Thompson (Oct. 15, 1809—Dec. 1858}, (f} Mary Jackson® Thompson, b.
Jan. 25, 1212, (g) Amelia Overton® Thompson, b, Scpt. 3, 1814, (h) Chas.
Mitls? Thompson, b, Dec, 23, 1816, (i} Nathaniel® Thompson, b. July 11,
1819, (j) James Henry® Thompson {Aug. 20, 1822—Feb. 1905). For the
above information, the writer is indebted to Mrs. F. L. Goff, Potosi, Mo, a
descendant of Anne Pettus® Graves and Charles Thompson. 3. Hulda®
Graves b, 1788, m, in Lonisa Co,, Dec. 22, 1809, James Hall, 4. Susannah
Pettus® Graves h. May 16, 1785, m. in Louisa Co. Aug. 24, 1813, John
Hancock., 5. Caswell Thos.® Graves m. in Louisa July 28, 1806, Delphia,
dau. of Thos. Eads, who had m. in Goochland Co., Jan. 5, 1775, Eliz,, dau.
of Wm. Rutherford. In “Ky. Court & Other Records”, vol. 1, p, 47, 15 the
will of Boswell Eads, of Fayctte Co, Ky, dated Aug. 1825, in which he
mentions “brother-in-law Caswell Thomas® Graves, husband of sister Del-
phy and their dan. Sarah® (Mrs, Samuel Dehart)”, 6, Amelia®? Graves
bh. Feb. 8, 1790, d. Sept. 14, 1843, m. (1) Jas. Wash, (2) Mills Tandy.
Her descendants have been traced in Tylet's Mag, vol. 14, pp. 113.125.
7. Jas. Otho® Graves (Oct. 7, 1798—Aug. 20, 1875) m. Annie Mills Perry,
b. Aug. 28, 1793, dau. of Nancy Tandy and James Perry, (For Mills Fam-
ily sec Tyler's Mag., vols, 14 & 15) issue among others: W. Chas.? Graves
who tn. Ellen'? Thompson (1840-1880) granddau. of Chas. Thompson and
Antie Pettus® Graves. 8. Joseph R. P.® Graves b, June 4, 1790, 9. Wm,
QOverton® Graves b. May 31, 1798,

2. Dartfett? Graves b. Nov. 22, 1766, d. 1855, m. (1) in Louisa, April
16, 1787, Frances, dau. of Henry Lane; since he was not quite 21, his father
gave consent to the marriage. Bartlett” m. (2) Kitty Patterson, (3) in
1806, Elizabeth Leathers; issue by third marriage: John®, Louisa3 Milton®,
Clarissa®, Arminta®, Addison®, Elizaheth®, Jane®, Thomas®, Benjamins,
William®, (Data from a descendant, Mrs. Dewcese Williams, of George-

town, Ky.) (To be contitued) o L
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TuE Soutw As a Conscrous Mixoriry, 17891861, By Jesse T, Carpenier,
Ph. D, The New York University Press. Pp. 260, $4.50.

The analysis of this minority philosophy traced, as it is, through its sue-
cessive epochs of development, is, indeed, a very valuable contribution to the
field of American political theory. The number of materials, pro and con,

consulted by Mr. Carpenter should give him a background from which to
speak authoritively.
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THE GRAVES FAMILY OF SPOTSYLVANIA COUNTY (Concluded}
Mzrs. P. W. Hioen

9. In Spots. O. B. 1738-49, p. 138, Sept. 1, 1741, Chas. Filkes Pigg is
found defendant in a suit brought by his wile Sarah, who charged he abused
Ler. 9. Eleanor® Graves is a witness for Sarah. Eleanor® m. by 1747
{Louisa Co. O, B. 1742-48, p. 245} Thos. Kimbrough and moved to Caswell
Co., N. C., where he d. 1777. In his will (Caswell Rec. W. B. A, p 28,
he meations wife Eleanor, sons John,? Wm.,7 Robert,” Thomas,? and Graves 7
daus. Sucky? Nowel, Sarah? Brown, Mary? Bryant, Betty? Druce, Nancy?
Turner and Franky? Carmon; “1o sons John', Wm.? and Thos.? all estate
due to me for my wife’s legacy or portion from the estate of my sd. wiie’s
decd. father, Thos5 Graves, to be equally divided™. In the division of Thos.®
Graves's estate in 1802 in Spots., Robt.? Kimbrough receipted for the balance
due his father,

Descendants state that 10. Wm. Lea, husband of one of Thos. Graves's
daus., went to Caswell Co., N. C.; there is in those records (W. B E, p
288) the will of 2 Wm. Lea, Sr., whose wife was Catherine, but the will
itself has no phrase to identify its maker with Thos.b Graves, and the writer
has nothing whereby to make such identification,

She is equally ignorant as to the wives of 11. Thos, Pulliam and 12.
John Spencer and the husband of 13, Mary® Campbell. We know that
Ann Graves had a granddau., Susannah? Spencer, of Aibemarle Co, to whom
she gave a slave in 1776 (Crozier’s Spats. Rec., p. 324) but whether Susan-
nah? was a Spencer by birth or marriage, we cannot state.

The writer has found oo reference o 34, Robert,® named as a legatee in
the division of Thos® Graves's estate—the division which has been the basis
of this entire article, and to whith we have referred so often,

Lastly, we note that there are two Wm. Graves's named, the first ap-
parently received his share himself or a descendant of the same name re-
ceived it, the other is thus given: 15, “Wm. Graves's share assigned to Wm,
B Graves” The one Wm, we consider the son of that naine whom we
have found living in Henry Co., the other a grandson, son of an un-
known son of Thos®, for his sharc i5 eyual to that of the other legatees,
In Crozier's Spots. Rec, p. 76, we find Wm, orphan of Janathan Graves
decd., Wm. Davenport his guardian. Nov. 7, 1768. Jonathan was likely a
son of Thos.5 who d. about the same time that his father did. W tay
have gone to Ky, as the early records there show the wills of several
Williams, one of whom may have been he.

Our first reference to this Juhn® Graves cccurs in Spots. Rec. DB, A,
p. 405, May 24, 1728, when Thos. & Ann Gambrill, of St, Margaret’s Parish,
King Wm. Co., deed to John® Graves, Jr, of St. Stephen’s Par, King &
Queen Co,, 200 a. on the north side of Northanna River below the mouth of
5 small branch on gum stock swamp. Wit.: Thos® x (raves, John Gam-
brill, Thos. Kimbro. From the fact that 16 yrs later John® Graves has two
martied sons, he must have been around 35 yrs. old at this time, hence b.
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about 1‘?95 and younger than his bro. Thomas.® Since his land on the North-
anna River was close to Louisa Co., where his sons later owned land, he
appears in both Spots, & Louisa Rec, He d. intestate, and we have no c'om-
plete list of his children but deeds establish the identity of his sons, Thos.,®?
Jar}1es,“ Joseph® and John,® His wife was Frances, who appareml; d, be't.
1765 and 1772, We have no date for John'st death, he disposed of all his
praperty in 1772, hence there was no need of court procedures when his
death occurred.,

In 1745 (Orange Rec. D.B. 10, p. 24), John5 and Frances Graves of
Spots, Co. gave 200 a. on the branches of Muddy Run in the Great Fork of
the Rappahannock River to their son Thos,! who thereiore was b, by 1724,
Illl Culpeper Rec, DB, C, p. 3, April 22, 1757, Thos. Graves & Elizaheth
his .wife. now of Culpeper, sell this lund, now lying in that county, to Wm
Stringfellow., This deed proves Thos's.$ identity. The maiden na;ne of hi;
wi_fc, Elizabeth, who predeceased her husband, is unknowwn. In his will, dated
1788, yroved 1792 (Culpeper Rec. W.B. D, p. 44), he desires his slave; to be
equally divided between his children, (1) Thos.” (2) Lewis,? (3) James,?
(4) Philip,” (5) Joseph,? {6} Ileurietta™ Hudson, (7) Mary™ Hayne’s
(8). Elizabeth? Sims, and (9) Anne? Jones, Anneg's? part to ke held in trusi
during her hietime by Lewis? Graves and at her death to be divided among
the three children of her Arst husbatd), Richard Wait; to Francis Wait land
on Crooked Run; to son Philip” "my cooper’s tools”; “Lewis? to have £10
cxtra.for his trouble in acting for Anne™ Jones and the other lepatees in
Cam}ma." Exors,, Col. Henry Hili, Joseph Stewart and sons, Thos.,”
lI.cwns’ and Philip.T Wit.: Wm. Powell, William Priest, Obed Wait. Th’e
inventory of Thos® Graves's estate, returned by Robert Powell, Goodrich
Lightfoot and Richd. Gaines, July 19, 1792 (W.B, I, p. 166) has this item :
“gne negro boy Dick in Ky., valued by information £65 - O - 0", but unfor-
wmnately we do not know which tegatee, i1 any, had taken Dick to Ky,

. About the daus., we have only the information contained in their Tather’s
will except in the case of one. Wm. Golding, schoolmaster, in his will, dated
Sept. 7, 1771 {Culpeper Rec. W.B. £, p. 32), includes Henrietta? I-’{udsnn
among those to whom he hegueathes a mourning ring of 10 s, value to be
engraved with the motte “for virtue not for value” One gets a charming
mental picture of a little school girl so sweet and kindly that when her
teacher is settling his affairs for the luag journey he remembers her tha she's
now grown and married,

Of the sons, Thus,? according t. his pension declaration, was b. Sept.
1747, He entered the service in Culpeper 1775, served under Maj. Roberts
Capt. Bohannon and Gen. Washingion in 1777 in 1778, under Ouartel"
Master Staughter and Maj. Roberts . in 1781, under Capt. 17crgu5r;1 Col.
Alcock and Gen. Lafayette. In 1812 he went to Ky, remaining 17 .years
then moved to Missouri, where he d. in Lincoln Co., Mar, 12, 1834, lcaving,
a son Thos. N3 Thos. N8 is later «oseribed as “only heir in this county.”
In Culpeper Rec. DB, K, p. 165, Ful 21, 1780, Thos.? Graves, Jr, and
Martha his wife sell to David Hening 150 a. on the west side of éuda; Run
Mt {ormerly the property of John Ryan and bequeathed by him to Martha,
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wife of s5d. Thos.” Graves. Wit.: Jas. Slaughter, French Strother, From
data kindly given by Mrs. M. H. Headman, Haddonfield, N. J., Martha
Ryan m. (1} Wimn. Sims d. 1769 (Culpeper Rec. W.B. A, p. 466), (2) Thas.?
Graves, and by the last marriage had only one child Nancy.® It seems likely
that there is some mistake somewhere and that Thos.” had other children
besides Thos. N.¥ & Nancy.* Thos. N.* was in Bourbon Co, by 1816, his
wife’s name was Polly—(Bourbon D.B. , p. 486).

The loss of Culpeper Court Orders from the formation of the county in
1749 up to 1798, with the exception of the years 1763-4, is a continual grief
and makes full knowledge of any family almost impossible.

2. Lewis? Graves in his pension declaration (LA R. Mag., vol. 48, p. 64)
states that he was b, in Spots. Co., July 17, 1760, and entered the Continental
service 1776-1777, while a resident of Chesterfield Dist, 5.C. In D.AR,
Mag, vol. 49, p. 482, the further statement is made that his pension papers
mention wife Ruth and daw Jane® then the wife of David Sholars, and that
he d, in Newton Co., Ga, 1839. He was in Culpeper tax list for 1783, but
evidently returned to the South shortly thereafter. A Richard Graves,
makes oath that he and Lewis? returned together.

J. James? Graves is a tithable in the Culpeper tax list for 1783, aped
between 16 and 21 yrs., and in the year 1780 list appears as 21, hence b. by
1765. After 1788, he is not in the Culpeper tax list and the writer has no
knowledge of him.

4. Philip? Graves appears for the first time in 1788 tax list, but was
probably b. earlier than this would indicate and had been out of the county,
for he m. in Culpeper Sept. 25, 1785, Elizabeth Jones. He remained in Cul-
peper until 1804, but in the 1810 Madison Census we find him and his wife,
both of them aged between 206 and 45, with one male under 10, two feinales
under 10, three females between 18 & 16, and four females between 16 & 20 in
their houschold. The marriages of several of these daus. are given as fuilows
in Madison Co.: Mar. 2, 1811, John Ross and Nancy,® dau. of T'hilip?
Graves; April 18, 1811, John Wilson and Frances,® dau. of Philip? Ginves;
Jan. 28, 1813, John Hunt and Malinda,® dau. of Philip? Graves; Nuv 14,
1816, Richard Holmes and Elizabeth,* dau. of Philip? Graves. Philip‘ was
still living in Madison in 1820, but he probably later left the county.

5, Joseph? (Thos.! John®) appears in the 1791 tax list but droys out
after 1802, He is probably the Joseph who m. in 1800 in Culpeper :ecllie
Branham.

In 1793, Daniel Graves appears for the first and only time. Fauwund
Graves appears in 1793 & 1794, and Leunard Graves first appears 1793, On
Jan, 9, 1795, Leonard m. Rebecca Bingham, whom thru Mrs, Headian's
kindness, we identify as dau. of Stephen Bingham (d. 1794) of Culpep r and
Jane Benson. In the Culpeper Census for 1810, Leonard Graves, aged over
45, and his wife, aged between 20-45 yrs., have three males under 16, two
between 10 & 16, two females under 10 and a female between 10 & 16 in (heir
household. Leonard d. about 1813, for his widow appears in the 814 tas list,
In the 1820 census, she, then over 45 appears with a boy & a girl under 10,
and two boys & two girls between 10 & 16. Jus. H, Graves, who sccns to
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have been her son, appears in the 1820 census, aged between 26 & 45, with a
wife between 16 & 26, and a girl under 10. The inventory of Mrs. Rebecca
Graves was returned 1838 by Wm, Brown, Joel Haney & Robt, Culvin
{Culpeper W.B. 6, p. 291).

Wallet Graves appears in Culpeper in 1800 but in 1810 census was in
Madison Co., he and his wife, both aged between 26 & 45, with a boy and a
git]l under 10 in his household. He had left Madison by 1820. He . in
Qrange Co., June 12, 1805, Polly Rucker, for whom Mary Rucker gave con-
sent, Wm., & Naticy Rucker, witnesses.

Danicl Graves, who appeared m 1793 iax list, is probably the same person
who m. in Culpeper May 22, 1792, Eleanor Grady. There is also in the tax
fist in 1797, Thos. Graves, Jr., probably ihe one who m. Nov. 20, 1795, in
Culpeper, Mary Mason. In 1804 tax list is Rodey Graves, he m, in Orange
Co. Nov. 24, 1800, Marian Marquess, for whom John Marquess gave per-
mission. These persons, Leonard, Waller, Daniel, Thos, Jr., & Rodey,
must all have been grandsons of the 1. Thos® {d. 1792} or 2. Jas®
{d. 1781) for they do not belong to Thos, {1733-1810) nor John (1737-1825)
of the Essex Co. Graves's, both of whom liecame residents of Madison Co. on
its formation and whose descendants have been accounted for {W. & M.
Quar., 2nd series, vol. 16, pp. 659-062). pain we remark on the difficulties
encountercd by researchers because of thie loss of the Culpeper Co. Quder
Books, Whether these are young men just grown or older men marrying
for the second time the writer does not know.

2. At the same time that John® & Friuces Graves gave land to 1, Thos, 8
they made a similar gift to their son 2. James$ (Orange Rec. D.B. 10, p.
223). In 1757 (Culpeper Reec. D.B. *C", p. 88) James® Graves & Sarah
his wife of Culpeper conveyed 70 a. of this land o Lewis Davis Yancey,
thereby proving the identity of James.® On Aug. 18, 1763, Jas. Graves was
commissioned an Ensign m the county uilitia (Abstracts of Culpeper Co.
Va. Court Records 1763-1764, p. 43). Prom an entry in Qrange Co. O.B.
1747-54, p. 139, June 23, 1748, we get an idea of the location of his home, for
at that time he is appointed “constable from Norman's Ford along Col.
Carter’s wagon road to Mt. Run,” doubtless he lived in this district. Previous
to his removal to Orange, James® had lived in Louisa, for on May 8 1744
(Louisa D.B. A., p. 185), Jas® & Saruh Graves of Louisa sold to Thos.
Chambers, planter, 133 a. in St. Martin's Par, on the branches of Hollowing
Camp Creek adj. Wm. Harris, James Wade & Robt. Searcy; wit.; Thos
Lankford, T.ove Statham, Francis Clark. Records unfortunately yield no
clue as ta Sarah's identity,

James® d. 1781, and his will (Culpeper Rec. W.B. B, p. 416) makes
bequests as follows: to daus. Mary,? wite of Richard Parks, and Jael,7 wife
of Wm, Jones, to son John' a negro girl but if he d.s.p the negro to become
the property of Mary”™ Parks and Jael? jones; to Jas. Parks his surveyor's
instruments ; to Jas Graves® Jones a brivie & saddle; to wife Sarah who is
the mather of the three children, Mary?, Juel” & John." Exors., son John' and
sons-in-law Richard Parks and Wm. Jonss. Wit.: Ben. Gaines, John Deal.
We have no information as to the daus., Lut with reference to the sons thru
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the courtesy of Mr. Geo. H. S. King, we have the following from the obit-
uary in Frederickshurg, Va. Herald, July 14, 1824: “Dicd at his residence
near Washington, Ga., on Thursday morning last in the 77th year of his
age, Col. Jno.? Graves. He was b, in Culpeper Co,, Va. He entered the
army in 1776 as Lieut, in 8th Va, Regt. He was in many battles including
the siege of Yorktown in 1781 John? Graves m. by 1777 Lucy, d.un of
Samuel Farguson, who moved from Essex to Culpeper Co, {Culpeper Rec.
W.B. B, p. 54). The writer has no knowledge of John's? descendants.

3. In Spots. Rec. D.B. F, p. 563, May 31, 1765, Johnt x Graves deeded
“to his son 3. Joscph® Graves to promote sd, Josepl's® fortune by muug it
equal to that of his wife, Fraoces, dan. of John Coleman, dec” 20w, 4
negroes, ¥ of all sd. Jolhn's® stock and the lund he purchased of Thos.
Gambrill and Aon his wife May 25, 1729, beginning at a red cak on the n.
side of the Northanna below the mouth of a small branch, sd. Joseph® to
have this “immediately after and not till after the death of the sd. johns
Graves and Frances his wife”” Wit.: J. Lewis, Nicie Coleman, Wm,
Wigglesworth, Sam'l Coleman. This deed is one of the foundations ur this
entire article, for by its references to land bought of Thos. Gambrill, it ;den-
tifies John,® the grautor, as John,® Jr., of Stratton Major Parsh, X. g &
Queen Co., and by the phrase, “son Joseph”,8 it proves that Jobn® ! and
Thos.5 (1691-1768) were brothers, for Thos.® calling this sam. Josepi. “my
nephew Joseph,” made him one of the exors, of his will, In .or plac . ents
of various individuals, the writer has been largely gwided hy s decd

We have no record of John's® death nor that of his wif. [France. On
p. 296 of Croziet's Spots. Rec., Dec. 7, 1772, John® made furtier gifts &, his
son Joseph,® so his death occurred after this date. He had, a5 we hav. .cen,
in 1745 deeded property to his sons L. Thost and 2. James,t wnd in 1740 to
his son 4, John,® so that his deeds to 3. Joseph® completed th. setilenc d of
his affairs, He was probably b, about 1695, and had now reaclad the wiotted
three score and ten, 3. Joseph® seems to have been a per.an of .ality,
figuring in business dealings foc his wicle, brothers and cousing.  He wis b
probably by 1725, as in 1746 (Orange Co. Rec. DB, 10, p. 507) he Lought
400 a. in Orange Co. an the Northanna River in North Fork .. the
Pamunkey, and in 1752 (Orange Rec. D.B. 12, p. 104) with consent .7 his
wife Sarah sold this land to Wm. Bradburn of Spots Co. Lic owne.: fand
both in Louisa and Spots. Cos., tho at the time of his death a resident ..i the
latter, From his Louisa property, he furnished supplies to ww Contieental
army {Va. State Library, Archives Division, Public Claims, Louisa vo.).
We have no direct evidence that there was issue by the first marria;-  and
Joseph® in his will mentions nooe, yet he certainly seems i Lave fiw. ried
(1) Sarah (2) Frankey Coleman.

Joseph? d. 1786; his will, made 1785, is in Crozier's Spots, Ree., 1. 43.
In this he mentions dau. Nancy,” wile of James C. Goodwin; sons Jutu: C.7
and Joseph? when they come of age cach to have one-half his land in i.uisa
Co.; sons, Benj,,? George’ and Hawes;” daus, (unnamed}; wife F. aky,
who is pregnant. Exors, wife, son-in-law James C, Goodwin, wiic- vro.
Hawes Coleman, and sons John C.7 and Coleman? “as they come o .ge”
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Frankey, his wife (— Dec. 1744-Dec, 1843} survived him many years, dying
westate in Favette Co, Ky, Her will (Fayette Co. W.B. Q, p. 279} names
dau. Nancy’ Goodwin, sens. John C.7 Graves, Joseph? Graves and Benj.’
Graves—all deed.; daus. Sally? Chinn, decd.,, and Fuolly?™ Chinn, decd,, son
Guorge? Graves, decd,, son Hawes? Graves, dau. Nicic? Graves, and son T.
Coleman? Graves, decd.  Her prandson Spencerd Graves is made exor.
¢ For the above and many other Ky, references, the writer gratefully acknowl-
vdyes her indebtedness to Mrs, W. B, Ardery, Paris, Ky.)

1. Of these children, Nancy? {May 27, 1765-Aug. 12, 1844) m, Sept.
0, 1782, her Grst cousin, Jumes Coleman Goodwin, son of Peter Goodwin and
Sarash his wife, daw. of John & Nicie (Hawes) Coleman, James C. Goodwin
and his family moved frst to Pendleton Co, Ky, and later into Fayette
where he d. Feb, 9, 1814. {For a list of their children, see Wm. & Mary
Quarterly, 1st series, vol. 6, Goodwin Supplement, p. 25).

2. Renj.7 b. 1771, son of Joseph! & Frankey Graves m. (1) Mary, daw,
of Thos. Boxley, who 4. in Spots. Co., 1803 (Spots. W.B, F, p. 362). In
that year (Spots. D.E, @, p. 296) he and his wife sold to her bro. George
loxtey of Spots. Co. 38 a. “part of the cstate of Thos. Boxley decd, known
as the House Lot.” The writer kaows of no issue of this marriage, and in
1803 (Spots. D.B. R, p. 46), we find -him io Fayette Co, Ky, with 2 wile
Pully {nee Dudley), selling to his hro, Jo.cph® of Spats. Co. all that tract
vi fand 80 a. along Gum Stock branch, beiueathed Coleman® Graves by his
father Joseph.® Wit.: Spencer Coleman, Rubt, G. Coleman, In Ky. Pioncer
& Court Records, p. 29, is given the will of Benj.? Graves, which mentions
wife Polly, his mother, brother Thos. C.% Graves, & Charles Tunning; at
tie deatle of wife, property, to be divided among all the children. Exors,
wite Polly, bros, John C.7 & Gea.? Graves, wite’s bro. Jas. Dudley. Perriu's
History of Fayette Co., Biographical Sketches, p. 703, shows that Benj.” was
one of the first volunteers, was appointed Major and with his bro. Coleman®
Graves was killed at the Battle of the River Raisin, Jan, 1813, leaving several
children. Graves Co. was named for him.  Mrs. Headman has kindly
wmformed vs that in Fayette Co. Rec, W.E. [ p. 23, Aug. 1828, the heirs of
enjamin® Graves are shown to te Francis H.® Elizabeth M.,% Ambrose®
& Lucian B.Y Graves.

3. John C.7 Graves (April 13, 1767-Apriy 14, 1840), in 1788 (Louisa
Ree. DLB. F, p. 353) as “John C.7 Graves Jr, son of Joseph® Graves decd.
ui Spots. Cu.”, sold to John MeGehee, 5, 100 z. bequeathied sd John® by
his father, and prolably scon moved to Ky. From Ky. Historical Register,
vol. 34, No. 109, p. 362, we learn he m. illizabeth Parrish and had issuc:
(1) Malinda® m. Sept. 15, 1809, Zachariah¥ Graves, whose line has been
traced; isste, among others, John C.;v (23 Polly® m. Dec. 15, 1814, Asu®
bro. of Zacharial® Graves, issue among others, Thos.;* (3) Mariah 3 w.
1518 John D. Thomas: (4) Hannab® m. Yiunlet Hansboro; (5) Joseph ko
m. March 10, 1842, Susan G. Price; {(6) Benj. F.2 b 1802, d. unmarried;
(7} James P.5; (&) Barbara P& m. (1) 1824, David D, Chion her first
cuusin, (2) Danicl Hemmingway; (9) Eliza Annt m. Walker; (10} Franges!
m. Jan. 13, 1828, Hansbro,
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4. George? {Mar, 21, 1780-Sept. 6, 1831), son of Joseph®, m. (1) Aug.
14, 1800, his first cousin, Mary Blaydes (d. June 14, 1813) dau, of Wm.
Elaydes (d. 1794 in Spots. Co.) & Mary Ann his wife, dau. of John Coleman
& Nicie Hawes (Crozier's Spots, Rec, p. 76). In Spots. Rec. D.B. Q, p.
489, Aug. 20, 1805, George? Graves and Mary his wife of Spots. Co., and
Hawes™ Graves and Nicie his wife of Albemarle Co,, sell to Joseph' Graves
of Spots. Co., their share in the estate of their deceased father, Joseph$
Graves.

5, Hawes,7 b, 1782, m. (1) Funice or Nicie Blaydes, sister of his
bro. George's wife. In 1806 (Spots. Rec. D.B. R, p. 138), Hawes? Graves,
now of Fayette Co.,, gave power of attorney to John C. Blaydes to act for
him in making a joint deed with his bro. Geo.” for land willed by Wm,
Blaydes, decd., to his heirs, and further to act for him in the matter of
legacies left him by his grandfather, John Coleman, decd., and his grand-
mother, Nicie Coleman, decd, This does not seem to have ended all the
legal business, for in 1810 (Spots, Rec. D.B, T, p. 79) Hawes? Graves, Geo.”
Graves & Wm. Blaydes, all of Fayette Co., gave another power oi attorney
to John C, Blaydes of Spotsylvania to act for them as legatees of Wm,
Blaydes, dec.

From Fayette Co. Rec. W.B. K, p. 208, 1831, the heirs of
George? Graves were (1) Benj H.% (b. Feb. 14, 1802), (2) Spencer C.5
{b. Feb. 15 1803), (3) Marcia Ann* (b. Jan. 26, 1810), {4) Frances®
(b. Nov. 15, 1811), children of his first marriage; and by his sccand wife,
Polly Coleman, whom he m, Aug, 16, 1814, there were: Thos. C.* (b, July
10, 1815, d. June 18, 1836), Lucy C.B (b, Sept. 9, 1817}, Ormisinda® (h. Jan.
30, 1821} m. Samuel T. Hayes, and Johun W.2 The heirs of Thus. CB#
(District Court, Fayette Co. D.B, 16, p. 94) are givent in 1838 as hix nrothers
and sisters named above, except that Frances® & Lucy C.¥ arc omite 1 and a
Julian is added. Marcia by this date had m. Samuel Car ington.

The writer knows of only two children of Hawes? firaves - Eunice
Blaydes, viz: Mary Ann C4 (Mar. 17,1803-Mar, 22, 1529) . Uet. 31,
1823, Jefferson,® son of Col. John? and Lydia? Graves, whose line las been
traced; 2. Colemant Graves (April 24, 1806-April 21, 1274) m. Nov. 21,
1830, Eliz. Va. Chiles (Dec, 18, 1813-June 3, 1876}, dau. vi Tarletun Chiles
and Nancy his wife. Hawes? Graves m. (2) Ann B. Wiiite, issue.

6. Thos, Coleman Graves {b. 1785), another son of Jusepht & Franky
Graves, was killed, as has been mentioned, at the Battle of the River Raisin,
unmarried. {For many dates in the discussion of the childr. n of Juseph® and
Franky (Coleman) Graves, the writer is indebted to the rticte in the Ky,
Historical Register previously mentioned, compiled by Mrs, Sava Graves
Clark, R.R. 4, Lexington, Ky.)

7. Sally™ Graves, mentioned in her mother's will, was b. about 1774,
d. Feb. 12, 1832, m. Wm. Ball Chinn (Feb, 14, 1770-Feb, 17, 1830).  Issue,
as given in Mrs, Clark’s article: (1} Matilda® m. E. B, Wiluo, (2)
Frances* m. Richard Harcourt, (3) Fally* m. Majoi Wi ULurton,
(4) Susan® m. J. H. McHatton, (5) Davids s, Mar. 10, 1324, Buiwara P8

ey
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Graves, dau. of John C.7 Graves, (6} Wms8 d. infancy, (7) Joseph Graves®
Chinn (April 1, 1797-Sept. 6, 1891) m. (1) 1822, his first cousin, Barbara
Garland® Graves (see below), (2) Sept. 22, 1850, Mrs. J. W. Shepperd,
(3) 1877, Mrs. Katherine Lawson, “He was 80 at his third marriage and
she ‘nearing her 90th birthday’ ™.

8. Pally? Graves (1776-1819), also z dau. of Joseph® Graves, m. Joseph
Chinn, brather of her sister’s husband, Wm. Ball Chinn. Thru the kindness
of Mrs. Socrates Drew, 2306 Highland Ave., Birmingham, Ala, the follow~

~
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ing list of their children is given: (1) Sally* b. Nov. 22, 1800, m. (1)

Hawkins Smith, (2) Hubbell Shropshire; (2) Alexander® b, June 22, 1802;
(3) Coleman® b. Aprit 2, 1804; (4) Milton® b. April 4, 1806; (5) Christo-
pher® b. Feb. 11, 1808 m. Mrs. Nancy (Shrapshire) Parrish; (6) Penelope®
b. Feb. 15, 1810, m. Walter Shropshire; (7) Margaret® b. Dec. 13, 1811;
(8) Matilda¥ b. May 8, 1814, m. Silas Corbin; (9) Benj. Gravess b. April
5, 1816; (10) Elvyra® b, Dec. 6, 1822; (11) Richard Mitchell® b. Mar, B
1825.

9. Joseph? (July 10, 1760-June 6, 1826), son of Joseph® Graves, was
the last member of his family to move to Ky. He m. {1) in Louisa, Oct, 26,
1790, Mary Goodwin (Sept. 28, 1772-Jan. 11, 1815), dau. of Robt. Goodwin
{(1739-1789) and Jane Tultach. (For ancestry of Mary Goodwin see Goodwin
Supplement previously mentioned.) Joseph? Graves m. (2) in Orange Co,
Nov. 2, 1815, Fanny Waller, and soon afterwards moved to Fayette Co., Ky.
The children, all by the first marriage, are thus given:: 1, Eliza Tulloch®
{b. Dec. 18, 1791} m, Jesse B. Key: 2. Frances Coleman® b. Oct, 26, 1793,
m. her first cousin, Joseph Graves® Goodwin, son of Jas. Caleman Goodwin
& Nancy? Graves; 3, Mary Jane® b. Jan. 14, 1796, m. Lloyd King Goodwin:
1. Adeline® b. April 15, 1798, m. James Cartwright; 5. George L% b. March
7, 1800, d. unmarried; 5. Barbara Garland® b. Sept. 4, 1802, m. in Fayette
Co., 1822, Joseph G.* Chinn (See above) ; 7. Elcanor Burnley® b. Nov, 28,
1804, m. Buford Early Allen; 8 Eliz. Chapman® b, Jan. 28, 1806, m. in
Fayette Co., Nov, 22, 1825, Samue] L. Coleman; 9. Juseph® b, Mar, 1, 1809,
m. in Fayette Co, IFeb. 1, 1830, Margaret A. Hayes, b, Feb, 11, 1813, dau.
of Wm, & Lucy (Gatewood) Hayes; 10. Benjamin R.® b, April 19, 1813,
m. in Fayette Co., Dec, 18, 1844, Jane, dau. of Jacob Hughes, “a pioneer 1o
the county”, and Hume. {For above, Goodwin Supplement, p. 45;
Perrin's History of Fayette Co., pp. 761, 763, and Mrs. Allen Gay Jones, of
Winchester, Ky,)

10, Nicie? b, 1778, the youngest Jau, d. unmarried April 18, 1857,
Her will (Fayette Ree, W.B. V, p. 5i5) is thus abstracted: decd. niece,
Marcia Ann® Carrington; niece Eliz.® Chambers, dau. of my decd. bro.
Benj.m Graves; the children of my decd. sister, Nancy? Goodwin, including
Polly C.* Barbee; the children of my bro, John C7 Graves, including the
children of his decd, dau. Barbara® Heiimingway, whose share is to be kept
by their aunt Eliza A7 Ford untif they are of age. To the children of my
dred. bro. Joseph? Graves, including il children of his decd. daus. Frances
C.# Goodwin, Adaline® Cartwright & Bu.bara® Chinn, 14 of the balance 1o be
cyually divided among them, To Elir Chambers, dau. of my decd. bro.

|
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Benj." Graves, ¥; to children of my deed. sister, Sally? Chinn, including
children of her decd. dau. TFrancest Harcourt; the children of my decd. sister,
Polly?™ Chinn; the children of my decd. bro. George? Graves, including
children of his deed. dau. Marcia Anu® Carrington.  To bro. Hawes? Graves
$1.00 and no more. To “his children by his first wife, Coleman Graves,
Caswell Graves, the son of sd. Hawes? Graves's dau, Mary Annt® Graves,
decd.”, and to the children of Frankey Botts, decd. Nephew, Spencer®
Graves, exor. (For the above will and other assistance, the writer is grateful
to Mrs. Sterling P. Graves, of Lexington, Ky.

4, We come now to John,® son of John' and Frances Graves, to whom
his father made a deed of gift in 1700 (Crozier's Spots. Rec,, p. 230). He
was b. about 1725 probably awd m. certainly by 1761, Mary, dau, of Samuel
McGehee (Spots. Rec. DB, P, p.  }. In 1761 (Louisa Rec. DB, C, p. 73),
John Graves, Jr., and Mary his wife, of St. Martin’s Par, Louisa Co., sell to
John Harris 200 a. patented by Jobhn Kimbro, Sr., who gave it to John
Kimbro, Jr, who conveyed it to John? Graves, Jr., land adj. Wm. Clift,
MeGehee & Geo, Pettus, and runming to the dividing line butween Wm,
Clift and John? Graves, Jr. When John Graves, Jr, bought this land May
25, 1747 (Louisa Rec, DB, A, p. 277), he is described as of St. George's
Par. which identifies bim. Whether he was m. more than twice, Mary
MeGehee being the second wife, the writer is unable to say since she hag
tried throughout this article to make no statements not expiessed nor rea-
sonably implied in the records.

The will of John® Graves, dated Nov, 17, 1798, probated 1799 (Sputs.
W.B. F, p. 67) mentions sons Samuel,” John,? James,? and Wm.;? daus.
Susanna? Wigglesworth and Mary? Partlow, and dau. Elizabeth? Graves
who is to have "the 200 a, on which I live as long as she remains single,”
but at her marriage the land to be sald and proceeds divided among all the
children. Friends Joseph? Graves & Geo. Tyler, son Wm," Graves and
Lewis Partlow to be exors, Wit,: Geo. Tyler, Wm. Cason, ]Jr., Jos.7 Graves,
T. Hill and Edward G. Hill.

At the date of this will, the sons Samuel,” John? and James? Graves
were in Fayette Co,, Ky., for the year befare, on Mar. 17, 1797 (Spots, Rec.
D.B.P, p. ) they gave power of attorney to their bro, Wm." of Spots, 1o
collect from and sewtle with the exors. "of our grandfather Samw'l MeGelwee,”
Samuel McGehee was a resident of Louisa, and the chancery suit instituted
to settle his property is in Louisa Toose Papers, Dec. 1795-Feb, 1790, The
statemnent is made in this suit that in March 1795, John® Graves, who had wm.
Mary McGehee, had three children under 21, namtely, Joln,? Samued? &
JamesT; since, however, they were all able to give a power of auttoruey Ly
Mar. 1797, the youngest was b. uo later than Mar. 1776, It is possible that
the James Graves who m. in Louisa Co., Nov. 17, 1802, Elizabeth Ashton
Garrett, for whom Wni Garrett gave consent, is James,” son of Johnt The
writer has no other information relative to these three sons.  While a John,
James & Samuel bought Iand in Fayette Co, the fact tlat the purcliow
occurred in 1787, when these boys were uot of age, shows that they are not
the same people.
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William,7 the older bro,, was content to stay in Spots. Co. and let the
other three stray iar afield. He m. by 1797 Susannah Arnold, dau. of Benj.
ard FElizabeth Arnold,  Elizabeth Arnold, the widow, m. (2) James
Edwards (Crozier's Spots. Rec,, pp. 498, 44, 80). In 1797 (Jdon., p. 498),
Juln? Graves gave 50 a. to son W' William? d. 1819 and in his will
1apots. Ree, W.B. L p. 467), he mentions sons Tazewell,d Woodson® and
W FL8 Graves; dau. Mansera (?) EB Graves, and dau. Emily® and her
chldren,

5. The Elizabeth® Graves, b, Feb, 14, 1720, who. d. in Greene Co,, Ky,
Jun. 1824, is likely a dau. of John® and Frances Graves. Elizabeth® m, W,
sandidge, son of Wm. {d. 1747) and his wife Anne Pulliam, who m, (2}
Joseph Martin, The will of Wm, Sandidge, Sr. is in Crozier's Spots, Ree,
p. 8 Wm, and Elizabeth® {Graves) Sandidge moved from Spots. to Albe-
marle Cu. about 1755, Their son, John Sandidge (b, Nov. 23, 1760, d. at
Wilson Hill, Greene Co.,, Ky, July 27, 1832) m. Mary Wood (b. 1762 in
Louisa Co., Va., d. at Wilsan Hill, Greene Co., Ky., Mar. 4, 1824.) Elizabeth?
tiraves Sandidge made the trip from Va, to Ky. io 1810, and lived to the
wreat age of 105 yrs. 11 mos. and 12 days. (For above data the writer is
indebted to Mr. Samuel W, Hughes, New York City.)

6. Ann®. Besides the 5 children already discussed the Ann Graves who
narricd by August 5, 1743, John McGehee must have been a daughter of
Jukin® and Frances, though we have no documentary proof. The Bible
recurd of her son Augustine McGehee gives her name and a deed in Louisa
tlr, B. A, . 92) establishes she was marricd hy the above date. Since
we have a list of Thomas™ (1691-1768) children and since her birth oc-
curred too early for her to be Thomas's® grandchild, we have ascribed her
to John,® Ann' was born probably about 1725 and died before the date of
ker husband's will, November 2, 1798. He died in 1801, In his will
{ Lowisa Ree, W, B, —), he mentions the following children: 1. William?7,
married Levinia Smith, issue among others, daughter Nancy$ born Oc-
wdar 31, 1783, (Douglas Register), 2. John® (AMar. 15, 1744-June 4, 1825)
matried February 2, 1775, Mary Stewart (b, July 15, 1736), issue among
others  Garret Conner®  McGehee, 3. Auvgustine®™  married  February
174), Sarah Wyatt Thomson, widow of Matthew Thomson (Louisa M. B.).
Lie Douglas Register lists the birth of 3 children to Sarah Wyatt and
Matthew Thotsun, 4, Edward™ married in Loutsa  August 28, 1781
Frances Lumsden, issue among others Nancy® marricd November 21, 1803
Surdecai Cooke, and Matilda® marcied March 14, 1808, Ralph Tandy
vhouisa M. B} 5. Elizabeth? married beivre November 2, 1798,
iond. 00 Mary? (unmarried at this date), 7. Susannah? married by this
ute — Aallory, 8. Agnes” and 9. Sarah” unmarried at this date,
bt Lucy? marricd in Louisa October 15 1790, Reuben Cason. 11, Bar-
tara! mutcied in Louisa March 9, 1793, Richard Groom.

7. Descendants state that Joseph, son ol Philip Bush of Orange County
W, D5 2 p.453) married a Frances Graves and "with members of her fam-
iy moved to Caswell County, North Carolisie, It would seem Frances® must
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have been a daughter of John® and Naney Graves for there is na other
placement for her. She predeceased her husband who died about 1809,
leaving wife Mary Ann, and some 9 or 10 children {Caswell Co. W. B.
“F" p. 85)., Caswell County Records with numerous items showing
Graves's and Bush's in close association tend to confirm the statement,
though the Graves were not Frances'st sisters and brothers, but cousins,
sons of Johnd, her first cousin, son of her Uncle Thomas¥, (1691-1768).

The writer makes no claim to having completed a list of the descendants
of Capt. Thos.! Graves’s second son, Thomas.2 There were doubtless many
others whom the records of Gloucester & King and Queen Counties were
they extant would enable us to place. These already given, however, seem to
have sufficient evidence of their origin to justify the positions given them on
the family tree.

There are several in Ky, quite early who would seem to belong to
Spotsylvania or Culpeper, if only the writer knew z bit more. One of these
is Wm. Graves of Franklin Co., Ky., whose will, dated Aug. 7, 1804, pro-
bated Dec. 1803, mentions wife Mary to whom all property is left for life
and “after her death to her heirs forever.” John Arnold, Jr., and wife Mary
to be exars. Wit.: Scott Brown, Thos, J. Withers, Rebecca Withers (W, B,
1, p. 37},

In Washington Co., Ky. (W.B, A, p, 119) is the will of Chas, Graves,
dated Mar, 22, 1798, proved April 3, 1798, Wife Ellender who is to have all
his property for life, & at her death reversion to surviving beir or heirs,
Friends, Joseph Alvey & Jas. Austin, to be exors. Wit.: David Wingheld,
Thos. x Riney, Jane McIntire. From Minute Book of Washington Co., we
learn that Charles left certainly two children, Charles b. Sept. 1, 1787, &
John b. 1792, who were bound out to learn trades. (For the above and mauy
other items from Ky. records, the writer is indebted to Mr. W. J. Graves,
665 So. 41 St, Louisville, Ky.) This Charles may be from Chesterfield
Co., Va.

Thete is also the will of Leonard Graves, of Mercer Co. {W.B. 4, p.
194}, dated Mar. 26, 1811, proved May, 1811, and witnessed by Samuel Sale,
John Qdell, Thos. Johns, To wife Sally and “all the children she has had
by me” a negro woman named Hannah and certain persomalty, “my grund-
son, Leroy Samuel to have $50 of my estate when he becomes of age to
receive it and this to him alone as I think his father has had a sufficient part
of my estate”; “to my children, John Graves, Rice Graves, Levy Graves,
Greenvil Graves, Scott Graves, Polly Graves & Patsy Graves & Levin
Graves” twenty pounds each as they come of age to receive it, Plantation
whereon Samuel Sale now lives to be rented until my youngest child comes
of age for the use of all my children, and estate not witled 10 be equally
divided between all my children, Sally (7} Graves, John Uraves, Rice
Graves, Levy Graves, Greenvil Graves, Scott Graves, Polly Gr.ves, Patsy &
Levin Graves. Son James Graves, Benj. Daniel, Daniel Burfoi:i & Bernard
Noel, exors. Ut is evident that Leonard had lived either in Esse  or Careline
Co., Va., and was probably connected with the Nocls, but be,.md that his
genesis is obscure,

“a
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DR. ROBERT EMORY BLACKWELL,

Robert Emory Blackwell, tenth president of Randolph-Macon
College, died in Atlanta, Georgia, July seventh, 1938. In his death
his college loses ane of its most devotesd sons and Virginia one of its
most distinguished citizens.

He was born in Warrenton, Virginia, November fourteenth,
1854, Not quite fourteen years old, he entered Randolph-Macon
in 1868, received the Master of Arts degree in 1874, assisted Pro-
fessor Thomas R, Price the following year, and then continuucd
his studies at Leipzig. In 1876, whicn Price succeeded Gilder-
sleeve at the University of Virginia, this young scholar was called
home to take the chair of English which Price had inangurated.
For sixty-two years he was professor of English and for thirty-
six of those years president of his Alma Mater. This must be a
unique record.

Assignments of dignity and honor came to him from church
and state and educational groups, IT'our institutions honared him
with the degree of Doctor of Laws, Washington and Lee, Wofford,
Wesleyan in Connecticut, and Duke. The College of William and
Mary made him a member of the mother chapter before Phi Beta
Kappa established itsell on his own campus.

Calls to larger institutions in other states did not tempt this
great Virginian. He believed in the wmall college with its empha-
sis upon the liberal arts culture and its intimate contact between
the teacher and the taught, and fron his small stage he made his
voice lieard and respected throughout the South. Those who knew
him honared him; more, they loved Lim.

Dr. Blackwell had every gift of the gentleman, birth, back-
ground, culture, presence, and personality.  Simple but vigorous
in his own faith and ideals, he had a catholic interest in the views
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tained in 1900, with the erection of the existing tower. Since
most of the colonial churches restored to service at this period were
renamed for saints or religious concepts, it seems probable that
the name Trinity Church was first given to the old Portsmouth
Parish Church shortly before its consecration in 1829, the earliest
recorded use of the name being in a report by its rector, dated
1825.

A chapel of ease for Portsmouth parish seems to have been
built at Deep Creek, soon after 1761, which survived until the
early nineteenth century and was then abandoned. It stood near
the northwest corner of the intersection of U. S. Route 17 with
State Route 166,

The new brick parish church built for St. Bride’s parish in
1762 stood four miles north of the Virginia-North Carolina state
line on the west side of the colonial “Great Road” from Norfolk
to Elizabeth City, now State Route 27, and just south of its inter-
section with what is still known as St. Bride’s Road, or the Brick
Church Road, from its association with this old building, which
has long since disappeared. No trace of the church’s foundation
is now visible, except for a few broken bricks and two post-colonial
tombstones, whose dates reveal that the old churchyard was used
for burials as late as 1822,

The only other church in St. Bride’s parish appears to have
been the Great Bridge Chapel, already described, which was located
eight miles further north on the same highway, and undoubtedly
served as the first parish church, until the completion of the new
brick building.

THE GRAVES FAMILY OF YORK COUNTY
By Mgs. P. W, Hipex

Having discussed at length three of Capt. Thos. Graves's children,
viz.: Francis? (W. & M. (2) 16/¥Thos.2 (Tyler's Mag. 19"% 20f and
Ann2 (W. & M. (2) 19), we continue the narrative with John?, the
oldest son, and the daughters, Virlinda2 & KatharineZ, )

Katharine2 m. (1) Lieut, later Capt.,, Wm. Roper, Burgess in 1636
irom Accawmacke later Northampton Co. (Accawmacke Rec. 1, p.

: e is presumably the same wife referred to in this item, “July
3, 1637, Lieut. Win. Roper has certificate for 100 a. for the transporta-
tion of his wife and one servant, viz. Wi Sterling” (id. p. 77). The
fact that all three sisters sign their names instead of making marks
lends color to the supposition that they were born and educated abroad.
Capt. Roper d. between Aug. 28 & Dec. 30, 1650 (Northampton 3,

linda3 Roper. In the will of Wm. Burdett, dated 1643 (Ibid. 2, p.
250), reference is made to “godchild Wim. Roper”, but his parents are
not named, hence the writer has proof of only one child of Katharine?,
Virlinda3., The placement of Katharine? us a Graves is based on the
fullowing: Wm. Cotton in his will (Ibid. 3, p. 55) appoints "my be-
loved friends & brethren in law Capt. Wm. Stone and Capt. Wm.
Ruper to be overseers”, and Capt. Stone in his will mentions “brother
sprigg”, showing that both testators werc brothers-in-law thru Kath-

WL w.-‘“u’
iol. 223, 236). In a few months, Katharine?, being about to marry (2) 4
Thos. Sprigg (1bid. ¥, 5. 13) gave certain personalty to her dau. Vir- o
o1

"

N

arine?,  After her second marriage the Spriggs removed to Md., and J[

the writer has no further information on them. —

In discussing Ann2 (W. & M. (2) 19) who m. (1) Wm. Cotton,

t2) Nathaniel Eaton, (3) Francis Douglity, the writer, following the
statement in Md., Hist. Mag. (vol. 16, p. 191), asserted that Capt. Stone's
wite wis Wm. Cotton’s sister. Further research shows this an error;
atal that Verlinda? Stone was sister of Ann? Graves, in proof of which
the following facts are presented.  First, Capt. Wm. Stone was called
Lrother-in-law in Wm. Cotton’s will, and Capt. Stone in his will refers
to brother-in-law Francis Doughty, showing that the relationship in
Loth cases was thru Ann? and not her husbands. Why Capt. Stone
distinguishes Thos. Sprigg as “brother” and Francis Doughty as
“brother-in-law’ the writer cannot explain, unless the Sprigg marriage
was of longer standing and Thos. Sprigg, @ more congenial person. In
1038 (Archives of Md. vol. 41, p. 84), Jas. Veitch testified that he
sked Mr. Randall Revell if he knew M.. Doughty, a minister in
Locomack, and the reply was that Mr. Do chty “was a man given to
Loativ vices and especially to drinking”.  Vhile this may have been
turtly malice, all records seem to show [‘rancis Doughty a person
trarless, capable but self-opinionated and qu: k to take offence. Second-
Capt. Wm. Roper, Capt. Stone and Mr. Cotton were administrators

¢ Capt. Thos.! Graves (Northampton 2, . 281), appointed probably
suse s sons John2 & Thos? Graves were not residents of the
anty and his son Francis? a minor. Thiraly, we have this suit. Vir-
143 Cotton, only child of Rev. Wm. Cotton & Ann? Graves, m. (1)

». Burdett, living then in Charles Co., Md. Thos. Burdett brought

t against Mr. Francis Batchelor (Archiv.s of Md. vol. 53, p. 280).
When the case came up in court, Nov. 5, 1062, the pltff. charged that
“Mr. Richd. Rich received of Mrs. Ann? Lioughty seven silver spoons

|
|
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Joshua Coffec assignee of Wm.é & Henry® (Graves, sues John Willig-
oh Royster for debt. ) - o
hM,ﬁ,eIaﬁouglasyRegisttr records ﬂ:f 1“13\“}%%;:0(-)“l_‘.la:e']?(.;tsl&“;:;;::.\
eit & Graves, and later s. Darnett > ‘
Eirl;jés}}:r:cm named John? b. Ap_;'ll 13, 17627 Tl]Cib;;Flgdl'?;ﬂfm\:d.ll.{: .t‘\
ol ille Co., N. C., where his will dared Apr:l 16, 1779, }J 4
%";&1‘; W B"l P é?.'i'} is of record. Ln it he nu;;_tttop—.b':{unz_ ih-hr;
{N'm"'( Jé)hn:?, ,yuuugust sons Jast & jvscpéﬁ, 1\\1izt‘i‘;ra:1\!]“;u5:;
B r;c,tt & the rest of Iy children, viz, Ma‘ry , Eliza L i) "1“1 ! ,B;rm;';
\N?ni'f &": Rebeceal. Exors, Sarah Croshaw® Darnctt, son 1hos. H
. 6 Gruves, Sr. o e
& Hl?rrgg‘ t!.(xzum{\au\ that the Grayeses & g%sv-.shnanu i F:f.\f\»ﬁ.llx '; ,
N. €., scem closely connected, it is most likely that the ?tﬂl}L.llltlillu ;.
_]o‘hu-'Christmas n. a Graves is correct, Lut the writer has L
formation on this linu.’ LS we find this et L
isa Co., Va, DB A, po Lo, W itens L
btdlignclg‘)&:bz former order of this court, we, the 5ubs}t1:1'u_5r.ximtl>:ln:
?lr t sworn, hatle given and valued the bmprovement oln the b‘;] and w
f ]51 eth: ’ Witness our hand 22 day of Dec, }749. mpw{mt‘l_uﬁu:
4(()}0‘:’: lan.d belonging to Wm.® Graves, 1 t':lwcllmg }{ousie:,{ :(EL.]A e
1 ncéro fellow natmed Majlor. £45—0—01(5;gne$3)1 I: u;‘md) b,ﬂ‘_;’, Bing
Tinethy Oncal.  Improvemenis on 2. Db § L
%i?%' Gr:":ves. Bv;'nrk on boards, clearing grou%ié Lam.l- E;U&E 1 E::g! ‘c"
- fellow £48-0-0. lmprovemeunt oi Tl bl
i_‘,[,‘t‘]i;%;ocr‘;ves: work an fords, c]ear;(r:g[ g‘;:'c:lt_l‘nd.s‘,&ct(c::.0 11,}3‘(3 02;1‘. th.l‘l\.fa:i:,
_ £47.0-0. At a court be or Louis he 270 day o
[11?1%;0‘1;;;/50 this acct, of improvements on (1]and; Otf W 1n£li\, _\\:nd“
eo. o e f Fenry® Graves decd, buuiy > Y
Elijaht Graves, orphaus of Il | ced, being sy v
i 5 -l of record & 15 recorde
knowledged in cowrt & subinitte ord re. wrded. i
atement previously quotes e ) "
Jdocumentary proof of the Sl”l%u].l(.n revioush 4 from 7 S
as x Ciraves’s so1s are ool i |
vol. 3 as far as two of Henry are concred, e bl
{ i : Hanover but in 1742 fecame o
referred to at its patent lay o v 1  leoame il
i this entry in a L.aisa do
the new county of Louisa, hence  Henry's sccon marri. ¢, vic .
35 likely that the other twe sons o enry's secor.d marri e, Vi
ﬁelr‘:jr;rl‘!‘g John Williawss$, cither were now of age o reced: .‘l :—1‘;-.
father's property that wad stilf in Hanover Co, hemoe are o amesn
? to the Louisa court order, . e
tmnelil] [?761 (Granville 3B, K, n 38), Wm. Moore i (_".r.nl..m LL'
N. C, sold to "John Williamst Graves of Hanover (Df 1]11 tig c:.i\\
of- V"; " 210 a. on hoth sides of Island Creck, wit.: I;lxj\r‘x. ‘f{f“r.
Wm.E‘Graves, Benj. Hendrick. I{avtheﬁ nge yeaggg‘fc’il.. g..‘l ]_)I)J,“: . l;\.lfl:
§ Granville had sold to Wm® Grraves 352 @ - e
?ag{f;ngh O)f Grassy Creek called Spewmarrow; wit.: john Cuostine
Fagan. o e
Hemarl 17({;3 {Lunenburg D.B. 9, p. a0y, Vavid M,dm:;!. {‘u :mnég-. l}.‘f.
wife of Lunenburg Co. to Mary Graves of Hannvuru.“n), nrc ¥ ]
Va. money conveyed 175 a. in Lunenhurg Co. on L_”t"”’yl .}.Il.f. “.” I
17;65 by the formation of I\Jccklcndburﬁ.ll\gall'}r Cér;lxlr]? ll?:.‘l\['lé l'i;c:,(\i\)i:"
shabitant of the new county and sold hall o i ChaE Yeats
't?:gt lto Malcolmn MeNeal (Mecklenburg DB, 2,_)11. !.1). r}Au\.“c)rl.“.;.“
tater she bought from ]ghn 8}1 Txga.ry Cﬁlhre;zghclra:;. ‘\3;:15: (1 .{;;ip!_'-.
dam, the witnesses to the sale being e(gr N b e lv?70..;1-, st
arah Flemon (Thid. DB. 1. p. 341). On Nov. 12, 7 e LD
g’“;)a 48) Marv Graves of Mecklenbure Co. for love = affec |’1 .k-
v’eys‘. to son Elijahé Graves of Bute Co., N. C., all that nessacage

§
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wnement of land whereon sd, Mary now lives lving in Mecklenbyrg
Lo. un Grassy Creek containing 175 a. along sd. creck & its several
mweanders to the mouth of Beaver Pond CUreek; wit: Jacob & John
Koyster, Win, x Colbreath. A wonth later (dd. p. 42) Mary sold
Eljaht the 192 a, she had bouglt fron the Colbreaths and Elijaht
settled permauently o Mecklonburg.

We piuse to prove Elijaht of Mecklenburg Co., Va, and \Wm8
wi the wdyuming Co. of Granville, N. C,, are the sasue persons who held
widd 11 Lousa Co., Va, as »ous oo Heneyd by the following convey-
aiives,  Lowuisa, DB C, p, 76, Wi Graves of Grawyille Co., N. C,,
var. ot St fohas, for £20 cur, Vi money sells to John Forsie, Jr,
wil we Dy on Beaver Do Creek near Natbaniel Willions o the
ANibnarle Lo. line, wit.: Bartlett Ford, Wm, Timberiake, Sam'l
Metichee; also (Ibid. LB, 12, p, 87) Nov, 25 1773) Wt Graves
conveys to David Chisholm of Hanover Co, Va, 400 a. on both sides
o1 Gouvehland RBd, & on some of the branchies of Beaver Dam Fork of
Vechunk Creek. In Louisa J.oose FPapers, among wnproven deeds, Is
toas LDec 2, 1774, Elijaht Graves or Mecklenburg Co. & Lucretia his
wie sell to John Rowe of Hanover Co. for £100 cur. money of Va.
at ao lying in Louisa Co. on Beaver Dam, a branch of Mechunk's Creck
uem. at a4 carner oak sapling in John Graves's line. It seems unlikely
aty wther Wnon & Elijah Graves would bave acreage identical with that
sohd o 1749 by the Wt & Elijaht, orphans of Henryd Graves, hence
oar cunclusion that they are the sawe.

We now consider in detail these four, Henryé, John Williams$,
Wt & Elijahf, sons of IHenryd Graves by his secand wife, Mary
Willins,  We do not kitow the date of Henry'sS removal 1o Grun-
vae Lo, our first reference is in DB, C, p. 042, when, as Heory#
araves ol Granville Co., he buys an Awg, 13, 1760, 640 a. on a branch
A Spewmarrow Creek adj the land of Joha Williwms, Jr. In 1774
vEol L K e 2Y he buys from Uivo. Fagios of Mecklenburg 416
a on both sides of the Lick Branch adj. Heary® Graves's old line,
in 1773 (Mecklenburg DB, 4, po 23), he, with Josiah & Geo. Stovall,
cwra of Thos, Stovall, sold land in Mecklenbury. In 1795, he sold
oo bis son Ralph 640 a0 on Spewmarrow Creck (Granville DI, P,
o 10 evideatly the track he had purchased in 1760, Henry® d. 1797
ool his witl, dated & proved that year (Ebid. W.B. 4, p, 136), wen-
- s wife Rachel, dau, Betsy N7, who is given "land to my Quarter
Plastation up to my son Davids™ und land adj. Mr. Thos. Wilson,
Phas. Muatter, Jr., ege,, to sons Ralph' & David? the land T bought
i Lave & Co. 371 a, dauw. Mary® Yauncey; exors. wife, Lewis Yancey,
Halph? Graves, David? Graves; wit. HE Yancey, Janey® Christinas,
fawis Yancey's will (Ibid, W.R. & 1. 245) mentions son Heury$, dau.
e Christmas & grandehildren, :o the two witnesses te Heury
tiraves's will were children of his dau. Mary?,

Lewis Yancey, hushand of Mary? Graves, was son of Richd. Yaucey
{ Muycklenbarg (Meeklenbnrg \WH. 1, o, 349).  Describing himself
v of Louisa Co., Va., Richd, had bought 340 4. in Granville Co. in
T3 (Granville DB, 1, p, 197), In his will on record in Mccklen-
torg, Richel names s broo Jas, who, we know, was a son of Charles
Yooy of St Martins Par, Hanover Co. (Haunover Ree. 1730-35, p.
-—3, showing that he also was a sau of Charles,

fiy settling the estate, David? Craves & Lewis Yancey sell o
AalphT Graves theie 2/3 interest in o certain slave (Oranville DB,
o 128) and in 1803 (Ibid. W.E, 5, p. 305) Rachel relinquished ihe
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bequests made her by her husband Henry® in his will. She died that Juseph Hart of Granv

ille Co. to recover from Wm, Purycar the 1/5

h . acct. of estale, : part of Philip Yancey's youn t child's | ; "

Sar for her son Ralph, returning in 1804 an acet, of estul Lhilip . youngest chilld’s legacy “in your sd. county”,

fiﬁ?aglong other items in 1803, “far making coffin for Mrs, R. Graves . 4o 1o “k'f: MY MR man John now in W7 Grayes's posscssia?lr",

and oreaching her funcral sermone  (Lbid W.B. 6, p. 120).  David? ? wit.: l{u[_;)!: Graves, Jos, Amis (Ibid, WL, 7, p. 453},

ey e et s, i Granville Co. Dec. 118, ‘1756, Nanzy “_‘Iu (ardﬂr_xlle!{-c;ords :E.lsc; is Liu: marriage Sept. 10, I811, of Wm.
o § detes oo Lliz. Amiss, whether this is the sanle W' who had

Hun(tjur frst reference to W6 Graves in Granville Co. is in 173 w1798 Polly Hester or another person, the writer cannat EYA

i both sides of Owens Creek (Ibid, D.B. C, p W takt:r_u_p lastly Elijahé, son of Henryd Grave
’;\3}6)11 :}.fdbjigﬁuseglfist?ﬁas Uw;s on?s of the witnesses to the deal. In wite Mary Williams, dau. of Jno. & Mary Williams.

; 5 by his sccond
1761 (Ibid. DB, E, p. 12} he bought 592 a. on both sides of a brauch j & Hute Caounties, N. C,, in 1770, but soun afterward
ki

He was in Halifax
$ moved to Meck-

of Grassy Creek called Spewmarrow, and in 1772 (Ihid. DB, K, isnburg Co., Va, to establish himself ou the [and his mother hag glven

. “beginning at MHenry® Graves's corner”. In : i, From the mproven deed in Louisa Co. previpus] mentioned, he
1977 (fhid, BB €. 1990 b howt 4505 nort v o0 the v wtm o Lusretia by 1774 1 bt bougin . i Synentioned: he
tain_fork of Grassy Creek. He died in 1786 and his wil, duad Wt Craolenburg Co, one of his sles in 1782 being witnes s by
April and proved in May of that year, describing him as "somewha : !-lm'-kl- rL:wc.a, },er.. Ij1c11ry6”(,rave:i, Jas. Owen & Henry Montague
unwell in body but of perfect memory”, is in Granville Rec. W.E. i, '.L- "')‘ ‘-I'jl“rlgu B f’_:”P- 292). In tllc' 1788 tax list he'is listed as
p, 492. In this he leaves to dau. Mary? Hester 100 a. lying on [‘m‘:? ’ 1 i 3%‘]” _('Jl':{vqb » and (]“:fuh.l.neys “Virginians in the Revoly-
Creek in Va, purchased of Fagans; to dau. Elizabeth Montague 334 . -p‘c ' gfy,e’ h'f services, “Elijah® Graves, Mecklenburg Militia,
a. on Cedar Branch, purchased of Geo. Head; to dan. I\mncy-‘ per- : fec. .;_1-" 9:””'17)1“')'“1"’ 1781. E. B The following (Cal. of Siate
sc.)nalty: te son Henry? “all that land I bought uf“_]as. \Valkur}lu:‘ : .--..’Lciht'iz R utﬁ ;]Uf his death: Ajpri §, 1799, “A petition of numer-
Mouniain Creek as he now lives on:” to son .\7\‘21.7 part of _th}; uz..d u.:,n i« ,,“-15 33: [: t‘f gnhur.g was presented for _1:h(.‘ pardon of 2 negra
I now live on beginning on Samuel Smith’s Jine”; to daa. ].‘“J—‘f per- e ! -: ):ﬂ %c'd George, the broperty of Elijahé Graves, convicted
sonalty; to son Nathaniel? the remainder “of the tract 1 live or v ir o i‘Ll r Uilb_- county of the murdﬂgr of their master the sd. Graves,
the n. side of Spewmarrow”; daus, Anna7 & Mafth""?-n“"fc, Mary “" : B il ch “"0&}& NegTO man named Nuthaniel had also been convicted
have my Va. land; exors. wife, sons Wn.? & Nathaniel?, wit. lenr, . w2 »docourt & executed—the cvidence o1 > o

siow any further participation in the niurde

e : e Co et
Graves, Rachel Graves, John Williams® Graves. Granville Co. recor

i rriages for these children: Mariha® or Patty? 2 !»‘-nr‘!l_glpllng to conceal the body.”

?}h:;‘:r’e;hgz flullgfl))‘:mf gizelca:g()ct. 16, 1795; Anna? Graves & Leonard 1 il il Lhcklenburg W B, 3, p. 95), dated Jan. 7, 1704
Daniel, Dec. 21, 1789; Nathaniel? (jraves &ﬁ l:runch M‘fntug}:u. Aug :‘:‘\vr'd .-':t?rll i, 1799_.?ment10ns his dau, Betty Briges?,” day, Dol]y'?’
20, 1798; Lydy? or Lydia7 Graves & Thos. Steel, Nov. 1= 1789; Mun - Finch, & son oy Chandler, dav. Nancy? Finch, ‘wife  of Jria.
Graves & Henry Hester, Nov. 8, 1774; Henry? Graves & sancy Daticl : Eoer o I h(-“ali awell” to whom he leaves land on s, side of Roancke
Dec. 2, 1789, ooy Creehe 9, 0f Wm. Allen, land on Buffalo Creek & lyoy

We next take up John Williams® Graves, who, we know, c.,:;'.c! : " ‘-5_} '“IL[ : kxars. to sell the 614 a, patenied on May 1, 1784,
from Hanover to Granville in 1761, Incidentally, when we see & hel b ._\;:) m?H““JtlT wife Lucretia, Exors, Howell? Graves, Ralph? Graves
of tobacco in Hanover, and then sce the beautiful toh ..o wrown i et Ao, Wit. Jas, Iead, Joha Wynne, Stephen Pool, Robt
Granville, the reason for the wholcsalg‘ migration of 1! }[1a;\'1-1:1;1:1~_(l : -‘HF‘; Iu B 'l\tll )Tl(\']be Gregory & Thornton Yuncey.
Granville is not hard to surmise.  Besides his first purchase in 17 L b'l“]]l I‘-ju u;bufg Marcriage Bonds, we have: Howell? Graves &
John Williamsé acquired two other tracts (Ibid. D.I3. H. . “0'.]J , ;"'f‘_\“: G .“.]?bsf pr][‘ 13, 1801, Jas. Hunt, Sec; John P. Finch &
K, p. 176}, his bro. Wm.B Deing a witness to one of the desis g ‘jj'f-_r_t{r?\é-_ﬁv_ ‘-’Dt 14, 1795 Roby. Chandler of Granville Co, N. C,
He died testate and his will, dated Dee. 21, 1788, wa~ proved Iy ; '_‘r"‘“‘: "17'2[) I’Fd‘ s, l'r‘f_b- 1, 1?97; Ralph? Graves & Elizabeth? Graves,
1789 (Ibid. W.B. 2, p. 110). In this, he mentions wite Mary, s : IS bro. Hane e ker, Sec. Ralph? Graves is presumably e o,
John? & Ralph? to whom he leaves land on the n. side «of LA . “J f;?] . f-nry”and married his first cousin, Elijab'st daughter,
Creek with the proviso “it shall he divided” by my som JohaT wic. .» i:._ : ox’m‘lg&pr};we‘b.q Mg:cklelnburg 1L.B, 11, p. 164, Nov. 17, 1801,
he is 21 & son Ralph7 to have his chaice of the two parts; to - . - ‘ti ’."’La-“%,'f. stsy? his wife, Daolly? Graves, Robt. Chandler &
Wm.7 the land on the s side of Grassy Creck: at the death of e : Ly .‘.l"']. 18 _‘.‘.’_"fj”hn P. Finch & Nancy7 his wife & Howell? Graves
wife, property to be divided amang all my children. Wiie Mury A :"_l.ln.d 1:5 }\:'\-I’IL oH.Mcclklenburg, all Eegn_reus of Elijaht Graves deed,,
bro. Henry® Graves exors. Wit. M. Hunt, Jno. Hart, jus. Harn [ . T '1‘)_” % Y m‘;] (}"ld”CkS. J_r- Ralph'si wife must have been named
1802, Mary Graves, widow of John Williamsé Graves. wave Projais ; ‘k‘;l‘w"]' r]tF{ifh Lraves to give her full name. Presumably, Elijah’s
te John? Graves, Ralph? Graves, Wm7 Graves, Jas. Brart & Graae o T}ulcr;. ia I\]‘.aal (.;('le at this time, since she dops not join in the
Howard (Ibid. W.B. 5, p. 305). Besides the three childien mentioc: : e ‘]‘“‘l"‘;‘;‘, Jully? m, in Granville Co., Dec, 24, 1804, John Pittard,
in his will, therefore, John Williams6 had alse dau. RE’]H‘C[';I‘ wh 1. . \‘" \d]pfl= 0_1 the El)hovc deed is 1ot likely the rersan af that
1789 Jas. Hart, and Catherine? whn m, TFeb, 12, 1792, Giaves Hw\\‘.:‘: 1 “f l}]m ‘i;?_;ttl\\f’e_p 1821 & 1825 testar, in Granville Co, (Granville
His son, Wm.7 m. Dec. 1, 1798, Polly Hester. Ralpli m. July 23 . i b- -QC'{“‘HH sons Elijahs & Henry 1.8, twao grandchildren
1793, Eliz. Hart, and Joha? m. Sept. 17, 1796, Peneloge Ilui: 1. """'llt'}l,l.' T[l;alnm_*i“ _Iéc Rill[lh Henry9 (])()tzi‘_um]er 16) & wiie unnamed.
1813, John? was living in Giles Co., Tenn, and gove p/fa to . .G . ) v will af Hawell?, only son of IZijiahé Graves, was dated Dec.

< & probated Aug. 15, 1814 (M{:cklcuburg W.E 8 p 77). His
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widow Eiizabeth, who had been made extrx. had m, by the time sle
presented the will for probate (2) Thos. Howerton Howell® st
have d. quite young for in the settlement of his father’.s estate, whil
began around 1799 (Id. p. 80), this item appears twice, "Riding to
Wmsburg. to carry clothes to FLT Graves”. One wonders il he were
1hen attending college. )

With this we complete the discussion of the kunown children
Henry® Graves of Hanover Co. (Ralpht, Ralph®, JohnZ Capt. Thost)
tu the best of our knowledge, but the following items seem 10 show
he had yet another son, whose widow, Elizabeth, was the grantor
the deed below: : . .

In Mecklenburg D.B. 2, p. 4, on May 10, 1767, Elizabeth Graves
of §t. James Par. of sd. county, for love & affection, bouwd hersed
in the penalty of double the amount to give to her son Thos. Graves
when he should attain the age of 21 yrs. the stm of £30 cur. V.
money; the wit, were Heury® & Elijah® Graves whose ancuestry we have
so fully discussed. (In Va. money, by the way, the shilling was lo-2;3
cents as against the 25 cents of the English shilling.) This bond i
Elizabeth's was probably given preparatory to a second marriage.  in
1779 (Luuenburg D.B. 13, p. 206), Andrew Gregory of Mecklenburg
for £30 cur, money sold to Thos. Graves of Lunenbury 00 4. lying
on Juniper Creek adj, Samuel Jordan, Edward Slaughrer & Joseph
Johnson, In 1798 (Ibid. D.B. 18, p. 44), Thos. Grave. & Sarah ha
wife of Mecklenburg & Wm., Townsend & Elizabetl his wife ot
Lunenburg to Saoi'l Jordan of Lunenburg for £100 cui  money cons
vey 100 a. on the branches of Juniper Creek adj. Jas. Shelibourne, David
Wood, Jeremiah Slaughter, Young Slaughter & Edwurd Slaughter.
From the above it would seem Thomas’s mother m. (2% VWi, Townsendd
and had some rights in this 100 a, else she would not fuve joined 1.
the deed. We do not know the date of Thos.'s removal to Mecklen.
burg, but it must have been after 1790, at which time he was reawdmg
in Cumberland Par., Lunenburg Co., with 3 tithables 'Sunlight
the Southside”, p. 240).

Thoss children were by his first wife, Sarah, as il was not unti
Mar. 6, 1828, as Thos. Graves, Sr., that he n. in Mecklenburg Hearicita
Greenwood. His will (Mecklenburg W.B. 14, p. 422), ated June §
1836, proved Jan. 21, 1839, describes him as “afflicted in body" and
makes the following bequests: to wife Henrietta the tr.0t whereon 1
reside, being the mansion house, to sen Nathan my iract of land
bought of Crowder, to dau, Mary Graves bed & furniture. The balance
of iy estate to be sold and out of the proceeds an annuny i35 1o Jdo tu
wife Henrietta, and the balance is to be divided betwera the follow-
ing children: Betsy, Fanny, Patsy, Naney, Jane & Thos.; to the hein
of my decd, son Wm. one shilling, At my wife's death her anuuity t.
be divided between my children, Betsy, Fanny, FPatsy, Nancy, Jane
Thos., James & Nathan. Friend John P. Finch exor. Wit, Thos. b
Puryear, Reuben Harris.

Relative to this family are the following Mecklenburg marriages
Thos. Harris & Elizabeth Graves Dec. 28, 1795%; Henry Hustin & Fanns
W, Graves, June 19, 1799; Wm. Graves & Frances Elam Oct. 14, 1793,
Thos., Graves & Mary Harris Dec. 26, 1808; Jas, Gra-es & Thovhe
Elam Dec. 29, 1818. We have no marriage bond for N .than but the
will of Saml. Hudson, dated June 22, 1828 (Ibid, W.L:. 11, p. {40
mentions dau. Sally Graves wife of Nathan Graves.

The “decd. son Wm." mentioned in Thos's will, -t ahout 1821
(Ibid. W.B. 9, p. 239). His estate settled in 1825 (Thid. W.R 9,
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APRY stfows that Wm. Graves, Jr., received one-third part of the
estate, “by cash of Daniel Graves bal, G. leaf tob) W Graves's wife
ttances was dau, of joel Elam, (Ibid. W.B. 4, p. 49),

Phere s in Mecklenburg the marriige of Frederick Graves &
hancy Brandon Dec, 20, 1800, whether be was a son of Thos., Sr., and
credeceased his father, the writer cannot say. Nor can she posi't'iveiy
sentily lhgs. Sr. She can only say the presumption that he was a
standaon of Henry5 of Hanover seems ienable. '

Phe writer has now completed the descendants of John?, eldest
s of Capt. Thosl Graves as far as lLer research permitfed,  She
« < not elaim 1o have included all desceidants, for there was shortly
e 17UQ a family in K, & Q. Co., descendants of Wi, youuger son
¢ Rulphd.  But the destruction of records there prevents the con-
vrevtion of a pedigree,

Ihe Croshaws were such a prominent family in York that a few
+ tes about thein are appended herewith,

CROSHAW

Amonyg the “Sccond Supply” of colonists who reached Jamestown
stout the last of Sept. 1608, was Capt, Kaleigh Croshaw or Crashaw.
treumably he was close kin to the Rev. Wm. Crashawe of the Va, Co.
stose elequent sermon on the colouization of Va, is often quoted, bot
voodar as the writer knows no specific search to establish his pedigree
v been made in English records.  Capt. Croshaw speedily made for
canedl a place in the affairs of the strusgling colony and became a
aetet both iu trading and fghting with the indians; in a patent
--duted but probably 1623, giving him 500 a. near O1d Pt Comfort
0 & o1 po 2), his services during his 15 yrs, residence in the colony
+ic wighly commended. In 1623-24, he wus a Burgess from Elizabeth
e Lo, gHumng's Statutes at targe 1, . 129). He was one of the
«abors of the complimentary verses prefixed to Capt. John Smith's
“Greurtal H:s_mry” (Va, Mag. 1, p. B4). According to the patent pre-
- urdy mentioned, his wife came over in the “Bona Nova" 1620, but
+1 she s not mentioned in the 1623/4 Census she was likely dca'd by
toeae The Capt. d. about 1628, as on Feb, 9, 1628/9, at a court held at
too City, Capt. Francis West, Esq, Gov, presiding, Lieut. Edward
Waters swore “that the inventory of Capt. Crotias which is now
ttought into court was made by him & John Bainham & is true”
vao Mag 30, p. 355). While we know Capt. Croshaw was m. since
= patented land for his wife's transportation, no docuinentary proof
-1 her name nor of the names of their children has been found. It
scems, however, from circumstantial proci that Maj, Toseph Croshaw
& Capt. Richd, Croshaw of York Co. were certainly his sons, and most
.xcly some of the associates of these nien had m. Capt, ,Croshuw’s
ce2x. of whom we have no record,

Born to the prominent position their father had accupied, with
r_!u:u}]_un and ability, bath brothers were uctive in the affaics nf' York
. They patented large tracts of tand, some of which lay in what
o naw King Willlam Co., carried on extensive trade with Engiand and
~cre men of character, wealth & prestige.

Juseph, the elder, was probably b aboeat 1610 or 1612, since Rachel
C s oaevond or third dau. was of marriageable age in 1652, He was most
ooy educated in England, for he certainly had some legal training
Cilen Uppeaning as attorney in the couunty court. He was also a proi
—.snced Royalist and had no love for Cromwell as is shown by his
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objection to the succession of Richd. Cromwell in 1659/_60, when 1
the House of Burgesses, as a representative from York Co. “he ques
tioned & disputed the present authority” to such an extent thut Ges
Mathews suspended him from his office as justice of York on e«
ground that his conduct was “presumptuous and much to the breach &
detriment of this our Colony” {Tyler's 1, p. 243). An echo of tic
residence in Va. of General Mainwaring Hammond, one of the xir
erals serving under Chas, I, is found in this bill of sale, dated juy
14, 1665, from Joseph Croshaw to Win. Calvert, dispusing 7ol
Indian boy Known by the name of Benn the which Indiun boy 1 did pur-
chase of Gen. Hanimond in the year 1636" (York Bk 4, p. 37). My
Croshaw was a zealous churchman, and in 1658 (Ibid. Bk. 3, p. 3% gave
to Marston Parish one acre of his plantation Poplar Neck near the L
dian Fields and adjoining the church to be used as a church yard, lw.
years before there had been bitter dispute between him in behall
Marston Par. & Col. Jno. l'age in behalf of Middle Plintation Par., vo
cerning the bounds of the two parishes as fixed by the Gen. Assvnbly
1654, with the result that Middle Plantation lost & had to pay all e
costs of the suit (W. & M. (1) 12, p. 173). Later the two palnta
were comtbined & calicd Bruton.

Maj. Croshaw's patents were numerous and emnbraced a large acre:
age, the first one (C. & P. I, p. 62) is for 600 a. gronted Aup. ¥, 163
to Wm, Pierce, Gent,, and marked "Rencwed in the name of Joar e
Croshaw.” His residence was at *oplar Neck, the location of whick .
thus described (Id. p. 222, Dee. 10, 1651) 1000 a. a York Co. ¢jez
the side of York River, commonly known by the nani + of 'oplar N
abutting n. w. upon the mouth of St. Andrew's Cicek” (later cunen
Carter's Creek)} “n, ¢. upon York River, s. ¢. upon a small ereck canr:
Croshaw’s Desire dividing this land & the land now in possessivi o2
Richd. Croshaw into the woods, w. 5. w. & by s and s, w. along
Indian Field upon the land of Jas. Harris, w. by n. upon the b -
Samuel Snead, n. w. by w. upon a line of marked trees leading aiiq
to St. Andrew's Creek.,” The tract called Indian Fields scems to hae
been extensive, part of it lying in what was later New Kent Cos ow
late as 1835 Indian Fields is mentioned as the name of Richd.S Grave
home, -
Life was hard iu the early days of the colony and hushands & w..on
died and were replaced with kaleidoscopie rapidily. We have 1o ku..e.
edge at all of the first lady to whom Maj. Croshaw gave lis hear: &
name, and wlhio by 1646 had been the mother of at icast five childre:
Mary, the eldest, Unity, Rachel, and the two sons who died vour,
Benj. & Joseph. The second wife may have been a widow Finch, &«
the index of the York book 1644-1649 lists “Croshuw's Joynture :
Mrs. Finch”, “his bond to mantayne Eliz. Finch”, “his hond for 4
heifer to Betty Finch”, but the pages containing these records e
been lost (W. & M. (1) 2, pp. 270-273). With rogard o the @ ¢,
wife, we have these two items: York Bk 3, p. 150, M.r. 10, 166172 1:
ordered that Capt. Ralph Langly, High Sheriff for Vork pay unt. V-
Jonathan Newell according (illegible) 900 lbs. tob. & caske o
from Maj. Croshaw as intermarrying with the renct af Apgus e
Hodges deed.” Augustine d. after Jan. 25, 166071, & hy July 24, 1
his widow Ann had m. Maj. Croshaw, Ann had a dan. Jane B,
who was living in 1667. Bruton Par. Reg. records o July 20, Tond -
burial of Mrs. Ann Croshaw, wife of Maj. Croshaw. The fourth o «
was Margaret, widow of Daniel Tucker, and the ltcgister notes te-
burial on Sept. 30, 1664, In her will, Margaret leuves to her os.
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borothy Tucker “my church Bible & my wedding ring * * *
rr\:uam with MaJ.‘Crosha.w until she l:o{nr:s to fcar::gof discrztlif)nt’?
! .\l!L)BL. 4, p. 112) Dorpthy m. (1; Cupt. Bryan Smith of New K.t:nf
Lo, (2) Hugh Owen. Theos, Bramfield d. in York Co. in Sept. 1665
aving 3 dau. Ann & Vzlfe Mary who rromptly m, Maj, Crosha'w and,
:..‘xfrlellst](lcuth 1;1. (3) Clement Marsh, By her Croshaw marriage she
valllie M . > 3
ol u]:.ﬂ;'not er of Joseph Croshaw who d. Aug. 28, 1682, aged 15
Maj. Croshaw's will made the day ke died, April
. 1 Fy 1 10, » ate
J<ly 29, 1667 (York Bk. 4, p, 147), Richd. Croshasw & Bcrl1?.6 ﬁﬁ?ﬁi:ﬁsﬁ
»ilivases, is thus abstracted: "Being wealk & feeble in body bhut of
', T.‘ud & perfect memary”, to my dear wife Mary the thied of all the
.‘“d belonging to the Poplar Neck Plantation for her life time & after
i«t death to my loving son Joseph Croshaw; to son Joseph the other
< 3o the Poplar Neck Plantation, & il he d, without heirs or under
the ape of ..'?-1 yrs. the sd. land to son-in-law Maj. John West, to son
{‘!. 80 a, 13"{‘% in Mattapony the niarsh Iying between Wm'Basr.ett
4 Juhn Cabett’s” with reversion ta Maj, West, Negroes to wife son
i ,ac;‘h‘ & son-in-law Maj. West. *“It is further my will that the,dcbt
’Mr Ralph#t Craves made when he was in Iing. upon my business be
it paid before the estate be divided.” “My will also that the deed
I.L“C last unto ,f\nn Bromfield be operated according to the tennour
.t the Joint ([ch. “lI do appaint Maj Wili Hockaday, Sam". Crab-
tree Btlnj. Lillingston, these three or .ay two of them withc;ut an
ltuable in the court to divide My eslab according to my will" § ,
.;‘-hl\ln_'l .\lall_l- l‘cJOhin l}’v'cst full & whole exi.c. I o
e jack of bequests to daws, Mary White i
i lained in the case of the latter by th: gift of 10%0 I:a;?::ie(?;gagcs E
ragh in 16534, and doubtless a similar gii: had been mad‘c t it
ter ciulldren had land in what was late; King Wm,
Lilahts 5, ‘
The inventory of Maj. Croshaw's
teiale & housefurnishings that for the
W nal ['U;c(rj of the old would not thrilj
“rk Wit Irawers, the two bedsteads, t o sets of ¢ tai
-I,:i.-a silk fringe, pictures, books, leather .lairs, ete, tlilrest;]ilns rﬁe:?ilc?:gsg
U 190} Alas, gone are the snows T yesteryear! [In the Kituheﬁ
:.-.uuhg-r,.anmng the beds & chairs are these items:  “l box containin
o« child’s clothes, his cradle, his baskes for his night-clothes” Thig
<y barely a month old when his father ilied, and considerably y‘ounger
satosome of his nieces & nephews, must have seemed to the fond father
¢- a>wer to prayer and destined to Carry on with distinction the
B -l.}\_aw name. But Bruton Par, Reg. records his death Aug, 28, 1682
i E 1 hos. Taylor, Ma_ry Croshaw’s seco. d hoshand in an enld;a'vor t-c;
.-..rur her & her Ch_ll.drcn_ some part . the bequests the father had
sl o Joseph (Petition in Archives I:iv. Va. State Librar ), stat
i he died at the age of 15 yrs. & 4 ionths, ’ Yo states
' In July 1667 (York Rk. 4, p. 148), at ihe prabate of Major Joseph's
. (_f.npt. Jno. Scasbrooke & Mr. John Tiplady, overscers of the last
.l & :'cslament'of Mr. Daniel Tucke: decd.,, were ordered to t:;ke
*y ‘IIIL‘H‘ pussession the property of D. rothy Tucker of which Maj
f : shaw had had Fhargc. The next yeni on the petition of the widow,
,.' c:l.:tl_r.' clf Maj., Croshaw wasg dividv:l by Capt. Richd me‘haw]
jU i.h|!m Chesley, Mr. Samuel Crabtrec & Mr. Benj. Li]liﬁgstm; (Id.
. 18187, 288). Tn Feh, 1671/2 (ibid Bk, 5, p. 7), Clement Marsh
te:orded a bond drawn on July 26, 1676, in the presence of Br;'a.n &

o Mary, since
Co, adjoining the

i-roperty showed a very large
vviod were unusually elsborate,
13 possess the court cuphoard,
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Dorothy Smith to Mr. John Page & Mrs. Thos. Busbrod, giving ju-
mission to0 Mary Croshaw, whom he intends to marry, full auil. .
settle & dispose of her estate to her children,  Four years laic

p. 39) Mr. John Page & Lt Col. W Cole, acting on un oiue
the Right Hon. Gov. & Council, "did most diligently peruse & v w
into the accounts relating to the estate of Maj, Jos. Croshaw deas
Lt. Col. Jno. West the exor. & Mary Marsh”, and found Lot M,
& her son Joseph had used vonsiderably more than their shiare o vs
estate. The death of Joseph in his minority accasioned & smt v
property which scems to have Leen settled favorably to the Ve

Mary Croshaw, eldest dau. of Maj. Jos. m. (1) Heury Wiate w
according to his deposition, (Ibid. Bk 4, p. 03} was bora abost o
and died Jan. 6, 167172 (Braton Par. Reg.). We have been e
to trace Henry White positively prior to Feb. 15, 106374, when - -
Peter Gill he patented 1000 a. upon the s side of Chickabonning M.
Swamp beg. at a corner cak by upper Westover path by @ gieat [PEP
(5. L. O. Bk. 5, p. 333), but he probably had been rusident i v -
for sonme years. Peter Gill was most likely the son of Stephen o
who had patented land as early as 1036 and who in his will, dated 3.
15, 1646, mentions son Stephen & all my children (York Bk 1, p. e,
His widow seems to have m. Philip Walker, considering the 1w
lowing items: Joseph Croshaw an Oct. 16, 1654, sold to Philip Wa.r-
100 a. extending from lands on Queen’s Creek of Jno. Davia & o
quarter to land of Richd. Croshaw & to land now in the posaesa o o
Wm.3 Graves up Savage's Creek” {(ld. p. 301). Will of Ehz. Wl
(Id. p. 298), dated Jan. 5, 1654/5, proved July 24, 1056; to unly v
“Srephen Walker 100 a. on the o, side of Queew’s creck in the o
of York as is better expressed in a hill of sale under } .. Jus. Crusbaa
hand & the sd. land to descend to the sd. Stephen W oiker at 217 Ly
Joseph Crashaw & Mr. Richd. Croshaw to be over wcers of this us
last will & testament, my son-in-law” {(stepson) “i'cter Gill to te
full & sole exor.” Apparcutly there was some conicction between toa
Gills & the Croshaws,

The children of Heury & Mary (Croshaw) White were: Henr,
April 17, 1667; Mary, Margaret d. May 21, 1664, Ann d. Uo7
1669, Joseph, Wm,, Unity & Rebecca d. 1086 (dates irom Yruten i
Reg.). The will of Henry White, Sr.,, dated Dec. 20, 1671, proac:
Jan. 10, 1671/2 (York Bk. 4, p. 309) leaves to his wile lus fands
Marston Par. untit his son Joseph comes of age, to son W Jus .
in New Kunt, to daus, Mary, Unity & Rebecca 300 a. cach lying .
New Kent, “to Maj, John West £5, to Richd. Barnes 20 .t e
him a castor” (Castor was another word for beaver but liter inclu.e,
other furs; herc it means a fur bat), “to John Daviel & Rice oo
ditto,” Of the five children named in this will, Josepb m (1) Magdai
Baskervyle (d. 1699), (2) Mary —————  In his will (Ihid. Book is
p. 76), dated Feb. 27, 1705/6, proved Mar. 10, 1710/, he mientions w.oe
Mary, to son Geo., who is under 21, his mother's wedding ring wic
he attains his majority; dau. Frances White, to dau. Mary Whie b
mother’s maiden ring; wife to be extrx. with Mr. Ambrose Cobls "4
my brother-in-law Geo. Baskerville'. Rebecca, Josenh's sister, d. -
married 1686 (Bruton Par. Reg). Unity m. (1) Ruiphf Grives, o0
Thos. Cripps and died 1695, Mary 1w, Wm. Davis wnd had at lea-t «
children as the following item shows: King W Yee, vol 1, p
May 20, 1702, “John Davis of King Wm. Co. with consent of .
father. Wm Davis & in consideration of the marriaze to be arranee!
between my sister Sarah Davis & Wm. Holladay bave assigned 1
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oo diulladay 75 a0 on Mattapony as my part of 300 a. fallen to me
- tee death of my aunt Rebecca VWhite, bounded as follows, uyp from
¢ fieef upon Scotland line, bounded Ly the line of Mr, Richd. Little-

et vin ale side & along the line belonging to Ralpht Graves on the

wiowdes Wit: Richd, Gissedge, Sarah x Glssedge, Wni Noyes.”
© oo e grantoy an this deed owned Yy of the tract, there must have

o tnree other owners,  The fathior’s cousent was necessary since
o ewdow e Tight o the land, Win,, son uf Heury & AMary Crushaw

g, was in 1702 iving in King Wi, Co. on the land forerly iying

hew Rent which had been begueathed him by his father, He is

Cetaded o this deed: Ido po 19, July 12, 1702, Wm., White of King

cree A te Lz Richeson of Abingdon Par. Gloucester Co, for £75

Leeney 333 . part of a tract of L1300 bequeathed by the last wili
o costaletit ol Meney White to the sd. Win, & his three sisters, His
w0 Musanha, duu of Rice Jones, & Elizabeth Croshaw d. 1701 {Bruton
cab Hego) Arter sellivg bis King Wi, land he returned to York Co.

i tie sasne Lar. Reg. records his death in 1703, Apparently he had

o one child, tor the court ordered Aug. 24, 1704 (York O, . 1702-
oo 242) Tthat the estate of Wm. White, decd. be turned over to
© e wustudy of Eliz. Jones for the benefit of the orphan of the decd.”
. ¢ the next month (Id. p. 236), “thit Madam Ehizabeth Jones with
v by Pitkethman & Maurice Jones as her sec, give bond as admtex.
o White”  Henry, the orphan described above, apparently died
- eatnels His will, dated July 6, 1732, proved Sept. 20, 1736, leaves
¢ty uncle Richd. Jouwes”, who 1s wade exor, my negro man Jack,
toclup of estate to be equally divided among Uncle Maurice Jones,
Ve Humphrey Jones & Aunt Rebevea Jones (Lbid, W. 13, 1732-1740,

a7,

Mary Croshaw after the death of Henry White m. (2) Thos,
verdor and was buried July 18, 1687, We have no record of any
coeirent by the second marriage.

fhe descendants of Rachel Croshiw who m. Ralph3 Graves have
icen already discussed and the descendants of her sister Unity wha

Vol John West have been written up so frequently that further
weeihian ol them is superfluous.

We come now to Richd,, the younger brother of Maj. Croshaw. He
vpemed e Jan, 23, 1661/2 that be wus aged about 40 {Ibid. Bouok 3,
;18800 He seems to have been as fii- a character as his brother but
« swewhat overshadowed by his brother's more forceiful character. He
& ugst mentioned inoa patent Oct. 19, 1643, o Maj. Croshaw (C. & P.
i po—1) for 350 a, on the s. end of the Indian Field paraliel with his
can land until it meets with the land of Maj. John West duc sd.
vroshaw for the transportation of seven persons, among them Richd.
Vieahaw,  In 1638 (York Bk, 3, p. 38;, Map Juseph for valuable con-
voderutions conveyed to Richd. 900 ¢ in New Kent an the . side
i she Mattapony along the land of Col. Wi Claiborne, west to the
~.d of Wm. Burfoot, e¢te. The only ripple between the two brothers
{which we have any record 15 the fullowing: June 1663, it s ordered
Alr. Thos, Bushrod * * * be pald out of the eitate of Noah Croshaw
wevd, the sum of £5-10-0 by Capt. Richd. Croshaw adinr. of the sd.
SNoalt Croshaw his estate”  Aug. 24 1665, "Whereas Maj. Joseph
Uroshaw s the attorney of Jahn Clay & FEllinor his wife arrested to
ttis court Capt. Richd. Croshaw his Lrother concerning the estate of
Noahh Croshaw deed., the sd. Maj. Crashaw not making his power ap-
pear & the authentiquencss thervol weing denied by the sd. Capt.
Croshaw, a non-suit thereof & 50 lbs, tob. damages is granted to the

]
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sd. Capt. Croshaw, no cause of action appearing.” (Ibic}. Bk, 4, 1.
18, 24). The writer has no information regarding this Noah, he ey
ossibly have been another brother. ) _

P Ca;t. Richard d. April 11, 1669 (Bruton Par. Reg.). iy w..
(York Bk, 4, p. 248), dated the last of July 1667, bequeaths to luviig

wife Eliz. who is to be extrx, “my land I now live on duriog her e

time, it joining on the Indian Field in Marston Par.”” & aiter her death,
to my son Benj. & his heirs forever. I give to my dau. Elz. Juiew
300 a. at Mattapony according to a bill Qf sale, & 600 u. more, joo.
ing to the sd. divident at Mattapony, 1 give as follows to my aturess
son 200 a. & to my daus. Margaret & Rachel 200 a. each. I jgpive uito
Villemill Hughes for life 170 a. more or less which formerly went i
old John Holding's land, joining upon the land of Goodman Sucad, &
after the death of the sd. Villemill the sd. land to fall to my son Beiy
Capt. Richard, like his brother, had high hopes for this only son, «.3
like his brother, he too, was to be disappointed. "I‘ep years luter we
find this entry: Ibid. Bk. 6, p. 22, Nov. 10, 1677, “it is the opinion
the court about the estate of Ben). Croshaw decd., son oi Capt. Ki:ig
Croshaw decd. that Capt. Martin Palmer as intermarrying wih the
relict of the sd. Capt. Richd. Croshaw decd. should have domina. -
in right of Rachel, the youngest dau.”, and that Rice Jones in rygs
of his wife should have management of the estate of sd. Benj.

Of the daus. of Capt. Richd. Croshaw named in his will, Murgarey
d. April 8, 1669 (Pruton Par. Reg.), three days before her tathes
Rachel, the youngest child, m. John Walker of St. Stepliens Par, K
& Q. Co. Eliz. m. Rice Jones {York, 1694~l697,l p. 408) and lad
Lettice (d. 1671), Maurice, Humphrey, Susanna, Richd, Rebeeca any
others. Since most of these children have been already nientioned, the
line is not carried further, the only purpose in this excursus beiag 1,
clarify the Graves article to which it is appended,

CENEALOGICAL NOTES AND QUERIES

Allison, Bevan, Evans, Haley, Holland, Hooker, Orchard.— Parent-
sat ul Juseph Allison and his wife, Elizabeth Spawn (Spohn) wanted.

» murried, 1812, probably in Pennsylvania, for they moved ifrom
tre to Tuscarawas County, Ohio, where the following children were
oo Mary, Margaret, fane, John, Elizabeth, Martha, Joseph, Jr, and
veiiering. They moved in 1840 to Morgan County, Illinois.

Diata wanted on John and Barbara Bevan, whose daughter Elizabeth
srtied Juseph Richardson {son of Samuel Richardson, who died in
ceadelpbiaom 1719, Data wanted on him also).  Joseph's and Eliza-

e daughter Eleanor Richardson marrvied William Harmer, whose
w-gtier Ruth Harmer married James lugles in Philadelphia in 1737,

Parentage of Sarah A. Evans wanted.  She was born April 19,
4.8 twbere 73 oand married Peter Beghtol near Louisville, Kentucky.
v ol 1835, She was his thied wife. His first two wives were from
sr sayhania. Peter Beghtol is said to have been the first white boy
weoaa Louisville, Kentucky, Would also like his parentage. He had
i+ owvn Abraliain Beghtol.

sCarentage of Judith Haley wanted, She married Thomas Ingels
¢ March K 1810, in Fayette County, Kentucky, Randolph Haley bonds-
<. Ubildren were: James Victor, Bartleu Haley, Colman, Mary Jane,

o 8 Wbame Whitney, Thomas and Judith Ingels were members of
¢ crea Church in Kentucky; they are buricd in illinois.

Perentage of John W, Holland wanr:d. He was born 8/31/1813
4ot Rangstun, Roane County, Tennessee. Two of his brothers were
« v laptain in Ohio Union Army) and Wright Holland. John W,
1o - awd married it November of 1841 Mary Ann Joiner, daughter of
Warp A Coburn and William  Joiner, who were also of Kingston,
++ . eee. Other of their children were Fliza and Molly Joiner.

tarentage of Hymeric Hooker of Snow Hill, North Carolina,
v <4 He married Sally Lassiter, about 1780. Sally was the daugh-
v+ .1 Jacob Lassiter and Ann Hooker. Hymeric and Sally's sons,
ioooaiw, Jr, and Thomas, laid out the town of Hookertan, North
cw una Thomas muoved to Teunesser: by way of South Carelina
wit.ng in Smith County, from where he cnlisted in the War of 1812,
< otaes wife was Elizabeth Tnomas Hooker's son, Samuael,

vl 1o Vinderberg County, Indiana, where he married Elizabeth
Yr.anes in 1830, Her parentage wanted. She was born in 1810, prob-
sy Uiet. 24, and died Mch, 24, 1879, in Schuyler County, Illinais.

Parentage of Ona (Polly) Orchard wanted. She married Peter
Ciams, 181, in Madison County, Kentucky. Peter Adams’ parents
were Maclamiah Adams and Sophia Further data on these
v eared, They lived near Boonesborough, Ky, and died in Ken-
+ ax “ome of their descendants moved to Brown County, Ilinois,
Vaginia Maes, 633 East 54th Street, Los Angeles, California

Chancellor, Monroe, Weedon, Wroe.—[ am interested in the gene-
¢ v of these families whoe were early in Westmoreland County, Vir-
o« Dwould be glad to exchange data. T am pregparing the Genealogy

v Clancellor family for early publication—George H. S. King, 1301
ve Pdward St, Fredericksburg, Virginia,

Cuoper-Curl.—I desire information concerning Vincent {Vinsan)
+ver wnd Lourina (Louvinia) Curl. They probably married in Vic-
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THE GRAVES FAMILY OF ESSEX CO.
By Mgs. P. W. HipeN

The writer for some fifteen years has been working to asscuble 4
proven genealogy of the Graves family in Virginia, connecting ”1hcm i
dubitably with sturdy Capt. Thomas Graves, “an Ancient Planter.”  ln Ler
search, not wholly successiul, the author has accumulated as @ sort i
by-product so much hitherto buried data that its publication sceis e
sirable. The Graves families in the different counties will be treated v
their first proven ancestor in an effort to connect them with Capt Thutiias b

In an old number of the D. A. R. Magazine (Vol. 49, p. )
found this anonymous quotation so aptly descriptive of all gencalugioal
cffort: “I have gon and rid and wrote and search'd with my owi il
my friends’ eyes to make what Discoveries I ¢'d therein. . . . | statd
ready with a pencil in one hand and a spunge in the other o ;u..%d. alter
insert, expunge, enlarge and delete according to better information.”  Si.c
there were Graves families living in Gluuccster._Nuw Kent, Kiug W nllx_..;..
and King & Queen (counties fatal to genealogical hope), the writer b
found this a very difficult task and will welcome any addition.l nituriea-
tion.

Mr. W. M. Sweeny having by hitherto unpublished data estubilishod
descent from Capt. Thomas! Graves thru his son Francis,® the writer will
now discuss this descent more fully, She would first gratetully achiuwi-
edge her indebtedness to Mr. Sweeny for many courtesies and sugpestione
that directed her thoughts into new channels. The fact which T escaped
all other searchers, namely, that Capt. Thomas' had a son Francis,® n
solely Mr. Sweeny’s discovery. (W. & M., 2nd series, Vol. 15, pp. ded-
394. )

)Capt. Thomas! Graves, the sturdy and capable progenitor whom M
Sweeny has described to us, must have been on his :ll"l'l\‘ul mn 1608w the
prime of youth else he could hardly have survived his expericices. Wi
would place his birth therefore as about 1580. He represented Sinsties
Hundred in fhe first House of Burgesses 1019, was Burgess iiom Ao
mack 1630 and 1632, and from the fact that he is on Jan. 9, 1604-5 dosiy
nated as Esquire must in the meanwhile have been a member o the
cil. (Accomack Rec. 1632-40, p. 30.) From the patent prooted Jodis
Graves in 1637 (Nugent's Cavaliers and Pioneers, Vol. 1, p. 02) 1or lat.
due by “descent from his father,” we_ consider John® the oldet son
born not later than 1616. Since neither wiie nor CIHRITEN ajppear wia
Capt. Thos.T in the Muster taken after the massacre, we infer that Kath
erine, his wife, and sons John? and Thomas? came over loer. 1L
established himseli in the upper end of Elizabeth Cit 0., very JI0
York in which county his descendants are later found, and T/ = ihe
cecond son established himself on Timberneck Creek in Glon ster (o
gent, Cavaliers & Pioneers, Vol. 1, pr #10). Francis,® the younget

was born in Virginia, probably around 1630, siice he “was sl a

and described as “orphan of Capt. Thomas Graves deed.” in 10420 Trow
this date until 1672 we have no information about Francis,® tho i carciad
search of Northampton Records might yield a few itemns, it kel
from the associates his family chose that he spent sometime i Gloueeter
before settling in Essex. [t is also most probable that he Tad el
Essex before patenting land there and that the 714 a. he pateniod Ocrodar V4
10, 1672 (S. L. O. 6, p. 436), “on the south side of the river, part o 1
branch of Gilson's Creek and part on Hoskins Creek adjoinine Mro Lo
erley’s corner,” represented a choice of location rather than jot the e
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ward for transporting 14 persons. He married, whether for the first or
second time we do not know, about 1678, and gave certain cattle to his |
step-children, John and Jane Magufiey and FElizabeth Davenport (Old
Rappa. Rec. D & W. 6, p. 57). The original deed is preserved among
the Loose Papers of Essex and shows Francis® Graves' firm signature.
Francis® was dead by August 1691, and his widow Jane soon married John*”
Doughty, who in 1694 deeded certain property to her sons, Francis3 Richard®!
and Thomas® Graves (Essex D. & W. 6, Reverse of bouk, p. 296). John'
Doughty died between 1704, when he is listed in the Quit Rent Roll (Va.
Mag. Vol. 33, p. 262), and 1715, when Francis® and Thomas3 Graves appear
on the list (Essex Quit Rent Rall 1715, Archives Division, Va. Starte Li-
brary). Wt regret we have not discovered the miiden name oi the allur-y /
ing Jane who seems to have married successively John Maguffey, M--___fr
Davenport, Francis?2 Graves and John Doughty. e’
i % son of Francis® and Jane Graves, leit Essex between 1708
and 1714 (Essex O. B. 1708-14, pp. 008-609). He and Francis Shackel-
ford had bought a sloop in partnership, and they probably engaged in
coastwise trade. Taking all known facts into account, it would seem he
is identical with the Richard® Graves of Craven Precinct,” N. C, who in
his will, dated April 11, 1730, referred to nephews “'Richard® and Francis*
sons ol brother Thomas3 Graves in Virginia,” (Grimes Abstract of N. C.
Wills, p. 140.) In the Essex Order DBook already mentioned, Francis?
Graves testifies on September, 1714, that since leaving Fssex Co., Richard3
has sent him a small Indian boy in payvment for a debt.  This ability to
pay his debts would indicate Richard's¥ business was prospering. He took
a prominent part in the affairs of Craven Precinct and was a person of
recognized ability._ In 1726 he represented the Precinet in the Lower -
House oi the Assembly of N. C. (Col. Records of N. C, Vol 2, p. 528).
The writer has o Knowledge of his wife, who evidently predeceased him,
since she is not mentioned in his will.  He had a son Thomast who was
living as late as 1700 (Col. Ree. of N. C., val. 6, pp. 342-3), and a daughter
Mary? who by 1730 was the wile oi Farnitold Green. D
Francis® and Thomas® Graves remamed in Essex.  Their associates
were the Reeves, Reynolds, Wallers, Hipkins, Colemans, Streshleys, 'amp-
lins, Roanes and Upshaws, though exact relationships have not come to
light. Most of these familities came from Gloucester to Essex, and a few
facts about them may be given.  Jas. Reeves (d. 1707, D. & W, 13, 1. 153)
and his wife Elizabeth (d. 1712, D, & W, 14, p. 17) had among other
children a daughter Ann, who married Edward, son of Robert Coleman
(D, & W. 13, p. 439). Robert Coleman also had a son Thomas who
seems to have been an especially close friend of Thomas? Graves and
of his son Johnt., Chas. Waller received a legacy from Thos. Revnolds
(D. & W. 14, p. 117), probably they were connected by marriage.  Charles
Waller's daughter Hannah married Fdward Wehb, and his daughter Sarah
married . _ Hill (Stafford Rec. Book 0, p. 53). Jane Ma; uffey,
half sister of Thomas3 and Francis? Graves seems to have married (1)
Thomas DBlanton (Essex O. I 1693-99, p. 108); (2) Thomas Sanders
(Essex D, & W. 13, p. 159): (3) Richard Hill (Essex D. & W. 17, p.
310). This Hill connection may account for the friendship with the Wallers.
Thos. Hipkins died 1731; in his will (W. B. 5, p. 50), to which Francis#
Graves was a witness, he mentions wife Cordelia, sons John, Thomas and
Andrew, and daughters Sarah, who married (1) Wm. Clark, (2) John
Carnal, Susanna, who married Jas Clark son of Fdward Clark (W. B.
6, p. 48), and Hannah who marricd Geo, Green (See W, B. 12, p 421,
W. B. 11, p. 195, W, B 8 p. 248). Cordelia Hipkins was the oldest
daughter of Capt. Wm. Upshaw who came from Gloucester to Essex about
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1714. His will (W. B. 3, p. 143) dated Dec. 16, 1716, proved May 17,
1720, lcaves to son Jeremiah 350 a,, the lower part ol the plantauun on
which the testator resides, to son Richard the remainder of the tiact, o
son Wm. the Quarter land lying in the fork of Gilsen's S}\'a[1x1_). e run
John the plantation in Gloucester, to eldest daughter Cordelia Hipkms, 1u
daughter Susanna Brooking, to mother Cordelia Martin, remainder 1u be
equally divided between wife and the children he has had by her. 1lunnah,
his widew, (b. 167¢ D. B. 23, p. 105), who was probably a Forrest shce s
had a son Forrest Upshaw, survived him 43 years, dying in 1763, E-r-’-m
the receipt Thomas Cooper Dickinson gave to Wm. Upshaw, Ieb. 9, 1715/
{(W. B, 7, p. 302), Hannah married (1) Jattes Carber, {2} Willian L.;.:
shaw; by the fArst marriage there was at least one child Mary, whis at
this date was the wife of Thomas Cooper Dickinson. [For this tute the
writer is indebted to Mrs. M, H. Headman of Haddonfield, N. J.| in ber
will (W. B. 12, p. 50} she gave specific legacies to certam clildren and
grandchildren, requesting the remainder be divided into seven parls tar cer-
tain legatees. These legatees (W. B, 12, p. 104) were: (1) her sou Julin
(b. 1715, D. B, 23, p. 105); (2) the represcntatives of her daughtcrjir::
Sarah Roane, decd. (who had been the wife of Col. Wm. Roane d. L7500
(3) the representatives of her son Jeremiah (d. 1746), namely, Jan.s 'y
shaw and Hanmah wife of Daniel Sullivan; (4} the representatives ul Jer
daughter Mrs. Hanoah Jones, decd, namely James Upshaw in roohitoaad
his wife; (5) Col. Samuel Hipkins in right of his wife Marpare l(fu
grandson Thomas Cooper Dickinson (b. Dec. 15, 1720, cltdest son o Aary
Carber (b. 1702) and Thomas Cooper Dickinsor, decd. (D. B. 23, 3. 1% '
and {7) the representatives of her daughter Mrs. Ann Dt |])L\u
Nicholas Pamplin, another transplanted quucestcnzm, d. 1751 '(\\. 1..':-.
p. 403), leaving wife Sarah and several children. Of these, Williuis, the
oldest san, died a few years later, and mentioned in his will MUncis Wil-
liam Roane” (W. B. 9, p. 139). From this wc infer Nicholas tramipln
married Sarah Roane. A Thomas Streshley in 1682 witnessed e
fraom David Ennis to Robert King (Old Rappa. 1677-82, p. 3705 4‘:“\1 i
1704 Quit Rent Roll owned 200 a. in Essex. His land z,uljom-:d e
John Doughty. In a dispute over a line between Heury Reeves and Wl
liam Daingerfield in 1723, Thomas Streshley, “a very antient m who
had lived there 25 years, was called upon ta trace the bounds ol ireves
land (D. B. 17, p. 272). James Reynolds, aged 58, testified an Juiy i4,
1737, that Thos. Streshley had a son, Thomas, Jr., who predecea-old li
father, leaving a widow Hannah (Essex Loose Papers 1727y, dn L
will (W. B. §, p. 372), Thos. Streshley, Jr., mentions his fqthrr' fur \\lp--r'
maintenance he provides, his wife Hanmnah, daughter Famezin Upsbicw arn!
other children. In 1739 (D. B. 19, p. 102) Francis Gouldman fur sl 2
Virginia money leased 140 a. to Thos. Streshley, Tr., his sous Thoo ard
William, and daughter Tamezin or te the survivor. )

In concluding these items ahout families associated wnh.tl'lc Sarane
we would note John Maguffey (b. 1670), hall-hrother of Francis® b bt
and Thomas® Graves. Susanna McGuire in her will, dated 1658, n.uti o
daughter Susanna Magufiey, and John Maguffey one of the Willleast - sialcs
at the probate of the will that he was then (1698) 28 years af ape boa
W. 9, p. 196). Either he or his son moved to King & Queen, a~ -
lowing shows: D. B. 22, p. 382, Aug. 17, 1742, John x Muguﬂ't'-) oo i
dale Par, K. & Q. Co., to Rohert Brooking of St Stephens b K
& Q. for 1150 lhs of tobacco. 71 a. (except 4 ft. square reserved &7 .
burying ground), adjoining Henry Crittenden, ete, part of thi 1
being a portion of a tract John Maguftey purchased o Edmund Fact
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Aug. 13, 1670, and the remainder purchased of Themas Gouldman Nov. 1,
1672; wit.: John Upshaw, Wm. Reynolds, Henry Crittenden.

Francis? Graves d. 1748 (Essex W, B, &, p. 90); his wife Ann and
son Willlam* were his exors, and William and James Reynolds were
securities on the exors, band. Mr. Sweeny has traced the line of Clarat
Higginbotham, probably the oldest daughter, but there is no information
as o her sisters, Janct, Annt Elizabetht and Mary,4 ail unmarried at the
date of their father’s will. Anne, the widow, was living as late as Oct
21, 1785, for on that date “on petition of Ann Graves it is ordered that
James and Robert Reynolds, Jas. Key and James Clark or any three of
themn divide the estate of Francis? Graves decd. as devised in his will”
(0. B. 26, p. 284). It seems probable that Ann was a Reynolds, and
possibly a second wife. In 1726 (D). B3, 18, p. 213) Richard Coleman sold
to Francis? Graves 50 a. near Cockleshell Crevk adjoining Thos. Hipkins,
James Reynolds and sd. Graves.  When Richard Coleman acknowledges
reccipt of the purchase price, a Jane Graves i. a witness: whether she was
a daughter or the first wife of Francis® the writer cannot say., It seems
legitimate to infer from this petition of Ann's that Willlam?* was dead by
this time (1705).

Williamt, Francis’s® only son, appears so reldom in Essex recorids that
we helieve he resided on the portion of his father’s land that lay in Caro-
line Co. He was born about 1700 or 1702, a= the Francis® who seems his
son was born 1724, In 1755 (D. B. 27, pn. 134) James Reynolds for £3
current money sold to Wm.t Graves of Caroiine 10 a. in the fork of two
small branches of Cockleshell Creek adjoining the lands of the widow Hip-
kins (Cordelia, widow of Thos, Hiplans} anl sd. Graves. On the same
day (D. B, 27 p 136) Wm+ Graves of Curuhine sold to John Satterwhite
this 10 a. he had just bought and 230 a. hesiles, deseribing this 250 a. as
land lying partly in Tlssex and partly in Carcline “where Francis® Graves
ded. and Wt Graves formerly dwelt,”  Dorothy, wife of Wmt re-
linquished her dower rights in this fand. T AMarch 1750 (D, B. 27, p.
195} this deed is re-recarded, Dorothy appeering as co-grantor with her
husband ; this was likely done to carry out some private apreement hetween
Wma Graves and John Satterwhite. We first hear of John Satterwhite
when he moved from King & Queen to Fssex in 1737 (D. B. 21, p. 285).
It seems likely that his wife Ann was the daughter of Francis® Graves.
In 1743, having in the meantime gone to Caroline Co. he sold this land
which adjoined Francis® Graves and James Hevnolds to Samuel Hipkins
(D. B. 23, p. 13}, hushand of Margaret Upshaw (W, B, 12, p. 164}, As
we find later, the juxtaposition of Graves and Satterwhite lands ruesulted
in the marriage of Rice® Graves and Clary Satterwhite. In 1757 a Wm.
Graves, whether this Wm.* or his son, was summoned for military duty
in Essex (D, B. 27, pp. 308, 320%. He is not in the list of those to be
sent to Fredericksburg and on to Winchester. which inclines us to believe
it was Wm.t and that he was excused fram uctive duty on account of his
age.
We have no documentary proof of William’st childeen, nor of the
maiden pame of his wife. Only one person appears in Essex records whom
we can identify from circumstantial evidence as his son, and that is Fran-
cis® (1724-1792). His land seems to have been in the same neighborhaod
as that of his grandfather, Trancis,® and he associates with the same fami-
Hes. In 1757 (. B. 27, p. 321} we find him together with Wi, Rey-
nolds, Wm. Watkins and T.esnard Hill witiessing a deed irom Thomas
Coleman to Richard Hill. The next year he bought of Samuel x and
Ann x Cross 62 a. devised to sd. Samuel by the will of his father, Joseph
Cross, who bought this land Feb. 19, 1744/3 jrom John Cheek of Drys-
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dale Par.; witnesses: John Garnett, Jr., Joseph Cross., Wm. Southworth
(D. B. 28, p. 79). In 1762, he bought from John and Mary Garnett 48 a,
purchased by sd. Garnett in 1746 of Thos. Dobson (D. B. 29, p. 83). Iu
1763 (D. B. 29, p. 220) he bought 473 a. in Se. Farnham Par., adjoiu-
ing John Hill, Graves & Watkins, from Richard Holt, Sr., and Mary his
wile of K. & Q. The Garnetts and Graves had long been neighbors unl
in 1751 (D. B. 25, p. 131) Rueben and Sarah Noell for love and affection
had deeded “to our brother John Garnett, Jr.” land adjoining lands ui
“Amn Graves widow of Francis? Graves,” John Satterwhite, Plilip San-
ders and Aon Dickie, widow, In 1761 (D, B. 29, p. 10) Thos, Davis,
tailor, of the Par. of Nottoway, Co. of Amelia, sold to Francis® Graves
of So. Farnham Par, 100 a. in St. Ann’s Par, which John Davis, father
of sd. Thomas, purchased of Geo. Coleman, adjoining John Garnett; wi;
Leonard Hill, Jas. Evans, Richard Hill, Jr. and Martha Beazloy,

Francis® Graves’s obitvary (Richmond, Va., Gazette & General Ail-
vertiser, April 4, 1792) is as follows: “Died on Friday” (March) "23rd
at his seat in Essex aiter a long and painful illness which he bore with a
deal of fortitude Mr. Francis Graves in the 68th year of his nge much
lamented by all those who had the pleasure of his acquaintance.”

Francis's% will (Essex W. B, 14, p, 285) mentions son Fruncisb t.
whom is left “the land I purchased of Thos, Davis”; daughter Lucu® Spear-
man; son Rice,® who receives “land I purchased of Richard Holt wul
also that purchased from Samuel Cross to John Hill's line”; and daughter
Betty® Graves. The wording of these bequests shows that the sons were
not at this time residents of Essex. The only mention in Fssex that the
writer so far has found of Rice® is when with Elizabeth® and Susannan
Graves he witnesses Dec. 21, 1779, the will of Timothy Longest. The
will is proved Dec. 19, 1781, by Rice® and Elizabeth$ Graves.  Susannah,
most likely, was Rice’s® mother and had died in the interim. Irancis’s*
will mentions no wife, so he evidently was a widower.

Luca® Spearman, named in ber father’s will, was wife of Ju.. Spear-
man, and in 1794 (D. B. 34, p. 100) they sell the 58 a. given them ™y
Francis® Graves's will.” Beyond that, we have no information about her.

Francis® Graves, aged 36, a merchant, is listed in 1782 as huving bLeon
a resident of Richmond for 7 mos, (Heads of Families, First ¢ cnsus oi
the U. 8. 1790, State Enumerations of Va. from 1782 to 1785 p. 1111
He had dealings in several counties, and one finds him in Habdax and
Louisa County records, as well as in Richmond. He married Aug. 1w,
1783, Martha Johnson (Henrico Co. M. B.}. His parentage is pvoved b,
the following: Essex T). B. 34, p. 87, Mar. 28, 1794, Franci-t Gruves
and Martha his wife of Richmond to Jas. Sale of Essex for 130 £ cur-
rent money all that parcel of land in 5t. Ann's Parish which 1ay father
Francis® Graves purchased of Thos. Davis Mar. 8, 1761, beponimg at
land formerly owned by John Garnett deed. and by him sold tu Fringis®
Graves and others containing 99%% a., reserving ¥ a, for a gravevand acl
liherty of traveling there on foot. Wit.:  E. Davis, James Mpearma,
Samuel Griffin. Despite search, nothing definite is known of the pluce or
date of death of Francis§ and Martha Graves, tha both were el bs
1808. In that year {Chancery Court, Richmond, Book 4, p. 30y b,
Addison and ElizabethT his wife, formerly Elizabeth? Graves, Franeioss
Graves and Samuel? Graves, “which sd. Francis, Wm. and S:iael are
children of Francis Graves decd. and intant under the age of 21 veurs 1.
John Addison their guardian,” conveyel to Joseph Highee a cortain 1o
in Richmond known as “Roi's Tenement.”  With reference 1o these b

dren of Francis,® we have information about only one, Francis,? Jr., wi .
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never married and died in Goochland Co. in 1858, In the 1850 census, he
is listed as “aged 60, born in Va., farmer.”

Rice® Graves, born probably about 1750, married between 1772 and
1777 Clary Satterwhite, daughter of John and Ann Satterwhite, of Essex
Co. {Essex Rec. W. B. 13, p. 320}, and died about 1822 in Goochland Co.,
where he had moved prior to his father's death. “Rice Graves, rank not
shown, Capt. John Webb's Company 7th Virginia Regiment, commanded by
Col. Alexander McClenachan, Ile enlisted for two years, date not shown.
His name frst appears on the company muster roll covering a period irom
December 20, 1776, dated May 21, 1777. The Company muster roll for
February, 1778, dated Valley Forge March 7, shows him discharged
February 14" (Adjutant General's Office, War Department, Washington.)
He lived in the Parish of 5t. James Northam and was a vestryman there
in 1799, His wife Clara was living as late as 1829, In his will (Gooch-
land Rec. D. B. 25, p. 97), dated Jan. 16, 1813, and proved nine years
later, he mentions daus. Ann,7 Franky,7 Harriott? and Spottswood?; son
Jas.7; Granddau. Eliza® Nuckolds, dau. o1 Patsey? Nuckolds; son Thos.
E7, and wife Clary, who he desires “shall be maintained genteelly out of
the whole of my estate.”

Qf the children named in his will, Martha? (“Patsey”) married in
Goaochland Mar. 8, 1801, Andrew Knight Nuckols; Jas. M.7 married in
Gaoochland Agpril 14, 1807, Polly M. Cleiaents; Anni married in Gooch-
land July 20, 1820, John Satterwhite; and Thos. E7 married May 17,
1820, Nancy Carden of Nottaway (Richmiond Enguirer, May 30, 1820, p.
3, col. 6). Nancy Carden was likely the dau, of Juesse Carden who mar-
ried in Goochland July 30, 1801, Clary =Satterwhite.

Thomas 1.5 Graves served o the Wur of 1812 as a private in Capt.
William M. Holmans Company, 7th Repnuent, (Gray's) Virginia Militia.
His service commwnced Aug. 28, 1814 and -nded Feb. 19, 1815, (War De-
partment, Adjutant General's Office, Waslington.)

Jas. ALT Graves does not appear in ii. 1820 nor 1830 Goochland cen-
sus, tho in 1829, he with his wiie Mary M, sold te Martin James land
that had been bequeathed him by his fathc. {Goochland Rec.); his mother
Clara joined in the deed. In Goochland Rec. is the marriage May 31,
1826, of Henry A, Houchins and a Clarissa Graves, probably Jas.? Graves'
daughter. In Amherst Rec. is the marricge Aug. 19, 1833, of Permelia
Gregory and Rice E.8 Graves who was clearly a son of James? M. Graves.
From the History of Daviess Co. Kv. p. 861, we have: “P. 5.2 Graves
b. in Amherst Co., Va. on Aug. 9, 1844 Lu1s father Rice® Graves a native
of Va, came to Ky. when P, 5.2 was an inmant and located in Breckenridge
Co.: in 1847 moved to Daviess Ca “Tuylor H2 Graves b. in 1847 in
Yelvington Precinet was the son of Rice: E. Graves, a native oi Gooch-
land Co., Va. "When Mr. Graves's father left Va, he intended going to
Miss., the steamer was sunk but all were . .ved, two of his brothers, James
F.¥ and Varland¥ jumped astride a barrell of whiskey and were saved'.”

Thaos, 197 Graves, b, about 1790 or 1795, son of Rice® Graves, re-
mained in Goochland, and probably died between 1840 and 1830, as he
does not appear in the 1850 census. His . hildren were: (1) John3 The
records of the War Department show thar ane John T.8 Graves, 1st Lieu-
tenant, Company I3, 4dth Regiment Virginia Indantry, Confederate States
Army, enlisted June 8, 1861, at Isbells stare. He was appointed irom
Virginia, as Captain, Assistant Commissary of Subsistence, C. 5. A, March
18, 1862, 1o take rank March 3, 1862, and assigned to the 44th Regiment
Virginia Infantry, C. S, A, Union Recurds show that he was captured
April 3, 1805 in hospital, imprisoned @t Washington Street Hospital,
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Petersburg, Va.,, and was pavoled by Provost Marshall of Petersburg, Va.,
April 19, 1865, as Captain on General Williamm Tarry's Staﬂ‘._ d, abxut
1866, buried at "Locust Dale,” Goochland Co. (2) Susan AM m. Dec.
14, 1849, Thos. Jefferson Epes Parrish. (3) Lucy Ann® b, 1828 m. Qe
7, 1848, Wm. Satterwhite, of Goochland. (4) Mary Mapdalen® Uraves
{Mar. 4, 1826-Junc 6, 1906) m. Jan, 4, 1849, as his second wile, Dabnuy
Parrish (Jan, 22, 1803-Mar, 10, 1879). Dabney Parrish was born at Pros-
peet Hill, Louisa Co, sen of Humphrey Parrish, and Marg Anmne Ruue,
Dabney and Mary M. (Graves) Parrish bad issue: (1) PFrederick Mar.
timer® (April 27, 1850-Nov. 24, 1906); (2) Delia AY (b July 22, 183/,
d. young); (3) Amanda MY (b. Sept. 7, 1854, d. young): (4) Clara
Susan? {May 7, 1857-Juue 28, 1929; (5) Magdalene R (I Nov, &,
1858, d. young); (6) Nancy RusscllV (Aug. 24, 1860-May 25, 1834,
(7) Jefferson Davis? (b, July 27, 1862, d. young) ; (8) Henry Thonjmon®
(Dec. 28, 1864-june 22, 1935). For this information relative to the sons
of Francis® Graves (1724-1792) of Essex Co, the writer is mdelbtud 1o
Mr., Graves Thomas of Richmond, . )

We come next to Thomas,? youngest son of Francis? and Jane Graves,
and born probably about 1084 or 5. He does not oiten appear m the
records, and many questions about him remain unapswered.  Our first men-
tion of him after the deed of gift in 1694 is the following: Lissex bb X
W. 10, p. 48, Jan. 9, 1609/1700. Harry Beverley sells to Julin Douehty
for life and at his decease to Thomas Graves 240 a. part of Muj. Kabert
Beverley's patent, land adjoining Thos. Streshley; wit;: John Savders, Wan.
Upshaw, Thos, x Streshley, James Reynelds. In 1713, he witncised a ded
from John Garnett to Wm. Taylor (D, & W. 14, p. 110}, lu the sume
year he went on the bond of Chas, Waller, exor. for Mary Weolsh (12 &
W. 14, p. 154). In 1721, Alex. Somwrville, of 5. Farnbam FPar, sl
to John Bagge, of St. Amne's Par, for 4200 lbs. tobacco, 500 & on G-
son's Swamp “being the plantation he possessed by the courtcsy ot JEATEN
land and lately possessed by Thos? Graves” (1. & W. 16, p. 2731 Ao
entry in Essex Q. B, 5, p. 312, June 16, 1719 seems to show ihur Alex.
Somerville m. Frances widow of Ilenry Byron, and he \\'as'[)rrlullhl_\_' sell-
ing his life right in this land, In 1733 (D. B. 20, p. 146) Thes® Graves
sold Streshley for 15£ 14s current moncy 76 a., part of 240 & helonging
to sd. Graves beginning at a great pine near the head of a suall hrakh
between Streshley’s and Graves's plantation adjoining Daniel Sullivan;
wit.: Wm. Roane, Wm., Waller, Tamisen Streshley, Jolm x Miunticy
Five years later (D. B. 21, p. 422), he sells to Hannah Streshley, widow
of Thos, Jr., the remaining 164 a., describing it thus: “DBegung a g
white oak in James Reynolds’s line and by the sd. James Hevnoldss
church path, thence along John Hill's and Daniel Sullivan's hues to the
land of the sd. Graves formerly sald to Capt. Thos. Streshley, ticuce join-
ing with that land to the land of Mrs. Hannah Upshaw, to _lhc :s(’,”Jil.ll‘ll."-
Reynolds's line, thence along sd, Reynolds’s line to the bpmum.g. The
witnesses were: Wm. Reynolds, Nicholas Pamplin, Francis Laion, Dinub
x Coleman. Elizabeth, wife of Thos.3 Graves relinquished her dawer rights,
and later pave a power of attorney to Nicholas Pamplin (D, B, 22, o 144,
whose wife Sarah was a sister of Col. Roane.

Elizabeth Graves was the daughter of Yohn and Mary Mooy (W, B
6, p. 157), as Mrs. Sweeny's careful searches in Essex Record revealed
Johts Moody was in Essex as early as 1692, when he hought 100 a. from
Geo. Ward; three years later with the consent of his wiie Mai;, L h;.l(l
this land to Thos. Hucklescatt {Rssex 1692-95, pp. 371b-372) _.ln 1712
(D. & W. 10, p. 98) he and Wm. Gordon purchased of Joseph Gray ZW
a. between the main swamp of Piscataway and Hoskins Credi.  In the
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1704 Quit Rent Roll be is listed as owning 150 a. In his will which is
witnessed by Jeremiah Upshaw and John Allen, he mentions sons George
who is to be exor., granddaughter Matthew (sic) Corkin, dau. Elizabeth
Graves, dau. Mary Paget, and son Edward, Wm. Reynolds and Jeremiah
Upshaw went on George Moody's exor's. bond, and John and Thos. Gate-
wood and Nicholas Pamplin returned the inventory and appraisement of
the estate (W, B. 6, p. 179.)

Elizabeth Moady was born about 1690 and married Thos® Graves
abouwt 1708 or '10. She seems to have predeceased her husband since
she is not mentioned in the settlement of his estate.  Our last men-
tion of her suggests an expected demise: O, B. 11, p. 72, Jan. 17, 1738/9.
“Thos? Graves being presented by the graund jury dor wot frequenting his
parish Church, and the sd. Thus® appearing and making it to appear to
the court that his wife had leen su very sick since last March that he
could not leave her, it is ordered the presentinent be dismissed.”

Thas.3 Graves died about 1743, for on Feb. 15, 1742/3 (W. B. §, p.
418), Johnt Graves appcared in court and obtained administration of the
estate of Thosd Graves decd., with Thos. Coleman as his security. A
month later (W. B. 6, p, 425), Wm, Upshaw, Joht Garnett and Wmn.
Reynolds returned the invemtory and appraisement, and two years later
(W. B. 7. p. 34), the final settlemwent of the estate took place. ln this
account, Thomas Coleman pays the estate 720 lhs, tobacen for vem, show-
ing that Thos? Graves had owned uther land besides the 240 a. he had
sold the Streshleys,

From the will of Richard,® we knaw that Thomas? had sons Richardt
and Francis.* There seem no documents in Essex that prove other chil-
dren, but from the fact that Johnd Graves qualifies as administralor we
consider him the oldvst san,  Fle was not a son of either Francis® or
Richard,® as their wills have -evidenced, and his birth is too varly for him
to have been a grandson: by elimination, therefore, be was son of Thomas,$
and all known {acts confirm the asscrtion,

About 1922, the late Gen. John Card Graves, of Bufiale, N. Y., gave
the writer dates of birth and marriage of John* Graves auwd his wife,
Susanna Dicken, with names and dates of birth of their children. This
data had been secured for him by the late Mr. R. A, Brock about 1894
and its source was not given,  Since. however, these dates have been
corroborated by different branches of the family, it is assumed they are
from Johnt* Graves's own Bible and they will be used in this article,

According to this, Johnt Graves, b, iu St. George’s Par., Spotslvania
Co., Dec. 10, 1712, d, Mar, 30, 1747. married on Nov. 22, 1732, Susanna
Dicken, b. June 14, 1714, A patent error is seen in speaking of St. George's
Par. some nine years before its creation, but most likely the meaning of
the statement is that he was born in St. Ann's from which St, Mary's
was formed, St. Mary's including thol part of Essex which later lay in
Spotsylvania and became St. George’s Parish.

Johnd Graves, as we have said, was born in 1712, and named most likely
for his prandiather, John Moodv, lu Essex Q. B, 11, May 15, 1739, we
find him sued for debt by Wi Wills sad losing the case,  In 1742, he wit-
nessed a deed from Philip Sanders, probably his cousin, to Mary Curtis
{Crozier’s Sputs. Rec, p. 159}, On Jan. 27, 174344, he purchased from
Nicholas Randolph and Margaret his wife for 25£ current money 170 a.
beginning at a hickory on the east sile of Mine Road upon Wyatt's line
thence running down the line to a red cak., white cak and hickory .tand-
ing, etc., upon John Sartin's land, theace to a line old Musick made, this
170 a. being part of a larger tract patented hy sd. Musick and by him con-
veyed to sd. Randolph (Spots. T B, "D p 111). “Oid Musick” is
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likely the George Musick who died in Spotsylvania Co. 1754 (Crozier's
Spots. Ree, p. 13), and who was living in King Wm, 1719 (King Wm.
Rec.,, Book 2, p. 85), at which time he patented land adjoining Harry
Beverley (5. L. O. Book 10, p. 430), This is the only purchase of land
by Johnt Graves recorded in Spotsylvania, but the amount of land be-
queathed in his will shows that either other purchases were wirecorded cr
antedated the formation of the county,

In Spots, O, B. 1738-49, p. 418, June 2, 1747, the will oi Johm?
Graves, decd., was exhibited by Susauna Graves, one of the cxors. named
therein; Joseph Peterson and John Wigglesworth refused the cxecutorship,
which thus came to Susanna. An abstract of the will ({Sputs. Ree. W,
B. A., p. 445), dated Mar. 30, 1747, probated june 2, 1747, i as iollows.
to my wife Susanna for her lifetime 140 a. of land I had of Nicholas Run-
dolph, and then to fall to my son Edward;® to my son Thos® 140 a. oi
land adjoining his brother Edward;5 to daughter Rebecca® 140 a. adjuin-
ing her brother Thos.;5 to son [saac® 140 a. adjoining his sister Rebecca )
to son John® 140 a, adjoining his brother Isaac;% to daughter Jemimab
140 a. adjoining her brother John5 listate not to be appraised but wile
to have use of it, giving the children their parts as they come of age, "
case any of my children should die without heirs, his or her part w la
equally divided among the rest.” Wile, Thos. Gahagon, Joscph Peterson
and John Wigglesworth to be exors. Witnesses: Joseph Holluday, Benj.
Holladay, Benj. l.ewis, Wm. Webb., Some comment on these witnesses and
exors is in order. Thos. Gahagon is probably the persan 1 that nume
who in Orange Co. Court in 1747 proved his importation. Hc 13 not men.
tioned when the will is offered for probate. John Wiggleswurth on April
4, 1738, stated that he had come from Great Britain 17 years betore . ( Spals
0. B. 173849, p, 4), He died intestate in 1752 {Spots. Q. 1. 1749-35, |,
182) and on Aug. 4, 1752, Wm. Wigglesworth his son chose Moy Wiggles-
worth, the widow, as his guardian, and she was appointed guc. dian 1o her
children, Mary, Isther, Sarah, & John Wiggleswarth, with iolin Fioll-
day and Henry Lewis as her securities (Spots. O, B. 174933, p. vy,
Joseph Peterson, the other exor. probably came from Essex, : - there was
a Peterson family there in 1678. He was son-in-law of v Pollard
(Crozier's Spots. Rec., n. 13) and died 1766, but his will reveais oo Graves
connection (Crozier's Spots. Rec., p. 23).

The parentage of Susanna Dicken is not known, but she was likely a
descendant of “Mr, Christopher Dicken,” who in 1678 pat.ted land n
Kingston Par., Gloucester, adjoining his plantation (8. T.. U Boeok o, p.
659}, The Christopher Dicken who became guardian for hoy oldest sou
Thos,® Graves was probably her brother. He married Sarall, daughter of
Thos, Pulliam, and died in Culpeper 1778, where his will is . record, I
seems probable that the name of Susanna’s father was Isaac Dicken. Ia
Spots. O, B, 1755-65, p. 3, May 7, 1775, is the following: O motwn
of Henry Chiles who intermarried with Susanna, widow of ) it Graves,
decd., John Waller, Thos. Wryatt and Jos. Helladay are araered o aype
praise the estate and set apart the estate devised Thos® G aves by b
father’'s will.” Henry Chiles, son of John Chiles, bought land in 1724
from his grandfather Henry Webber and settled in Spor slvania O
He married (1) Merey ~ . She very likely wi o dauchter
by the first marriage of James Webb (d. 1716), of Essex. The writer
is indebted to Mr, W, MacF. Jones of Richmond for thi  supggestos
Wm., Webb (d. 1783) formerly of Issex and undoubtedly o Rinctoan
of Jas, Webh is frequently associated with Menry Chiles .~ i~ Thos
Wyatt,  Thos. Wyatt warried Suvkey, daughter of John Fdinondson
and Mary Johnson (Essex D, B. 24, p. 247), brother of Thou: Edmiadson
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who married Constance Webh (Essex D. & W. 17, n. 323). Henr i
died 1763 {Crozier's Spots. Rec., p. 21). His witze,p Susazma, andyacl‘gll'lgt‘::
?;:ér;ber of children survived him. = Susannah died testate in Culpeper Co,

Johnt and Susanna (Dicken) Graves had six chil :
(1) Thos® b. Nov. 14, 1733, d. 1810, m. Sarah Delanecjrrf "oy Jffrlfrfsw b
Dec. 19, 1737, d. Dec. 8, 1825, m. Nuv. 30, 1760, Ann dau. of W and
S:E_il'd.h Rice of Culpeper; (3} Rebeccad b, Sept. 4, 1735. By their father's
will each child was to receive 140 a., but in case of a child's dying, its
part was to be equally divided amony the survivors, In 1764 (Croz’ier’s
Spots. Rec,, p. 234), James Chiles and Jemimad his wife sell 168 a. ‘'de-
vised to the sd. _Jem:ma by her father Johnt Graves.” Since we can trace
all the other children, Rebecea’ must have died young, and the survivors
mherl?cc_l her land. (4} Isaac® b, Sept. 2, 1741, d. 1818, m. (1) Mildred
McWilliams, (2) Elizabeth Cowherd, (3) Jemima Hollicfay; (5) Jemima®
b. Mar. 21, 17‘43/4, n. by 1764 James Chiles, son of her stepfather, Henry
Chiles; () Fdwards b."Aug. 19, 1746, d, 1832, . about 1769 Sacab. sic.
ter of Ann Rice whom his brother John® married, '

"I We shall now discuss these children in detajl. 7Thos. 5

‘ SCL: . 0s.,2 oldest son,
m, Sarah Delaney, dau. of lohn Delancy and Frances Stanton, dau of Thos,
and Sarah Stanton. The will of Thos. Stanton, dated Qct. 2, 1741 (Orange
Rec. W. B, 1, n. 177} mentions dau, Icances Delaney, and the will of john
Delaney, dated Apnl' 28,_1800 {Madison Rec. W. R, 1, p. 409) mentions
dGau. S‘Elri:.!]l Graves.. The following children are namwd in the will of Thos.3
B.razv,ehl;l 2::1(3;1:&”1 28, 1809, prolwted Mar. 22, 1810 (Madison Rec. W,

L. Busannah® Graves b, 1758 given as the oldest child

1806 i S ; b 1738, s est child, m. Aug, 23,
unlrac:*rc;. adison Co.,, Capt. Angus Rucker (1732-1836). Issue, ii any,

2. johnt Graves (1760-]838) . in Culpeper Co. Dee, 23, 1788, Eliza-

beth Eddins, day. of Joseph Eddins, Jr., and Sarah Blakev 15 Wi g
A.fay 25, ]8}8, proved June 26, 1828 ( Madison Rec, W, ;3\ Sl.i;.h l\;\lil; (1]:112::}
nons_S chlldrgn, as follows: 1. Simeon? m. 1813 Maria IS. Yancey, of
Rockmgh_am_f.u..r"dau. of a respectable Revolutionary ofiicer.”  She di-
vorced him in 18:’?, and the account of the affair (Chancery Court Rec
I-redor:cksburg.llwle 11} pictures Simeon alternately a devil and aH
angel as ker Iriends and then his fricods gave testimony,  Simeon was a
m_e_r'chant‘nJ Stanardsville.  There were 6 children by this marriage, ome
of them ‘Frances.® dau, of Maria L. Graves” with Layton G G.r;?v::a as
securty, m. in Orange Co. Aug. 1, 1835, Jas. Taylor, 2 St. Cluii7 b
A[)_r:] 7, 1793, d. unmarrie). 3. JuneT (1794-1875) m, Sept. 10, 1815, Adam
Wilhoit. 4. Paschal? (1796-180) . Aug. 25, 1830, Elizabeth V.7 dan
of Jaceh® Graves. 5. Surah? . Sept. 28, 1809, as his first \\‘ifc., Wm.
Dulaney, ﬁ: Abraham? (. 1839) said 1o have m. a Riedler, his will i'\[adi-.
50N lRec. W, H_. 7, iy 14) mentions 4l my children.” 7. Ain® m (‘1) in
];\é:;glsun Cu. ;-\uy_, 13, 1813, Roht, Beasley, (2) in Orange Co., Sept. 23
S“;.'_(ieg'mnm P. Sims. 8. Judith? . i Madison Co., Oct. 28, 1816, John
3. Thosb Graves, Jr. (1762-1833) m. Feb, 5 17 i g
Mourning, dau. of Thos, Burruss 01722-17388) amllI-'ragnlc.usm]ﬁ?r\avli]?ee {(I:;:J-;
of Roger and Sarah (Quarles) “andv.  (For Tandy, sce T}'ler's’\ia".
Vol 14) In his will (Madison Ree. W. R 6, p, 121), Thos® Graves, o
mentiens the following children il 1heir heirs: 1. l"ra;lcesT n.1 in \[ad'iaon'
Ca, Oct. 22, 1812, Reuben C. Sims; 2 Sarah? m. in Ma([is.nn éo. tj:)ct.

22, 1812, Wm. Early; 3. Martha? m. in Madison Co. Dec. 18, 1813, Willis
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D. Garth; 4. Catherine”™ m. in Madison Co. Oct. 3, 1823, Joel Gurnetr;
5. Mary Louise? (Dec. 31, 1801-May 18, 1865) m. in Madison Co. Sept.
19, 1820, Jobn Vivion Webb (May 18, 1797-Mar, 25, 1855). {(For Webb
see Wm. & Mary Quarterly, 2nd series, Vol. 5.) 6. Elizabeth,7 who
in Madison Co., Dec. 9, 1824, Brightberry Garth and predeceased her
father, leaving issue, Mary Edward® Garth, Martha® Garth and Virginia
Elizabeth® Garth.

4, Sarah® Graves b. 1764, m, ________ Hume,

5. Joel® Graves b. 1766, m. Dec. 20, 1794, in Orange Co., his first
cousin Sarah® Graves b. July 5, 1773, dau. of Isaac® Graves and his second
wife, Elizabeth Cowherd. On Aprit 15, 1818 (Madison Co. Rec. W. B
3, p. 437), his wife being dead and his children heing legatees of thar
grandfather Isaac® Graves, Joel® gave bond to pay to his children the
property due them as they came of age. His children as named in the
bond were: Cynthia,” Ann¥ Susan,? FannyT Eliza,7 Jane? and jiwl
5.7 Of these Drusilla C7 (probably 21, hence not named in the ads
matried in Madison Co, October 4, 1819, John Stoole; Sarah® m. Al
3, 1822, Lindsay Daniel; Eliza™ m. in Madison Co. July 24, 18l8, Quwu
Thomas; Jane? m. in Madison Co., Dec. 27, 1827, Lawrence Pupe; Cyniliiat
m. in Madison Co., Aug. 12, 1829, Humphrey Utz

6. Benjamin® Grayes h. 1767, m. in Orange Co., Sept. 10, 1746, tilsa-
beth daughter of William Collins; issue: Lucinda,? who m. in Maaos o
Co.,, Oct, 14, 1820, Charles Yancey; Am,7 who m. in Madison Co. Jun
27, 1820, Richard P. Kinzie, and prabably others.

7. Maryt Graves b, 1769, m. in Madison Co., Mar, 16, 179, Alidiam
Eddins, son of Joscph Eddins, Jr. and Sarah Blakey.

8. Elizabeth® Graves b, 1771, m. in Madison Co, Feb. 2 1807, lines
Clark, son of Reuben Clark and Bathsheba Sampson. (lor Clark, sce
Tyler's Mag, Vol 13)

9, Elijah® Graves {1773-1800) m. in Madison Co. Mar, 1, 1797, sully,
dan. of Edmund Gaines; issue: Thos. W7 mentioned in the will- o
both of his grandfathers and apparently the only child of thix mueraee
Sally (Gaines) Graves m. (2) July 10, 1806, Abrabam Luewis, Wl
Thos. W.7 Graves is most likely the person of that name wiiose mur age
on April 5, 1825 to Mildred, dau. of Robt. Thrift, of Albcuarle, is nen-
tioned in the Richmond Enguirer of April 15 1825,

10. Lydia® Graves m. in Madison Con, Dec. 22, 1795 Jacl Diddine
son of Joseph Eddins, Jr. (will in Orange Rec. W, B. 6, p. 287, unl
Sarah Blakey.

11. Ann® Graves m. Mar. 18, 1806, in Madison Co., Guarge H. ailen

12, Asa® Graves {Jan. 25, 1780-1840) m. in Madisun Co., Mar. 3,
1815, Sally (1788-1868), dau. of Francis Kirtley of Madizon Co.i wiie
Thos. S.7 {1816-1888), Sarah A.T (1817-1847) m. Nov. 3t 1837, (oo
M. Bohannon, son of Thos. Bohannon and his wife Frances Dicken: Suvan
M.7 Asa W.7 Mary Jane,? Frances Edward.7

13. JaneT Graves m. Jan. 30, 1811, Cuddin Davis of Madimm o

For information on the descendants of Thesd Graves the wrior o
largely indebted to the courtesy and genealogical ability of his great-great-
granddaughter, Miss Agnes Lee Smith, of Kokomwo, Ind., and grave.uslls
acknowledges her help.

II. Johs® Graves, (Dec. 19, 1737-Dec. &, 1825) son of John* and
Susanna {Dicken} Graves, m. Nov., 30, 1760, Ann (Nov. 21, 174! ‘i
12, 1826), dau. of Wm. Rice (d, 1780), of Culpeper Co., .id Sarali b.s
wife (D. A. R. Library, Missouri Geneulogical Gieanings, vl 2, 1 i1l
John,5 like his brothers, soon sold the Spotsylvania Co. iund lew lam
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by his father, situated near the Mine Road, and established himself in Cul-
peper Co, (Spots. Co. Rec. D. B, F, pps. 727, 720, 732, & D. B. G, p.
161). During the Revolution, John Graves was Captain of Culpeper
Militia (D. A. R. Library, Mo. Genecalogical Gleanings, vol. 2, p. 101) and
his widowed mother-in-law, Sarah Rice furnished supplies to the conti-
nental cause (Culpeper Service Clains, Archives Division, Va. State Li-
brary), When Madison Co. was formed from Culpeper in 1792, his land
as well as that of his brothers, Thos* and Fdward,® lay in the new county.
John® Graves's last appearance in Madison records is in D B. 2, p. 347,
when on Sept. 29, 1796, he gave power of attorney to his brother Edward?
to dispose of his Va. property, in preparation for the removal of hLis en-
tire family to Boone Co., Kentucky.

Mrs. M. .. Franeis, 1209 Lee Street, Jefferson City, Mo, and Mrs,
C. T. Avres, 190 Union Street, Moutclair, New Jersey, descendants, have
kindly given the writer a list of Jobhnd and Apn's children, and Mrs., W,
B. Ardery, of Paris, Kentucky, has sent Ky. notes that add interesting
items about the family. The writer is very grateful for this help.

John® and Ann Graves had 12 children, as follows:

1. Sarahé Graves b. Sept. 6, 1761, d. Sept. 15, 1824 in Boone Co.,
Ky, m. in Culpeper Co., June 1, 1787, Edmund Garnett {April 25, 1760-
Sept. 11, 1826).

2. WmS Graves (June 10, 1763-Aug. 7, 1807) m. in Orange Co.
Feb. 9, 1804, Peggy, dau. of John and Polly White; witnesses to the mar-
viage, Benj. Cave, Jr. and Augustine Gaines. There were no children by
this union, and after Wm.'s® death, his widew m. (2) Wm, Bates.

3. Susannzh® Graves (Dec. 30, 1764-Mar 17, 1845) m, in Culpeper
Co., Dec. 18, 1788, George Gaines {Oct. 20, 1768-June 28, 1839).

4, John' Graves (Jan. 19, 1769-Aug. 13, 1824) m. (1) on Aug. 1,
1760, in Woodiord Co., Ky., ITamuh (d. 1819) dau. of Rev. Richard Cave;
(2) 1820, Elizabeth (live) Graves {d. 1824), widow oi his brother
Stephend Graves. Rev. Richard Cave was the son of Benj. Cave, a mem-
her of the louse of Burgesses irom Orange Co,, in 1756, who married
Hanmnah, dau. of Wm. Bledsoe (Slaughter’s St. Mark's Par, pant 1, p
34). With ceference to John8 Graves, we fnd the fullowing in History
of Woodford Co. {Ky.) pp. 76 and 312: John Graves, a native oi Cul-
peper Co. (1768 (sic)-1824) amt son ui a Revolutionary soldier, came to
Woodiord Co. soon after that war, In 1791 (Woadiord marriage Londs
show this is an error), he m. Hannah Cave, dau. of Richard Cave, Bap-
tist minister and early settler and his wife Elizabeth Craig. Joohn® Graves
and wife Hannah had the following children: Absalom,T Mary,7 Reuben?
Richard Cave,” Renjamin® and Joseph C.7 Of these Judge Richard Cave?
Graves (b. 1803, d. Dec. 16, 1893) represented Weodiord in Ky. Legisla-
ture, upper branch in 1850, was county judge 1852-36, puolice judge 1856-63
He married (1) 1824, Lucy Mitchum, of Woodford Co.; issue: (2) Mrs.
Heten Scott, issue. Reuben? Graves . 1799, older brother of Judge R. C.7
Graves m. in Woodiord Co., May 27, 1822, Elizabeth C. Cox; issue: Wm.
H.5 John# Thos.,® Hannah® Jas. . % and Hattie.# Benjamin Taylor?
Graves b. Sept. 1, 1805, m. about 18+. Lucinda Scearce and d. about 1842
Joseph Craig? Graves (Mar. 30, 18.5-Aug. 16, 1878) m. Dec. 23, 1828
Ann Kirtley (d. April 9, 1892). FollyT Graves (b, Dec, 23, 1796, d. in
Greenshurg, Ind., Nov. 28, 1886), m. Sept. 19, 1816 Syduor Dale Haoks,
b. in Woodioed Co. Ky., Dec. 29, 1743, Wm, Hawkins? Graves b. Nov,
23, 1795, d. unmarried aged 22 years. Absalom? Graves (Sept 13, 17691-
Nov. 6 18661 m. Mar. 5, 1816 his cuusin Elizabeth,” youngest dau. of his
uncle Rey, Absalom® Graves.
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5. Absalomé (Nov, 28, 1768-Aug. 17, 1826) m. in Orange Ca.,
Dec. 18, 1789, Felicia, (d. Feb. 19, 1851), dau. of John and Polly White.
In Madison Rec. D. B. 1, p. 431, Sept. 21, 1790, Absalomé and Felicia
Graves sold to Edward® Graves 116 a, on Litle Dark Run. The-y, like
the others of this family, moved to Ky. as the following proves:
Orange Rec. D. B. 33, p. 488, Sept. 3, 1831, Felicia Graves of HBoune
Co., Ky., gives power of attorney to her brother John White of OUrange
Co. and to her nephew Richard White of Boone Co. to dispose v the
property to which she is entitled under the will of her decd. father,
Tohn White, late of Orange Co., Va., which was left to his dau. Anue
for life and at her death to be divided among others of his children
Wit: Willis Graves (who was clerk of Boone Co) and Joseph CF
Graves,

6. Annct Graves (Jan. 15, 1771-May 15, 1840) m. in Culpeper
Co. June 2, 1789 Rev. Danjel James {d. Dec. 1845).

7. Joseph® Graves (June 20, 1773-April 22, 1836) m. May 4, 1812
Malinda Watts {d. Oct. 11, 1860),

8. James® Graves (Mar. 1, 1776-July 12, 1835) m. 1797, Mary
Walker (d. April 4, 1830). o

9, Edwardé Graves (June 20, 1778-Sept. 11, 1852) m. in Culpeper
Co. Sept. 17, 1801 Nancy Willis (1786-Jan. 31, 1861) daw. oi John Willis
whe m. in Culpeper Co. 1786 Jane Dogan,

10. Stephen® Graves (June 17, 1781-1818) m. Elizabeih Eve wha
survived him and became the sccond wife of his brother Jubn®. la
Scott Co. {Ky.) Rec. W. B, D, p, 357 Elizabeth Graves with Johné
Graves and Simeon Boston as her securities gives bond as adiaimstratrix
to make inventory of Stephen® Graves's estate.

11, Jeremiah® Graves (April 10, 1784-Nov. 2, 1849) . Nov. 23,
1806 Elizabetnh Kelly {d. May 2, 1828).

12. Ruebenb Graves (May 18, 1786-July 24, 1872) m. (1) Jan. 7,
1808 Elizabeth Willis (d. Aug. 29, 1840) {2} Lucinda Geoha,en,

ITT. Rebecca® b. Sept. 4, 1735, d. young as mentioned.

IV. Isaac,6 fourth child of John4 and Susanna (Dicken) Graves,
h. Sept. 2, 1741, d. 1818, m. (1) Mildred, said to have beeu a Me\Wl.
liams, who d. shortly leaving no surviving issue, {2) about 1772, Thza-
beth (Nov. 28, 1751-Mar, 18, 1791}, danghter of Jonathun Cowherd
(1727-1806) and Sarah Kirtley (1733-1817}. By this marriage there were
9 children. Isaact Graves m. (3} Jemima (May 29, 1754-17cn. 5, 1434y,
dau. of Joseph Holliday (d. 1795) and Betty Lewis of Spotsylvania Co.;
by this marriage there were 6 children. Isaach moved between 1765 and
70 from Spotsylvania Co. to the lower part of Orange, stili called the
“Pamunkey Neighborhood.,” He collected clothing for Continental
soldiers (Orange Rec. O. B. 1774-1789). He died 1818 and bLis will is in
Orange Rec, His children were as follows:

1. Sarah® Graves (b. July 5 1773, d. before 1818%, uldest child
of Isaact and Elizabeth Cowherd Graves, m. her first cousin, Joult
Graves, son of Thos.® This line has Leen traced.

2. Jonathant (Nov. 17, 1774-1849) m. _. _________ Long: issuc:
Richard Perrin? (b. 1823) and Frances E. H.7 Graves. ( these,
Richard Perrin? m. in Orange May 7, 1747, Lucy Frances® (iraves
(June 19, 1822-Aug. 2, 1877), dau. of Chas. Tandy? Graves and Ann
Rogers Webl: Frances E. H.7 m. May 24, 1847 Wm. Graves' Crenshaw,
her half first cousin, son of Winifred® Graves and Spotswoud Dalmey
Crenshaw.,

3. Claibornet Graves {Dec. 13, 1776-Dec. 8, 1839). Sece below.
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4. Jacob$ Graves (Feb, 1, 1779-July 6, 1854) m. {1} Sept. 20, 1800,
Fanny, dau. of Richard White of Orange Co., (2) Jan. 12, 1824, Mary,
dau. of John Walker and Mary Merry his wife of Madison Co. [ssue
by the frst marriage was as follows;: 1. Jeremiah? b. Aug. 9, 1801, m.
Aug. 4, 1831, Catherine S, dau. of Palison Boxley of Louisa Co.
(See Boxley Excursus). 2. John7 L. May 7, 1804, m. May 1, 1829,
Marian, dan. of John Spiller Boxley und his wife Mary Wills Barclay
(See Boxley excursus). 3. Isaac? V)0 b Fels 6, 1803, m. Nov. 14,
1831, Eliza C. (b, 1813), dau, of Curt:. Brockman of Orange Co.; issue
as given in 1850 census: (a) Mary Walker8 Graves b. 1836, m. in
Orange Co. Mar. 29, 18060, Wi J. Cooper (b, 1832) son of Qwen &
Jane Cooper; (b) Nannie B.% Graves . 1846, m. Dec. 6, 1865, Theadore
Harrell b. 1839, son of Richard and Savah (Adams) Harrell of Loudoun
Co; (c) Jacob® Graves b, 1838; (d) Cins. )8 Graves b, 1840; (e) Jjulia®
Graves b, 1850, 4. Elizabeth W.7 b, July 23, 1805, m. Aug. 25, 1830, in
Orange Co., Paschal? Graves of Madisun Co., grandson of Thos.b Graves
and Sarah Delaney. From their Bible record, Elizabeth? and Paschal?
Graves had the following children: Jacob White8 b. Jan, 6, 1832;
Frances Ann® b. Jan, 7, 1838; Mary Susan8 L. Aug. 20, 1839; Sarah
Elizabeth?® and Eliza Jane8 b, Sept. 23, 1841; Clarissa Margaret® b,
Sept, 1, 1843: Virginia Page® b. April 5, 1845; Isaac N.B8 and Charles
CE b, Dec. 22, 1849. 5, Gearge? and Garrett,? twins, b, Mar. 7, 1807.
Garrett™ ou his first cousin Jane,T dau. of Colby$ (Graves and Jane V.
Ferguson. 7, Wm.T b. May 28, 180%, m. Jan. 28, 1833, Eliza, dau. of
Sarah Thompson, and moved to W, Va. & Jonathan® b. Jan. 17, 1811,
went to Mo, 9. Frances Ann7 b, Mar. 10, 1815, m. in Orange Co. Nov. 5,
1832, John Hendcerson, Jr., son of Jol'n Henderson, and went to Mo.
10, Susan Jemima® b, Feb, 10, 1817, . Feb. 4, 1839, in Orange Co.,
Lindsay E. Brockman. 11. Fames V5 lker,7 only child of the second
marriage {(June 25, 1826-18560) n, Jar 12, 1847, Sarah Janed (July 4,
1824-June 12, 1878), dau, of Chas. | mdy? Graves and Ann Rogers
Welb. TJas, Walker? Graves was 11 1.51 Major of the 3rd Regiment,
1st Brigade, 2nd Division, Va. Militia, and his commission, signed by
Gov. Floyd is in the possession of his descendants.

Jacobt Graves was a Captain, and way have served in the War of
1812, In the Vital Statistics Burcau, Lis death on July 6, 1854, is said
to have been occasioned “by an affeciin of the liver.,” His will is in
Orange Ree, W, B. 132, p, 103, His « iow Mary, two years his junior
survived until 1866,

Drusilla® Graves b, Jan, 28, 17:1, d. Aug. 11, 1854, dau. of Isaac
Graves, m. in Qrange Co., Jan. 18, 17/, George 5. Boxley (1772-1844)
of Louisa Co. (See Boxley excursus),

6. Francisé Graves, b, May 22, 1783, removed to Ky. Through
the kindness of Mrs. J. 8. Ardery, the writer has been given a Bible
record belonging te Mss. Black of Cauipbellsville, Ky. From this, we
learn that Francis® m. Nov, 20, 1807 his first cousin Drusilla Cowherd,
{b. June 20, 1791}, dau. of James Cowherd (Jan. 16, 1759-April 10, 1541}
a Revolutionary soldier and Ann Yowng (June 17, 1766-1840); iss.e:
James? b. Jan. 17, 1808, Isaac? b. Feb. 22, 1809, Elizabeth A7 b. Aug.
9, 1810, Leonard H.7 b, Qct. 13, 1812, M.ry 1,7 b. July 28, 1814, Wm. b.
May 1, 1816, Francis 0.7 b. June 29, 1820, Sarah L.7 b. Dec. 17, 1822

7. Ebzabeth® Graves b. Aug. 15, 785, d. unmarried Dec. 23, 1502,

8. Isaact Graves, Je. (June & 1787-1845) m. (1) May 18, 1821,
Elizabeth Plunkett; (2) Sept. 14, 1826, Nancy H. Mansfield (b, 1760},
dan, of Robt. Mansheld (d. 1833) of itrange Co. {Orange Co. liec.
W. B. 7, p. 607). The issue of Isuavs Graves, as named in his will
(Orange Rec. W, B. 10, p. 315), were: L. Amanda M.% b, 1825, m. Dec.
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18, 1845, in Orange Co., Isaac L7 Graves (b. 1824), son of her half

uncle, Lewist Graves; 2. Sarah A7 b, 1828, m. in Orange Co. Jan. 3,

1849, Thos, C. Waddy (b. 1822); Mary 5.7 born 1832, m. in Orange Cu.,

Aug. 21, 1852, Thos, M. Mills b. April 15, 1829, son of Nathanicl Mulls

aﬁ gatlgerine Draper of Louisa Co. (For Mills see Tyler's Mug. vols.
15).

9. Colbyt Graves (Mar. 5, 1789-1852), voungest child of Isauct
Graves's second marriage, m. Jane Vivion Ferguson, uau, of Wi
Ferguson of Spotsylvania Co. (d. 1816), and bis wife Margaret Vivior
(For Vivion see Wm. & Mary, 2nd series, vol. 3). In the suit Grave:
vs. Graves, 1853 (Chancery Court, Fredericksburg, File 121), Jamics
Graves and Lewis Johnson depose that Colby6 (raves in 1850 exccuted
a deed of trust, reserving certain property for himself, with the stipula-
tion that at his death, a certain slave be conveyed to Virginia 5.7 Graves
and the balance of his property be equally divided among his children,
Colby® Graves, being now dead, they institute this suit to have the bund
sold for division. Jane V. Graves, the widow, declares that the land
was inherited by her, and her husband had only a life interest in 1t
The children named are Wm. F.7 Graves now (1853} living in Cooper

Mo.; Jane F.T Graves, wife of Garrett? Graves; John Q.9 Giraves,
Mlldred AT Graves; Virginia 8.7 Graves; Rosalie L7 Gruves uwd Den-
ton? Graves, all residents of Spotsylvauia Co,, and the last named a
minor. Of these children, Benton? (b. 1833) m, in Orange Co., Nov.
19, 1865, Susan Stubblefield (b, 1836), dau. of Thos. Stuubleficld wnd
Mary Hillinan,

10. Winifred,® first child of Isaach (iraves's third martiage, b, Auyg
5, 1792, m. June 18, 1816, Spotswood Dabney Crenshaw; issuc: Lewis
Dabney7 Crenshaw, Wi, Graves? Crenshaw who m. his cousin Frances
E. H.7" Graves, Elizabeth? Crenshaw who m. James Henry Grant, and
other children.

11, Lewis Holliday® Graves (Sept. 6, 1793-1868) m. Feb, 18, 1819,
Frances A. White (1799-1881), dau. of Col. Richard White of Orangc
Co,, later Greene Co. Col. White served in the Revolution as Curporal,
Ensign, and Licut., and his pension paper (File § 6371) i+ 50 anterest-
ing that it is given herewith, He enlisted Aug. 1777 for two munths
as a corporal under Capt. John Scott, Zachariah Herndon, Licut, wnd
matched from Orange Co., to York where he joined Guineral Nelson.
Was discharged and returned home, Was draited in Dec. 1777 for tna
months and served as Ensign under Capt. Benj. Johuson, George
Waugh, Lieut.,, and marched to lower Fauquier and guardiJd Burguyne's
men to the Albemarle Barracks where he served ull hiz two manihs
expired and wus then discharged, He then returned hon.o and to the
best of his recollection was again drafted in the fall of 1773 for awother
tour of two months, scrving as Lieut, under Capt. Benj. !ohnsun.  He
marched to Richmond, joining Col. Holt Richardsen's an.: Maj. Quas-
les's regiment, thence to Cabin P'oint and to Petersburg, v here his tv
months expired, he was discharged, Drafted in the fall o1 t781 ior tw.
months, he marched to the Siege of York as a Licut. in apt. :cmcm
Cave's Co. The field officers were Col. Elias Edmwond. and Major
Nathaniel Welch in Gen. Lawson’s brigade. He marche.: as o guarnd
with the prisoners taken at York to Winchester where he v s discnarged
late in the fall of 1781. He was born April 27, 1756 in 1w upier cnl
of Orange Co., where he has since resided. Dated Sept. 2+ 1832, Kil.-
ard White died about 1851. l.ewis H.6 Graves and F.ances Whie
(Orange Ree. W. B. 13, pp. 261-522) had the following childeen: |
James R.7 b. 1820, m. in Page Co. April 27, 1859, Cathe. ne A Frur.
2. Isaac Lewis? b, 18253, m. his cousin Amanda M.7 Graves: 3. Aune
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E.,7 m. Nov. 30, 1847, Robt. B. Burrus; 4. Thos. E,7 b, 1834, m. Dec.
23, 1867, ILouisa® (b, 1837), dau. of Samuel Brockman and Frances
A7 Graves; 5. John S.,7 b, 1828, m. in Orange Co., Mar. 6, 1862, Mrs,
Ursula Meredith (b. 1828), dau. of Thos, G. Kendall; 6, Benj. F.,7 b.
1830, e _ _ Pulliam; 7. Winnifred H.7 b, 1833; 8. Joseph
Clmton7 b. 1838, 9. Frances Catherine,7 b. 1842, m. Wm, Green.

12, Jemima® Graves b. Nov, 23, 1794, d. in mfdncy

13, Edwardé Graves (Jan. 7, l?u:}-Apri] 4, 1812).

14, Nancy® Graves (Dec. 7, 1797 Sept. 20, 1878) m. in Orange Co.
Oct. 6, 1818, Benj, Cason (1797-Jau. 12, 1821), issue, one dau. who died
unmarried.

15, Trued Graves d. young.

V. Jemima® b. Mar, 21, 1743/4, fifth child of Johnt and Susanna
Dicken Graves, m, by 1764, Jd[]lES Chiles, son of her stepfather, Henry
Chiles (d. 1?63) by his first wife, Mcerey Webb (7). Issue. .

VI. Edward?® b. Aug. 19, 1746, «. 1832, m. about 1769, Sarah, dau.
of Win. & Sarah Rice, of Culpeper. Edward® furnished supphes to the
troops during the Revolution and his name appears in Culpeper Co.
service claitns. Dy the division of the countics he became an inhabitant
of Madison Co. where his will is on record, W. B. 6, p. 72. His wife
had died and they had no children; he, therefore, made bequests “to
the heirs of my brother Isaacd Graves, the heirs of my decd. bruther
Thos.® Graves,” with a special legac - for Asa W& Graves and "us to
my brother John® Graves’s children, i gave as much as I thought it

Returning now to Claiborne$ Gives (Dec. 13, 1770-Dec. 8, 1339),
son of Isaach Graves and Elizabeth {owherd, we find he married -hout
1798 Sarah (June 3, 1774-Aug. 9, 1877), dau. of Henry Tandy and Ann
Mills.  (For Mills and Tandy, sce Tyler's Magazine vols. 14 & 15))
Issue: 1. Chas, Tandy? Graves (Ceto 10, 1799-Oct, 22, 1878), sce below,
2. Blizabeth C.7 Graves b. Jan. 2, 150, m. in Orange Co. Feb. 21, 1821,
Wm. L. Brockman, Jr, son of Wi L. Brockman, ‘The issue of this
marriage, as given in the will of Wi L. Brockimsan, Jr. (Orange Ree.
W. B. 12, p. 453) were: Wm, A® Brockman, Ira 5.8 Brockman, Lucien
T.5 Brockman, Mary Ann® Brockm 1w wha m. ceiieee. - King and
Frances Elizabeth! Brockman. 3. George W d:;lun;,tuu" Graves (Dec,
5, 1802-Oct. 24, 1803). The foss of (his child must have been a severe
blow to the father, for when he dicl 36 years fater, he desired in his
will (Orange Rec. W. B. 9, p. 71j) “To have my body buried i the
north corner of my apple orchard near my child, and to have the top
of the grave covered two feet deep with rocks,” 4. Frances Ann?
Graves L. July 28, 1804, m. Nov. 23, 1825, Samuel Brockman, brother of
Wm. I.. Brockman her sister’'s husband, Samuel Brockman d. 1846,
and his will made the same year (Q.ange Rec, W, B 10, p. 400) iuen-
tions the following chluldren: Low 43 Brockman, m. Dec. 23, 1867,
Thos. E7 Graves, son of Lewist Gi.ves and Fanny White; Joshua L.B
Brockman ni. Nov, 8, 1832, his fr=t cousin Ann E.2 Graves (Aug. 2,
1826-1853), dau. of Chas. Tandy7 iraves; Albert T.2 Brockman (b,
1842) m. Oct. 27, 1866, Alice® Bu.rus (b. 1848}, dau. of Robi B.
Burrus and Anne? (‘ra\cs, Caroline’ and Mary (,hampug Hrockmun d.
vnmarried; FElizabeth® Brockman v e ____ 'Tisdale, and Vir-
giniab Brockman m.  ___. . K. ndall. . Vieginia? Graves {Dec.
3, 1806-July 4, 1841) m. Nov. 22, 18, John White. 6. Claiborne Giles?
Graves (Oct. 31 1809-1886) m. Uin :lelphia Wallee, d. s. p. 7. Albert
Gallatin? Graves b. April 2, 1813, . i‘rances Harrison, and moved first
to Missouri, later to McKinney, Texi ., where he resided until his Jeath.
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Issue: 1. Lueretins® . wnmarried; 2, AurcliusB m. Nannie Tucker,
issue; J. Quintilla® m. F. M. Hill, issue; 4. Eugenia® m. Woodson,
brother of F. M. Hill, issue; 5. Frances8 m. J. W. Newman, issuc¢; 6.
Wryclit® m. Fannie Fox, issue; 7. Lucy® m. Wm. Nichols, issue; &
Isaack d. unmarried; 9. Wm.4 d. unmarried; 10. Amelia®3 (b. Feb. 12,
1857) m. Grundy Hedgecoxe, issue; 11, Eliza® (b, 185%) m. R. G. Bush,
issue; 12, Margaretd (b, Dec. 10, 1861) d. s. p. For information abcut
Albert Gatlatin? Graves, the writer is indebted to Miss Jone Cameron,
of McKiuney, Texas.

8. Isaac Finks? Graves (April 21, 1815-1887), voungest son of
Claiborne Graves, m. in Qrange Nov. 25, 1835, Margaret A. Stevens
(1811-1908), dau. of Wm. Stevens and Margaret Mills. (For Mills,
see Tyler's Mag, vols. 14 & 15). Wm. Stevens was a Captain in the
war of 1812, Isaac? Graves moved in 1857 to McKinney, Texas, He
had sons Nathaniel® and Goodwin® Graves; daus, Eliza,® who m.
Bingham; Missouri¥ who m. __________ DeArmend, and Mary,® who m.
__________ Cameron. Miss Jone? Cameron, his granddaughter, kindly
furnished these facts about Isaac F.7 Craves,

Charles Tandy? Graves (1799-1878), eldest child of Claibornee
Graves, m. (1) Sept. 18, 1821, Ann Rogers Webb (1802-1834), dau. of
Augustine Webb and Lucy Crittenden, dau. of John Crittenden und
Ann, dau. of Joseph Rogers (d, 1762), of Culpeper Co, DBy this mar-
riage there were six children as follows: 1. Lucy Frances® Graves
(June 19, 1822-Aug. 2, 1877) m. May 7, 1847 Richard Perrin? Graves,
issue; 2. Sarah Jane® Graves (Aug. 2, 1824-June 12, 1878) m. Jan. v,
1847, James Walker? Graves, issue; 3. Ann Eliza¥% Graves (Aug. 2, 1826-
Sept. 7, 1853) m. Nov. 8, 1852, Joshua I..2 Brockman, issue, Elizabeth?
m. Rupert Powell; 4. Wm. Crittenden® Graves (Oct. 13, 1828-May 10,
1912), educated in Warrenton, a Capt. in the C. & A, m. July I,
1850, Martha Ann Hiden, issue; 5. Louisa Cornelia8 Graves {Nov. 12,
1830-June 11, 1832): 6. Pamelia Augustad b, Jan. 30, 1833, m. Jun. 1o,
1850, Wm. C. Scott (b. 1826) of Orange Co. son of John Scott aud
Sally Hacket, issue.

Ann Rogers {Webb) Graves "died Friday evening, May 23, 1834"
of tuberculosis. In going to the “weaving house,” superintending the
weaving done on the plantation she had caught cold and tubcrculosis
developed.

On Sept, 29, 1836, Chas. Tandy? Graves m, (2) Susan A. Campbell
{Sept. 1, 1804-Apeid 26, 1885), dau. of Col. Win. Camplell and his wife
Susan Pierce. (For Campbell, see Tyler's Mag, vol, 17), By this wmar-
riage there were the following children: 7. Mary Virginia3 Graves
{Sept. 1, 1837-Dec. 2, 1928) m. Feb. 15, 1860, Dr, Wm. L. l’arraz, son
of Nathaniel and Ann Parran, of Hardy Co, W. Va. Dr. 'arran was
killed at Antiectam, No living descendants. Mrs, Parran survived and
was the heir of her only grandchild, a most unusual occurtence. 8.
Charles Linnaeus® Graves (Mar. 19, 1839-Feb. 25, 1923) attended Hanip-
den-Sydney College, served in the C. 5. A., and married Lavinia Smith
of Baltimore, issue. 9, Katherined Graves (h. 1842) m. James, son of
Garrett Scott and Ellen Nalle, issue, 10. Emma® Graves (June 24, 1843-
Aug. 5, 1859), 11. Juseph Woodson Campbell8 Graves (1845-1924) at-
tended Locust Dale Academy, served in the C. 5. A, married Margaret,
sister of Lavinia Smith, wife of his brather Linnaeus, issuc.

We have concluded our sketch of the descendants of Francis? Graves
and Richard® Graves, two of the sons of Francis2 and Jane Graves,
and have also finished the notes on one of the sons of Tlosd Graves.
We recur now to the statement of Richard® that his brather Thos?
had sons Richard4 and Francis.# With regard to Franci:* the writer
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has no information, he may be the Francis who receives a small sum in
the scttlement of Thos.’s3 estate in 1745, or again that may be his
uncle Francis®; the record yields no clue to the identity (Essex '\N.. B.
7, p. 344), In a search extending Over numerous counties, the wtiter
has found mo Francis with whom she can identify him,

As to Richard* we are slightly more fortunate, and have a few
mentions of him in Essex records. In 1736 (O. B. 9, p. 212), he and
Thosd Grives received from Won Upshaw 90 lbs tobacco wach for
attending court three days to prove Thos. Streshley's will. He suc-
cessfully sued Mary Dickenson (half sister of Wm, Upshaw, mentioned
in the previous sentence) in 1738 (O, B, 10, p. 194), showing that he was
of age and able to bring a suit at this time, hence born by 1717, I:}
1745, he received a small sum from the estate of his father, Thos.d
(W. B. 7, p. 344). In 1700, he witnessed (W. B, 11, p. 234} the will
of his father’s good friend, Thos. Coleman, son af Capt. Robert Coleman
who d. 1713 (D. & W. 13, p. 439). The other witnesses were John Hill
and James Evans. John Hill was the son of Richard Hill and a Jane,
whom we suppose to be Jane Maguffey, half sister of Francis,3
Richard,® and Thomas? Graves. No other supposition explainsg the con-
tinued interest Francis? and Thos3 take in Jane and her children and
it is a logiczl inference. John Hill m. Barbara, dau. of John Watking
(W. B3, 8 p. 88). Richard, hrothes of John Hill, d. 1764 Hlsl will,
dated July 29, 1764 (W, B. 12, p. i38), 15 thus abstracted: ‘I give to
my sister Mary Patterson 40£ current money; to my half sister, Ann
Sanders, $0s.; then to Sarah, dau. of Richard Graves and his wgfe
Elizabeth 50 s.; then to Richard Hill, son of my brother John Hill,
my horse, bridle, saddle, etc.; to my brather John Hill one half my
land and to my brother Leonard Hill the other half. Exors, John &
Leonard Hill. Witnesses: Leonard Sale, James Sullivan, Ann Reynolds,
Digressing for a moment, we note in the following deed how some of
this land was acquired: 1. & V. 17, n. 310, May 16, 1724, Thos. Blanton
with consent of his wife Ann, for 1686 Ibs. tob. sells to Jane the widow
of Richard Hill for life and at her decease to her son John “all that his
part” of a tract of land containing 47 a. which his brather john Bian-
tan sold to Richard Hill, deed., in 1719, being part of Major Beverley's
tract patented Sept. 21, 1674; witnesses: W, Reynolds, Thos.3 x Graves,
Philip Sanders,

In 1762, we find Richard,d Jr, as a witness to the will of Mrs,
Hannah Upshaw (W. B. 12, p. 513, so long a iriend of the Graveses.
The same year, Ann Johnason, widow, made her will devising the prop-
erty given her by her brother, Matthew Yarrow, to her son Robert
and daus. Ann, wife of Thos. Ward, and Susannah, wife of Christopher
Smith (W. B. 12, p. 436). The witnesses were Thos. Reynolds,
Richard* QGraves, Sr., and Richard® Graves, Jr. The will was not
offered for probate until Oct. 21, 1771, Richard® Graves, Jr,, was then
the only witness, which leads to the inference that in the intervening
nine yecars, the other two bad cither died or were living too far from
Essex to attend court easily.

The writer has found no later references in Essex to Richard$
Graves, Jr., but in Orange Co. Rec. T B, 15, p. 32, in 1769, we note
Richard Graves, of Orange, purcha.es from Thos. and Agnes Merry
435 a. on Terry's Run. Terry’s Ruu is in the lower part of the county
and flows into a branch of the North Anna River. As will appear when
the Graves family of Spotsylvania s under discussion later l‘iiclw.}'d5
clearly does not belong to them, and the only satisfactory explanation
is that Richard of Orange is the Richard® Graves, Jr., of Essex, From
the fact that his son William# is shown by the 1850 census to have
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If;:g born 1761, we would place Richard’st birth as between 1735 and
In 1777, he was made Lieut, in Capt. Nathaniel Mills's Compuny
and the next year became a Capt. In 1782, his family COn:‘i:;.uli ]u.fml}ul
persons and his slaves numbered 11. He died testate 1797, His will
(Orange W. B. 3, p. 431}, dated April 28, 1797, mentions wiie Susatiia
children, Wm. 8 Thos.# Ann® Foushee, Susanna® Morris, Surahs tituves
(unmarricd), Lydia® Graves and James8 and Joannah6 Graves (the las
two under age). To son Jamest he leaves land near Boone's Stativn
in Ky. if recovered, and to sons Wm.6 and Thos.® the remainder of has
Ky. land. These iwo sons and son-in-law, Thornton Foushee, src
appointed exors, Witnesses: Richard Crittenden Webb, Urniel Hullisas
Jamccngl;lmau,hJoim Hilman. N
these children, Thos.® m. in Orange Co. June 17, 1788, Ann, th
dau. of Wm. Grady, and in 1793, received as a gift from his father 1'.;1
a. on the branches of Black Walnut Run; witnesses: Thos. Row, W
Hutchlnsorvl, Richard C. Webb_ (D. B. 21, p. 173). The settlement
his estate is in Orange Rec. W. B. 7, p. 88, Wm.7 Graves, Jr. adimr,
of his estate, Issue:_SusannahT m. Nov. 25, 1811, W, son of Chas.
Beazley. Frogn a suit (Payne vs. Graves, File 213) in the Chancery
Court, Fredericksburg, it is probable ihat he had also a4 dau. Pully
but %’lfls 155 gnl);éinferential. '
. m.& b 1761 (Census of 1850} d. 1851, m. Dee, 22, 1794, Betoy
Hilman, b. 1774 (1850 Census), d. 1854, Wn1.'sé will is in Orange Ruc).
W. B. 11, p. 352, and Betsy’s in W. B, 12, p. 108; from them and the
1850 Census, we learn the names and dates of birth of their children:
1. Susannah? b, 1797 2. John b, 1801; 3. Richard? m. Dec. 2, 1828 in
Orange Co., Sarah A, T. Oaks, dau. of John Oaks; 4. Anne R5 .
__________ King; 5. Robt.,7 a physician (1817-1852), will in Oranee
Rec."W. B. 11, p. 389; 6. Thos,” a lawyer, b. 1814, m. ec. 14, 1544
Bettic Ellen Stubblefield (b. 1822). '

The will of John7 Graves (Orange Rec. W, B. 12, p. 254), dated
Dec. 25, 1854, proved Feb. 23, 1855, makes bequests to James M. Davis
who is made exor., to Fanny, the widow of Thos. Proctor, to Oleander
Proctor, to Madeline, wife of Franklin Bledsoe, to “Lettie Graves
w[do\?', of my brother Thomas,"7 to brather Wm.T and t Ann Ruius
King.” Susannah? Graves d. 1855, unmarried, and in her will mwentions
brothers John? and Wm,7 Graves, and "Ann Rufus? King, formerly
Ann Rufus? Graves.” The brother, Wm.,7 was living o Orange in
1850, with wife Eleanor F., aged 29, and children, Jas.® aged 4; Susan
B. 8 aged 2; and Wm. R.8 aged one year, '

With reference to the other children of Richard® and Susannah
Graves, Nancy® m. in Orange Co, July 22, 1791, Thoraton Foushee, son
of John Foushee of Culpeper Co. John Foushee most likely desceuded
from that James Foushee “a natural born subject of France” who was
naturalized in Richmond Co. 1705 (Richmond Co., Miscellancous Papers,
p. 68). Susannah® Graves m. in Orange Co. April 7, 1795, Geo. Morris,
_Sa](l%r8 Gravces mo. in ?Qra?éﬁ# Cg. July %\/II 1797, Uriel Hilma... Lydia$ m,
m Urange Co. Oct. 29, , sanmuel Mason, and Joanna® . 1 any
Co. April 14, 1807, John Oakes. Joanna® . in Orunge
. _Snsannah, the mother of these children, probably died in 1801, as
in Thos.6 Graves's executor’s account of his father’s estarc occurs this
item: “Aug. 20, 1801, Paid minister for preaching funcral sermon.'
(Orange Rec. W, B. 4, p. 216.)

GENEALOGICAL NOTES AND QUERILS

Anderson—William and Mary Quarterly, Vaol. 7, p. 120: King
William County, Virginia, mentions George Anderson (1809-1831)
estate—1827. Vol. 7, p. 200, also mentions David Anderson in tax list
about the same period. George and David Anderson (no county or
place given nor relationship) of Virginia, left David and Jane Anderson
{orphans) money in 1828. Elijah Anderson (guardian) at Eatontomn,
Putham County, Georgia. L am trying to locate the above George and
David Anderson who left this money to David and Jane Anderson
(orphans) in 1828, hoping by so deing to establish the relationship to
Elijah Anderson (born 1789—dicd 1840) and possibly find his parents.
This Anderson family came from Virginia and above facts are stated
in Eatonten, Putnam Co., Ga, records, but nothing to indicate relation-
ship or place in Virginia froum which they came. I find nowhere in
Virginia records, save King Wiiliam, George and David Anderson men-
tioned at same place about same date—1828—Mrs. W. M. Person, 658

Moreland Ave., N. E. Atlanta, Ga.

Boswell—I am the granddaughter of Dr. John J. Boswell who
married Miss Amanda Swepston Sims in Columbus, Georgia, in 1837,
He was thirty-two years old when he married; and it 13 my under-
standing that he graduated from William and Mary College some time
before his marriage. 1 will greatly appreciate any information concern-
ing the parents, brothers and sisters of this Dr. John J. Boswell. He
dicd in Brookhaven, Mississippi, in 1870.—Mrs. T. C. Hannah, P. O
Box 750, Hattiesburg, Mississippi.

Butterworth.—Edward Butterworth, associated with Peter Ridley
in a fand grant in James City County, in Martin's Hundred, Sept. 23,
1636. Nicholas Butterworth granted land patent in Prince George
County, 1727. Another Nicholas Butterworth was in the Revolutionary
War, R. W. D. 1779-80. Charles, son of Charles and Elizabeth Butter-
worth, was born Apr. 18, 1744, Bristol Parish, Prince George County,
Va. Will of John Butterworth recorded in York County, 1744. Family
record of Jobn Butterworth, born 1785, in Prince George County,
near etersburg, Va., is the earliest private record available, Informa-
tion desired about any of the foregoing and their descendants—C, W.
Butterworth, Box 222, Milford, Va.

Coleman—Wanted ancestry of Jane Roy Coleman of Caroline Co.,
Va., who m. John Garland Duke of Louisa Co., V_a., Sept. 19, 178?.
They had (1) Eliza C. Duke, b, 1794 who m. Benjamin F. Moss, in
Green Co., Ky., 1813; (2) Francis Coleman Duke; (3) Eleanor Duke
who m. Frederick Moss, Green Co., Ky (4) John Coshy Duke; (3)
Lucy Catherine Duke who m. W, Buckner., Jane Roy Coleman Duke
m. 2nd. Saniuel White according to Green Co. records. John Garland
Duke was the s. of Cosby Duke of L.ouisa Co., and grandson of
Cleavers Duke who m. Amy Cosby. T have data on the Duke family
but nothing on the Coleman family. Have definitely one cher Coleman
line and possibly two as it is sail my ancestor Aunthony Foster m. Rose
Cuoleman who was mother of the Ky. Fosters. His dau. Sarah Foster
(widow Read) b, 1766 m. Edmund Howard Compton, Rev. Soldier,
b. Md,, 1759, d. Ky, 1838, They had issue: Wm. Stephens Compton, b.
1800, m. 1st. Matilda Allen, 2nd. Mary Mayheld, (2) Sarah Foster Comp-
ton, b. 1802, m, Thomas McDavitt; (3) Martha Grey Compton, b. 1804,
m, Fdgar McDavitt; (4) Lucinda Compton, b, 1806, m. Harvey Usher;
(5) Rosella Coleman Compton, b, 1808, m. Thomas Sanford.



